O aKymynaTopHa
6opmaluuHa B Kydap

o cordless drill with case

o Masina de gaurit si insu
rubat cu caz

o busilica sa akumulatorom

o baTepucka 6opmalumHa

O aKKyMynsATopHas gpenb

o dpatravokatoafido

o akumulatorski vrtalnik
vijacnik

o akumulatorske busilice

o perceuse sans fil

o trapano senza cordone

o taladro inalambrico

o furadeira sem fio
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HoceTte 3awuTHM aHTUOHM! Hocete 3awwmtHn ouunal
Always wear hearing protection! Wear safety glases!

MpoyeTeTe pbKOBOACTBOTO Npeaun ynotpebda!
Refer to instruction manual booklet!

N306pa3eHn enemeHTH: 5. MyckoB npekbcBay.

1. MpeBknioyBaTen Ha CKOPOCTUTE. 6. AkymynatopHa 6atepus 2 6p.

2. Bbp3o3aTAraiy NaTPOHHMK. 7. OcBoGoxaaBaw 6yTOH Ha akymynaTopHaTa 6aTepus.
3. Perynatop Ha BbpTALNS MOMEHT. 8. 3apaaHo ycTponcTBO

4. npeBKnquaTen Ha nocoKaTa Ha BbpPTeHe.

BG CHUMKUTE ca C UniocTpaTMBHA Lern. N306pa3eHUAT MoAen MOXe [a He € HaMbITHO MAEHTUYEH ChC 3aKyneHaTta oT Bac MalluuHa.
EN The pictures are for illustration purpose. The pattern shown may not be exactly the same as the machine you purchased.



RAIDERSEE

BG OpuvrnHanHa MHCTPYKLMSA 3a ynoTpeba

YBaxaemu notpeéurenu,

Mo3apaBnexns 3a nokynkata Ha MalwuHa OT Hail-6bp3opa3BMBaLyaTa ce MapKka 3a eneKTPUYecku, 6EH3MHOBU K
nHeBMaT4HM Mawwunu - RAIDER. Mpu npaBunHo uHcTanupaHe u ekcnnoatauus, RAIDER ca curypHu u HapgexaHu
MawmHu U paborara ¢ TAX we Bu goctaBu uctuHcko ynosoncTeue. 3a Baweto yao6eTBO e U3rpajeHa M OTNMYHA
cepBu3Ha Mpexa ¢ 45 cepBu3a B LAnarta cTpaHa.

Mpean pa wusnon3eate Tasu MalwuHa, MONA, BHAMATeNHO Ce 3ano3HaifTe ¢ Hactoswara “UHCTpykuma 3a
ynotpeba”.B uHTepec Ha Bawara Ge3onacHocT u c Len ocurypsiBaHe Ha nMpaBunHaTta i ynotpeba, npoyetere
HaCTOSILYUTE MHCTPYKLIMM BHUMATENTHO, BKIHOYUTENHO NpenopbKuTe U npeaynpexaeHuaTa B Tax. 3a u3dArsaHe Ha
HEHY)XXHU TPELIKN U WHLMAGHTYN, BaXHO € Te3n MHCTPYKUMM [a OCTaHaT Ha pa3nonoxeHue 3a Gbaewy cnpaBku Ha
BCWYKM, KOUTO LLie NON3BaT MalnHaTa. AKo s npofaaeTe Ha HOB co6CTBEHMK TO “UHCTpYKUMATa 3a ynoTpeba” TpsbBa
[fia ce npeaaae 3aefiHo C Hesl, 32 Ja MOXe HOBMS NON3BaTen Aa ce 3ano3Hae ChC CbOTBETHUTE MePKM 3a Ge3onacHoCT
1 MHCTpPYKLMMTE 3a paboTa.

“EBpomactep WUmnopt Exkcnopt” OO[ e ynbnHOMOLlEH NpefcTaBUTEN Ha NMPOW3BOAUTENS U COGCTBEHMK Ha
Tbproeckarta mapka RAIDER. AgpecsT Ha ynpaBneHue Ha oupmarta e rp. Cochus 1231, Gyn. “llomcko woce” 246, Ten.
02 934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info@ euromasterbg.com.

Ot 2006 roguHa BLB ¢hupmaTa e BbBeJieHa cucTemata 3a ynpaBneHue Ha kadectBoto ISO 9001:2008 ¢ obxsar
Ha cepTuchukaumsTa: TbproBus, BHOC, U3HOC M CEPBU3 Ha NPOeCHOHaNHN N XOON eneKTPUYECKU, MHEBMATUYHM 1
MeXaHWYHW MHCTPYMEHTU u obLa xenesapus. CepTudmkatsT e usgapeH ot Moody International Certification Ltd,
England.

TexHU4YecKu AaHHU

MapameTbp eg:s::a CToMHOCT
Mogen - RD-CDL28
3apsgHo ycTponcTBo
HomuHanHo 3axpaHBallo HanpexeHne VAC 230
YecToTa Ha NPOMEHNMBUS TOK Hz 50
M3xoaHo HanpexeHne VvV DC 21.5
[onemuHa Ha Toka Ha 3apexaaHe A 0.4
Bpewme 3a 3apexagaHe Ha akymynatopHata 6atepusi h 3-5
Knac Ha 3awuta - I
AkymynaTtopHa 6opmalumHa
HomwuHanHo HanpexeHune V DC 18
O6opoTn Ha npaseH xop, min’! 0-400 / 0-1400
[OunameTbp Ha 3axBallaHuTe B NaTPOHHMKa paboTHU MHCTPYMEHTH mm 10
CTeneHun Ha perynmpaHe Ha BbPTALLMS MOMEHT - 18+1
MexaHn4Hu ckopocTu - 2
MakcumaneH BbpTSLL, MOMEHT Nm 38
Tun Ha akymynaTopHUTe enemeHTn Ha 6aTepusiTa - Li-ion
Enektpuyeckn 3apag Ha GatepusaTa Ah 1.5

1. O6wwu ykasaHus 3a GesonacHa pabota.

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO BCUYKY Yka3aHus. HecnassaHeTo Ha NpuBefeHuTe No-[ony ykasaHus MoXe Aa AoBene [0 TOKOB
yAap, noxap umnu Texkun TpaBmu. CbxpaHsBaiiTe Tean ykasaHWs Ha CUrypHO MSCTO.

1.1, Be3onacHoCT Ha paboTHOTO MSICTO.
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1.1.1.  Topabpxaiite paboTHOTO CM MSCTO YMCTO U Aobpe OcBETeHO. Be3nopsabKbT U HEJOCTAaTbYHOTO OCBETMEHME
MoraT fja COMOTHaT 3a Bb3HMKBAHETO Ha TPYAOBA 3M0Monyka.

1.1.2.  He paborteTe ¢ akymynatopHaTta 6opmaluvHa B Cpefia C MOBULIEHA OMACHOCT OT Bb3HWKBAHE Ha eKCmnoaus, B
6n1130CT 0 NECHO 3ananuMm TeYHOCTH, ra3oBe 1N NpaxoobpasHu MaTepuani.

Mo Bpeme Ha paboTa oT akymynartopHata GopmalmHa MOXe Aa Ce OTAENST WUCKPW, KOUTO MOraT Aa Bb3nnameHsT
npaxooBpasHu MaTepuany unu napu.

1.1.3.  [ipbXTe Aeua u CTpaHN4HU Nnua Ha 6esonacHo pascTosiHue, Aokato paboTuTe ¢ akymynaTopHata GopMalumHa.

AKO BHUMaHWeTo B bbae 0TKIOHEHO, MOXe [1a 3arybuTe KOHTPON Haf akymynaTtopHata 6opmaluuHa.

1.2, besonacHocT npu paboTa ¢ enekTpUYECKM TOK.

1.2.1.  LllencenbT Ha 3aps[HOTO YCTPOICTBO TpsibBa fja € NOAXOASLY 33 U3NON3BaHNs KOHTAKT. B HUKaKbB cryyai He ce
AOMyCKa N3MEHsIHe Ha KOHCTpyKUMATa Ha Lencena. Korato paboTuTe Cbe 3aHyneHu enekTpoypeau, He u3nosnasarte agantepy
3a Lencena.

[Mon3BaHeTo Ha OpUrVHAMHY LLEMCENN U KOHTAKTV HaMansBa prcka OT Bb3HUKBaHe Ha TOKOB YAap.

1.2.2. Tpeanassaitte akymynaTtopHata ci 6opmatunHa OT AbXA 1 Bhara.

[MpOHVKBaHETO Ha BOAA B akyMynaTopHaTa bopmaluvHa noBuLLaBa OnacHoCTTa OT TOKOB YAap.

1.3. besonaceH HauuH Ha paborTa.

1.3.1. bbAeTe KOHUEHTPUpPaHW, criefeTe BHUMATENHO AENCTBUSTA CU M MOCTbMBaWTe MpeAnasnmeo M pasymHo. He
n3non3gaiTe akymynatopHata GopmaluiHa, KoraTo CTe YMOPEHM Unu NOf, BIUSHUETO Ha HAPKOTUYHY BELLECTBA, ankoxon unm
ynovBaLyy nexkapcTea.

EavH mur pascesHocT npu pabota ¢ akymynatopHata 6opmalLiHa MOXe Aa IMa 3a NOCNeACTBIE TEXKN HapaHSBaHWS.

1.3.2.  Paborerte ¢ npeanassalyo paboTHO 06MEKmNO W BIUHArK C NpeAnasHn ouuna.

HoceHeTo Ha noaxofsLLy 3a non3saHara akymynatopHa 6opmatumHa v M3BbpLUBaHaTa AeNHOCT MMYHN NPeAnasHu CpeacTBa,
kaTo AnxaTenHa macka, 3apasu MITbTHO 3aTBOPeHN 0byBKM CbC CTabuneH rpardep, 3awuTHa kacka v Lymo3armywmuTeni
(aHTUchOHM), HAMANSBa puCka OT Bb3HWKBAHE Ha TPY/A0Ba 3M0NoMyka.

1.3.3.  M3bsrsaiiTe onacHocTTa OT BKMiouBaHe Ha akymynaTopHata 6opmaluiHa no HeBHUMaHMe. AKO, koraTo HocuTe
aKymynatopHata 60pmalLnHa, AbpXuTe MPbCTa C1 BbPXY MYCKOBMS MPeKbCBaY, CbLLECTBYBA OMACHOCT OT Bb3HWKBAHE Ha
TpyAoBa 3nononyka.

1.3.4. W3bsreailTe HeecTeCTBEHUTE NOMOXEHUS Ha TANoTo. PaboTeTe B cTabunHO nonoxeHue Ha TANOTO U BbB BCEKY
MOMEHT NOAAbpXaiTe paBHOBECKME. Taka Lie MOXeTe [a KOHTponupare akymynatopHata bopmatumha no-gobpe u no-
©e30nacHo, ako Bb3HNKHe HeoyakBaHa CUTyaLys.

1.3.5. Pabotete ¢ nogxoasLio obnekrno. He paboTeTe C WMpOKK Apexu uim ykpalueHus. [lpbxTe kocaTa Cu, ApexuTe u
pbKaBuLM Ha 6e30MacHo pascTosHMe OT BLPTALLM CE 3BEHa Ha akymynaTopHaTta bopmatumna. LWnpokute apexu, ykpalueHnsTa,
AbnrvTe kocu MoraT Aa GbaaT 3axBaHaTV M YBREYEHM OT NaTPOHHMKA.

1.4.  TpuXn1BO OTHOLLEHIE KbM aKyMynaTopHaTta bopmalumHa.

1.4.1.  He npetoBapsaiite akymynatopHata 6opmalunHa. Vanonssaiite akymynatopHata GopmalunHa camo cbobpasHo
HeiHoTO npedHasHayenue. Lle pabotute no-gobpe u no-6esonacHo, korato W3nonssate nopxopswata akymynatopHa
BopwmaluvHa B 3afafieHVst OT NPOM3BOAMTENS ANanasoH Ha HaToBapBaHe.

1.4.2. CobxpaHsBaiiTe akymynatopHata GopmalunHa Ha MecTa, KbAeTo He Moxe Aa Gbae gocTurHata ot Aeua. He
ponyckaitte T Aa Obae u3nonasaHa OT NuLA, KOWTO He Ca 3ano3HaTH C HauuHa Ha paboTa C Hes W He ca Mpoyenu Tesu
MHCTPYKLK. KoraTo e B pbLieTe Ha HeOMUTHYM NoTpebuTeny, akymynatopHata 6opmaluiHa Moxe Aa 6bae onacHa.

1.4.3. Tlopabpxaiite akymynatopHaTta ci GopmalunHa rpvknuso. [poBepsiBaitTe Aanu NoABKHUTE 3BEHa (PYHKLMOHMpaT
©e3yKopHO, jani He 3aKNWHBAT, Aanu UMa CYyneHn Ui NOBPefeHN AeTainn, KOUTO HapyLLaBaT UMk U3MEHST (YHKLUMTE Ha
akymynatopHata 6opmalumHa. Mpeam Aa usnonasate akymynatopHata 6opmatumHa, ce norpuxeTe NoBpeeHnTe AeTainnu aa
6baat peMoHTMpaHKn. MHOro oT TpyAoBMTE 3MOMOMYKM Ce AbIKaT Ha He 4oOpe NOALbPXKaHN eNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTU 1 Ypeau.

1.4.4. TlopabpkaiiTe pexelluTe MHCTPYMEHTW BUMHArW [obpe 3aTouyeHu v uucTi. [lobpe noambpxaHuTe pexeLyy
WHCTPYMEHTU C OCTPU pexeLLy pbbOoBe Oka3BaT No-Manko CbMpoTUBIEHWE U C TsX ce paboTu no-neko.

1.4.5. WanonsBaite akymynatopHata 60pmaluiHa, AOMbAHUTENHWUTE MpuUCrocobnenns u paboTHUTE MHCTPYMEHTU,
cbobpa3HO MHCTPYKLMNTE Ha npoussoauTens. Mpyu ToBa ce cbobpassiBaliTe W C KOHKPETHUTE PabOTHI YCROBUS 1 onepaLuy,
kouTo TpsibBa fia M3MbMHMTE. /I3non3BaHeTo Ha akymynaTopHa 60pmalLHa 3a pasnuyHy OT NpeaBUAEHUTE OT NPOM3BOAUTENS
MPUMOXEHNS MOBILLABA ONACHOCTTA OT Bb3HUKBAHE Ha TPYAOBM 3MONOMYKN.

1.5, Ykasanus 3a 6esonacHa pabota, cnelmdunyH 3a 3akyneHata ot Bac akymynatopHa bopmalunHa.

BHumanue! 3arybata Ha KOHTPON HaJ eneKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa MOXe Aa [I0BeAe 0 Bb3HUKBAHE Ha TPYAOBM 3MOMOMYKY.

1.5.1.  He vn3non3eaiTte LOMbAHUTENHN NPUCTOCODBNEHNS, KOUTO HE CE MPENopbYBaT OT NPOM3BOANUTENS CMEeLManHo 3a
TO3M €NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT. PaKTBT, Ye MOoXeTe fa 3aKkpenuTe KbM MalLMHaTa ofpefeneHo npucnocobnenne unu paboteH
WHCTPYMEHT, He rapaHTipa 6e3onacHa pabota ¢ Hero.
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1.5.2.  Hukora He nocTassiiTe pbLieTe cin B 6r130CT 40 BBPTALLM Ce pabOTHU MHCTPYMEHTH.

1.5.3.  Axo u3mbrHsiBaTe AEAHOCTM, MPW KOWTO CbLLECTBYBA OMACHOCT PabOTHUSIT MHCTPYMEHT [a MonafHe Ha CKpUTK
NPOBOAHNLM NMOA HanpeXeHne, APbXKTE eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa CaMo 3a ENEKTPOM3onUpaHuTe pbkoxeatku. [pu Bu3aHe Ha
paboTHNA MHCTPYMEHT B KOHTaKT C MPOBOAHNLIM NOA HANpPeXeHne TO Ce NpefaBa no MeTanHuTe AeTaiinmu Ha akyMynaTopHaTta
BopmaluvHa v ToBa MOXe Aa A0BeAE 10 TOKOB yaap.

1.54. Vanons3gaiite nogxopasiuym npubopu, 3a Aa OTKpUETE EBEHTYANHO CKPUTY MO NOBBPXHOCTTa TpBOONPOBOAW, UM ce
00BbpHeTE KbM CbOTBETHOTO MECTHO CHAbANTENHO APYXECTBO. BN3aHETO B CbMPUKOCHOBEHE C MPOBOAHMLN NOA HAaNpeXeHne
MOXe Aa Npean3Buka noxap 1 TOKOB yaap. YBpexaaHeTo Ha ra3onpoBoj MOXe Aa [oBede [0 eKcnioans. [oBpexaaHeTo Ha
BOZIONPOBO/, IMa 3a NOCNEeACTBIE FONeMI MaTepuantm LEeTU 1 MoXe Aa NpeauaByka TOKOB YAap.

1.5.5.  OcurypsiBaiite o6paboTBaHus getann.

[leTaiin, 3axaHaT C NOAXOASLUM NPUCNOCOBNEHUs unn ckobu, € 3acTonopeH Mo-3ApaBo W CUTYPHO, OTKONKOTO, ako ro
ObpXUTE C pPbKa.

1.5.6. PepoBHO nouncTBaiiTe BEHTUNALMOHHUTE OTBOPK Ha Baluara akymynaTtopHa 6opmalunHa.

1.5.7.  [la ce n3nonssa camo npenopbyBaHnsa akyMynaTop 1 3apsigHO YCTPOWCTBO.

1.5.8.  AkymynaTopbT BiHarv TpsibBa Aa ce AbpXU Aaneye OT U3TOYHULYM Ha TonnvHa. [la He ce 0CTaBs 3a AbAro Bpeme
B Cpefa C BIUCOKa TemnepaTypa (Ha CribH4YeBI MecTa, B BNIM30CT A0 HarpeBaTeny umv Tam, KbeTo TemnepaTtypaTa Hafsuasa
50°C).

1.5.9. [a ce n3bsraa 3apexgaHeTo Ha akymynatopHata batepusi npu Temnepatypy, no-Huckv ot 0°C.

1.5.10.  3apsBHOTO YCTPOICTBO, OCTaBSAHO 3ae[HO C akymynaTopHaTta 6opmalunHa, € npeaHasHayeHo 3a pabota camo ¢
Hesi. To He TpsibBa fia ce W3non3aea 3a Apyry LENu.

1.5.11.  He nocraBsiiTe, kKakBUTO ¥ [la Ca MeTarHW NpeaMeTH B 3apsiBHOTO YCTPOIICTBO.

1.5.12.  He cmeHsiiTe nocokata Ha BbPTEHe Ha LUNWHAENa Ha akymynaTtopHata fopmalumHa no Bpeme Ha pabota. Taka
Lie 5 NoBpeAnTe.

1.5.13. 3a nmouncTBaHe Ha akymynatopHata bopmaluMHa M3non3BaiiTe Meka M cyxa TbkaH. Hukora He uanonssaiite
KaKbBTO 11 12 € Pa3TBOPUTEN UMK anKoXon.

1.5.14.  Tpean nouncTBaHe Ha 3apsBHOTO YCTPOCTBO O M3KMKOYETE OT Mpexara.

1.5.15.  Axo Bw npeacToun fa 3apexnate 6atepuu nocnefoBaTenHo eaHa crep Apyra, Mexay OTAENHUTE 3apexaaHus
npasete naysu ot 30 MUHyTW.

1.6.  CneuwanHu ycrosus 3a 6esonacHocT npu paboTa CbC 3apsaHOTO YCTPOCTBO.

Mpean npuctbnBaHe kKbM paboTa CbC 3aps[HOTO YCTPONCTBO, TpsbBa [a ce nmpoyeTe Ldnata oTHacslLa Ce 3a Hero
CbAbpXalla ce B HacTosAara NHCTPYKLMS MHAOpPMaLS, KaKTO U 03HaYeHNsTa Ha 3apsAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO 1 baTepusTa, 3a
KOSAITO TO € NpefHa3HaueHo.

1.6.1. 3a ma ce Hamamu pucka OT TENECHU NOBPeaM M HapaHsBaHWS, 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOACTBO TpsibBa Aa Ce W3non3sa
€OVHCTBEHO 3a 3apexzaaHe Ha 6aTepun OT NIUTUEBO-MOHEH Tvn. batepunte OT Apyr TMR MoraT Aa u3byxHaT, Aa npeanssukat
TEXKU HapaHABaHWS U Apyrn MaTepuarntm WweTu.

1.6.2.  3apspHOTO YCTPOIICTBO Aia He Ce u3nara Ha BIMSHUETO Ha Bnara unu Bofa.

1.6.3. 1I3non3saHeTo Ha MPUCHEOMHWTENHN, HE MPEenopbYBaHN UMK He MPOAaBaHW enemMeHTU OT MPOW3BOANTENS Ha
3apSAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO 3acTpallaBa OT Bb3HWKBAHE Ha Noxap, NPU4MHSBaHe Ha TENeCHW NoBpeau Ui TOKOB yaap.

1.6.4. 3axpaHBawusT kaben He TpsbBa fja 6bae HacTbNBaH. Toil He TPSIGBa Aa ce Hamupa B NPOXOf, KbeTo NpemMnHaBar
Xopa 1 He TpsibBa Aa Obae NOANOXKEH Ha Hskakea Apyra OnacHOCT (Hanpumep TBBbPAE CUMHO OMbBaHE).

1.6.5. Axo Hsma HeobX0AMMOCT, Aa He ce M3non3ea yAbmkuTen. M3nona3saHeTo Ha HEMOAXOASLY YABIKATEN MOXE Aa
npeau3ByKa Noxap 1N TOKoB yaap. AKO 13M0N3BaHETO Ha yABIKUTEN € He0bX0ANMO, Hal-Hanpes ce yBepeTe fani, KOHTaKTbT
Ha yABIKNTENS CbOTBETCTBA Ha LWM(TOBETE HA OPUTMHAMHNS Luencen, 3axpaHeaLy 3apsAHOTO YCTPONCTBO.

1.6.6. Yabmkutenst Tpsiosa Aa 6bAe B U3NPaBHO TEXHUYECKO ChCTOSIHME.

1.6.7. He ce paspelaBa W3non3BaHeTo Ha 3apsAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO C MOBPeAeH 3axpaHBaly kaben wmw wwencen.
Mospenarta TpsbBa Aa ObAe OTCTPaHeHa OT KBaNMGULMPaHO NuLe.

1.6.8. He ce paspeluaBa 13non3BaHETO Ha 3apsSAHOTO YCTPONCTBO, ako To e 61No MOANOKEHO Ha CUNeH yaap, nagaHe
1nu e Buno NoBpesieHo No Apyr HauvH. [poBepkaTa 1 eBeHTyanHoTo My nonpassiHe Tpsibea Aa Obje NOBEPEHO Ha OTOPU3NPaH
cepsu3 Ha RAIDER.

1.6.9. He ce paspewwasar onuTi 3a pa3rnobsiBaHe Ha 3apsHOTO yCTPOWCTBO. Beuukn pemoHTH TpsibBa Aa Gbpar
noBepeHn Ha oTopuanpaH cepaua Ha RAIDER. HenpaBuiHo 13BbpLIEHUST MOHTaX Ha 3apsiHOTO YCTPONCTBO 3annalusa ¢
€NEeKTPUYECKMN YAap NN noxap.

1.6.10. Mpeau NpucTbNBaHe KbM KakBUTO 1 [ja e 06CMyXBaLLy JEAHOCTY UK NOYMCTBAHE Ha 3apsiAHOTO YCTPONCTBO, TO
TpsiGBa fia Ce M3KMIoYM OT Mpexara.
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1.6.11.  3apspHOTO YCTPOIICTBO fia Ce U3KIouBa OT eNeKTpUYeckaTa Mpexa, Korato He ce u3nonssal

2. KoHCTpyKunst 1 npeaHasHadveHme.

AkymynaTopHata OopMmaluiHa € eneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, 3axpaHBaH OT akymynaTop. 3afBuxBa Ce OT KOMNEeKTOpeH
enekTpoaBuraTen 3a MOCTOSIHEH TOK C MOCTOSIHHM MarHUTM M NnaHeTapeH PefykTop C LMMMHAPUYHM 3bOHW Komena.
AxymynatopHata bopmalumHa e mpefHasHadeHa 3a 3aBiBaHe M OTBMBAHE Ha BWHTOBE W GOnTOBE B AbpBECKHA, METan v
nnacTMacy, kakto v 3a npobueaHe Ha OTBOpY B N3BPOEHUTE MaTepuany. EnekTpouHCTpyMeHTUTe C akyMynaTopHo, 6e3 kabenHo
3axpaHBaHe, ca 0cobeHo NoAXoAALM Npu paboTi, CBbp3aHN C BLTPELLHO 063aBexaaHe, npucnocobsBaHe Ha NOMELLEHUS 1
Apyru.

He ce paspeluaBa 13non3saHeTo Ha enekTPOMHCTPYMEHTa 3a AEMHOCTM, Pa3NUYHKU OT HEroBOTO NpefHa3HaueHme!

3. [laHHu 3a wyma v Bubpauuunte.

HuBo Ha 3BykoBOTO Hansrae: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

HuBo Ha MowHOCT Ha 3Byka: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

CTO/HOCT Ha BUBpaLMOHHUTE yckopens: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. TlogroToBka 3a paborta.

4.1. TocTaBsHe v u3BaxaaHe Ha akymynatopHata bartepus.

[MpeBKMtoYBaTENSAT HA NOCOKAaTa Ha BbPTEHE CE MOCTaBs B CPEAHO MEXAMHHO MonoxeHune. B ToBa nonoxeHue myckoBus
npekbCcBay e bnokvpax.

Mputncka ce ByToHBT (7) 1 akymynaTopHaTa baTepusi ce u3Baxzaa.

[MoctaBeTe 3apefeHara akymynaTopHa 6atepus Ha MACTOTO W A0 SICHOTO LUpaKBaHe Ha 3akmioyBalLms 6yToH

4.2. 3apexnaHe Ha akymynaTopHaTa bartepus.

AkymynaTopHaTta BopmalunHa ce [OCTaBsi C YaCTU4HO 3apefieHa akymynatopHa Gatepus. Mpean ynotpeba b6atepusta
TpsibBa Aa ce 3apeay u3LAno. 3apexaaHeTo TpsbBa Aa ce M3BbpLLUBA NpY TeMnepaTypa Ha OKonHaTa cpefa B obxeat ot 4°C
po 40°C. Epna HoBa batepus unu TakaBa, kosTo He € buna ynotpebssaHa Abnro Bpeme, Npupobrea MbHUS CU KanaumTeT
crnef okono 5 LyKba Ha 3apexaaHe 1 paspexaaHe.

HanpesxeHuneTo Ha enexkTpuyeckata Mpexa TpsibBa ja CbOTBETCTBA Ha 03HAYEHOTO Ha TabenkaTa Ha 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOCTBO.

[Mpeay 3anouBaHe Ha 3apexaaHeTo BIHAM Hail-Hanpep Tpsbea fja ce npoBepi CbCTOSHUETO Ha 3apSAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO 1
Ha 3axpaHBaLyys kaben.

3a 3apexpaHe Ha akymynaTopa TpsibBa fia ce U3non3Ba eANHCTBEHO 3apsiAHO YCTPOCTBO, AOCTaBSHO C aKyMynaTopHaTta
6opmalunHa.

3apsHOTO YCTPONCTBO He TpsibBa Aa ce noanara Ha [eiiCTBUETO Ha AbXA, Bnara Uiu Ha 3anuBaHe C TEYHOCTH.

4.2.1. TlpeBKntoyBaTeNsT Ha NocokaTa Ha BbpTeHe Ce MOCTaBs B CPEAHO NOMOXEHME.

4.2.2. VIsBaxpa ce akymynatopHata 6atepusi oT akymynatopHara 6opmatumHa.

4.2.3. CsbpxeTe akymynaTopHaTa 6atepusi CbC 3apsigHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

4.2.4. BkiouBa Ce 3apsi[HOTO YCTPOICTBO KbM Mpexata (230 V).

4.25. [la ce n3bsreat KpaTkoTpailH1 3apexgaHus eqHo cned Apyro. AkymynatopHarta 6atepusi He TpsibBa ga ce 10
3apexpa cnep kpaTko uanonasaHe Ha akymynatopHata 6opmatumHa. o Bpeme Ha 3apexaaHeTo KakTo 3apsiAHOTO YCTPOICTBO,
Taka 1 akymynatopHaTta batepus ce HarpsiaT. ToBa € CbBCEM HOpMarHo. 3HaUUTENHOTO HamansBaHe Ha BPEMETO MeXay
OTAeMNHNTE 3apexaaHus CBUAETENCTBA 3a TOBa, Ye akymynaTopHata batepusi e naxabeHa v Tpsibea fa Obae 3ameHeHa.

5. Paborta ¢ akymynatopHaTa 6opmatumHa. HacTpoiku, BKoYBaHE 1 W3KIOYBaHE.

5.1.  BkntouBaHe - HaTUCKa Ce MyCcKOBUS BYTOH .

5.2.  Ws3kniouBaHe - ocBOBOXIABA Ce MycKoBUS BYTOH .

5.3. Cnupavka Ha WwnuHaena.

AkymynatopHaTta 6opmalunHa e cCHabaeHa c enexkTpoHHa cnpayka, KosTo civpa WnHaena HesabasHo cnep ocBoboXx/aBaHe
Ha nyckoBus npekbeaay. CrnvpadkaTta rapaHTipa TOYHOCT Mpy 3aBuBaHe 1 NpobuBaHe v He Aonycka cBOGOAHOTO BbPTEHE Ha
LINVHAENa MO MHEpLS Cred U3KMtoYBaHe.

5.4. PerynupaHe ckopocTTa Ha BbPTEHE.

CkopocTTa Ha 3aBMHTBaHe 1nu NpobrBaHe MoXe Aa Ce perynipa no Bpeme Ha pabota ypes yennyaBaHe Unn HamanssaHe
HaTuCKa Ha nyckoBms OYTOH . PerynupaHeTo Ha ckopocTTa AaBa Bb3MOXHOCT 3a 6aBeH CTapT, KoeTo npu npobusaHe Ha 0TBOpY
B TUNC UMW B FMagKM v nonyupaxu NoBbPXHOCTY MpeoTBpaTsBa NPUNTb3BaHETO Ha CBPELSIOTO, a NpW 3aBMBaHE W OTBMBaHE
rnomara fja ce KOHTponMpa npoeca.

5.5. TpeanaseH cbeguHuTen. PerynupaHe Ha BbpTALLUS MOMEHT.

[MocTaBsHETO Ha NpbCTEHa B M3BPaHOTO MoMoXeHe NPeaN3BUKBa (MKCHUpaHe Ha ChbeVHUTENS Ha onpeaeneHa CTOMHOCT
Ha BbpTALMA MOMeHT. Crief fOCTUraHe Ha 3aAafeHnst MOMEHT Ha M3bpaHOTO NONOXeHNe HacTbNBa aBTOMATUYHO M3KIO4BaHE
Ha npeanashus cbeauHuTen. ToBa No3BONABA fAa Ce NPefoTBPaTH 3aBUBAHETO HA BMHTA TBbPAE Haabnoboko. 3a pasnuyHuTe
BMHTOBE V1 Pa3NNYHUTE MaTepuany ce npunarat pasnuyHn CTOMHOCTW Ha BbPTALLMS MOMEHT. MOMEHTBT € TONKoBa Mo-ronsM,
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KOSIKOTO NO-rONAMO € YUCNOTO, CbOTBETCTBALLO Ha AaAEHOTO NonoxeHue. MpbCTeHBT ce NOCTaBs Ha onpeaeneHa CTONHOCT Ha

BbPTALLMA MOMeHT. lpenopbysame By aa ce 3anoysate paboTa ¢ BbPTALL MOMEHT C Mo-Marka CTOAHOCT. BbpTawns MOMeHT
TpsibBa fja Ce yBenu4yaBa NoCTENeHHO 40 NoNyyaBaHe Ha XenaHus peayntat. 3a OTBUHTBaHE Ha BUHTOBe TpsibBa Aa ce 13dupat
Mo-rofieMmu CTOMHOCTY.

3a npobusaHe Ha OTBOPYM TpsibBa fa ce n3bepe HacTpolikata, O3Ha4eHa CbC CUMBOM Ha cBpeAno.CnocobHocTTa 3a
nopbupaHe Ha CbOTBETHATa HacTpoiika ce NpuacbuBsa ¢ NpakTukara.

YcTaHoBSIBaHETO Ha MPbCTEHa B NOMOXEHWe 3a NpobnBaHe NpeAn3BMKBa e3aKTUBMpaHe Ha NPpeanasHiig ChbeanHUTEN.

5.6. CwmsHa Ha ckopocTuTe.

AkymynaTopHTa GopmalLnHa npuTexaBa NpeskYBaTEN Ha CKOPOCTUTE faBaLl Bb3MOXHOCT fja Ce YBeNn4M uanasoHa Ha
CKOPOCTTa Ha BbPTEHE NPU MPOMSHA Ha BbPTALMS MOMEHT.

| CkopocT: no-H1ckv 0B0pOTH, MO-TONSM BbPTALY MOMEHT;

Il CkopocT: no-B1cokn 060poTH, NO-MaTbK BbPTALL MOMEHT.

B 3aBucumocT oT M3BbpLUBaHUTE PaboT MPEBKMIOYBATENAT Ha CKOpOCTUTe TpsibBa f[a Ce NocTaBu B ChOTBETHOTO
nonoxeHue. Ako Toil He Moxe Aa 6bae NpemecTeH, Tpsbsa Manko fa ce 3aBbPTY LWNMHAENA.

He npomeHsiiTe NONoXeHNeTO Ha NPeBKIYBATENS HA CKOPOCTUTE MO Bpeme Ha paboTa Ha akymynaTopHata bopmalunHa.
ToBa Lue npeAn3Byka NOBPeAa Ha ENEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

5.7. TocTaBsHe Ha paboTHUS MHCTPYMEHT.

lpeBKnOYBATENAT HA NOCOKATA HA BbPTEHE Ce NOCTaBs B CPEHO NONOXKEHNE.

BbpTeliku HaascHO NpbCTeHa Ha eJHOBTYNKOBUS NaTPOHHYK Ce MOyyYaBa XenaHoTo OTBapsiHe Ha YemnioCTuTe, HeobXxoanmo
3a NOCTaBsiHe Ha CBPEAO UMK HaKpaHK.

CBpennoTo unu HakpaliHuKa ce BkapBaT A0 kpail B 0TBOPa Ha NaTpoHHMKa. Mpy 3aBbpTaHe Ha NpbCTeHa HaNsBo YenkCcTuTe
ce 3aTBapsT. 3aTerHeTe CUMHO.

[leMOHTMpaHEeTO Ha paboTHUS HCTPYMEHT CE U3BbPLLBA B MOCNEAOBATENHOCT, 0BpaTHa Ha MOHTaXa My.

Mpw 3akpenBaHe Ha CBPEANOTO MMM HakpailHika B MaTpoHHMKa TpsibBa Aa ce OObpHe BHUMaHWe Ha MpaBUMHOTO
OpWEHTMpaHe Ha WHCTpyMeHTa. Mpu n3non3eaHe Ha KbCU HakpalHWLM 3a OTBepTKM unu 6utoBe TpsibBa Aa ce u3nonssa
AOMbIHNTENEH MarHUTEH YAbIKUTEN.

5.8. Tocoka Ha BbpTeHe HansBO-HaAsCHO.

C nomolLTa Ha MPEBKIIOYBATENS HA NOCOKaTa Ha BbpTEHe Ce M3BbpLUBA N300p Ha NocokaTta Ha BbPTEHE Ha LUNUHAENa.

BbpTeHe HaasiCHO - NPEeBKIIoYBATENSAT CE MOCTABSA B KPalHO NSIBO MOMOXEHME.

BbpTeHe HansBo - MPEBKNIOYBATENST Ce MOCTaBs B KpalHO ASICHO MOMNOXeEHMe.

He ce pa3peluasa Aa ce 13BbpLUBA MPOMSHA Ha MOCOKaTa Ha BbpTeHe, KoraTo WNMHAENa Ha akymynatopHata bopmalunHa
ce BbpTH.

5.9. Tpobusate.

Korato Tpsbea fa ce npobue oTBOp C ronsmM AnameTsp, Ce Mpenopbysa MbpBO Aa ce npobue no-Mambk 0TBOP, KOUTO
cnef ToBa fia Obae pa3npobuT Ao xenaHus paamep. ToBa Ll NpesoTBpaTH NpeToBapeaHeTo Ha bopmatumHata. MpobueaHeTo
Ha abnboku oTBOpK TpsibBa fa Ce W3BBPLUBA NMOCTENEHHO, KaTO MEPUOANYHO Ce WU3BaXaa CBPEANOTO OT 0TBOpa, 3a Aa Ce
OTCTpaHsBaT CTPYXXKUTE Uiv npaxta. Ako no Bpeme Ha npobrBaHETo CBPEANOTO Ce 3aKnHW B 0TBOPA, TpsibBa BeAHara Aa ce
cnpe GopmalunHaTa. V3nonssaiTe cMsHaTa Ha NocokaTa Ha BbpTeHe 3a [a U3BaauTe CBPEAMOTo OT oTBopa. bopmalunHara
TpsibBa Aa ce AbPXM CbOCHO C NpobuBaHus oTBOp. B ngeanHus cnyyait cBpeAnoTo Tpsbea Aa ce NocTaBs nepneHAnKynspHO
KbM MOBBPXHOCTTa Ha 06paboTeaHNs MaTepuan. Ako YCrOBMETO 3a NEPMEHANKYNSPHOCT He Ce cnasga, no Bpeme Ha pabota
MOXe [ia Ce CTUTHe [0 3akneluBaHe WnM [0 CYynBaHe Ha CBPEAnoTO B OTBOPA, KakKTO W HapaHsBaHe Ha notpebutens.
MpogbmkUTeNnHOTO NpobrBaHe NpK HUCKa CKOPOCT Ha BbpTEHe 3acTpallasa [BuraTens oT nperpsisaHe. Tpsibsa Aa ce npassT
NepuoaMYHI Nay3au no Bpeme Ha paboTa unu fja ce faae Bb3MOXHOCT Ha bopmalumHaTa aa nopaboTi Ha MakcumanHn 06opoTu
0e3 HaToBapBaHe 3a okono 3 MUHYTY. [la He Ce 3aKkpuBaT OTBOPUTE B KOPMyCa CIyXeLLy 3a BEHTUNALMS Ha enekTpoAsMraTens.

5.10. [paBeTe nepuoaunyHn naysu B pabotata.

5.11.  CbxpaHsBaiiTe 1 ce 0THaCAINTE KbM AOMBIHUTENHUTE MPUHALMEXHOCTY IPYKITNBO.

5.12.  He xsbpnsiTe WHCTPYMEHTa, He ro MpeToBapBaliTe, He ro NoTansiTe BbB BOAA W B APYrM TEYHOCTW, HE TO
ynotpebsiBaliTe 3a cMecBaHe Ha NenunHN 1 6ETOHHM PasTBOpY.

6. O6cnyxBaHe v noaApbXKA.

KopnycwT Ha 6opmalumHata Tpsibea fja ce u3dbpcBa € napye Meka TbkaH. He OuBa Aa ce uanonasa kakeoTo 1 fa e
MoYMCTBALLO CPEACTBO, Thil KAaTo TO MOXe Aa Npeau3Bika NoBpeAa Ha kopnyca Ha bopmalumHara.

6.1. CmsHa Ha BbIMepoaHNTE YeTKU.

N3HoceHnTe (no-kbeu OT 5 MM), Haropenu UMK CHyneHn BBLIMEPOAHM YEeTKW Ha enekTpoaBuraTens creasa fa Obaat
CMeHeHU. BuHaru ce noaMeHsIT eAHOBPEMEHHO 1 fiBeTe YeTku. PaboTaTta no cmsHata Ha BbIMepoaHUTE YeTki NoBepsBaiiTe
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camo Ha KBanuuLmpaHo nuLe, ¢ OpUrMHanHu pesepBHI YacTu B oTopuanpaHi cepsian Ha RAIDER.

6.2. Bcwmuku BUOoBe HemanpaBHOCTY TpsibBa Aa bbaaT oTcTpaHsBaH B 0Topuamnpanm cepsnsn Ha RAIDER.

6.3.  PeMOHTBLT Ha BalunTe enekTpouHCTPYMEHTY € Hait-fobpe Aa ce M3BbPLUBA CaMO OT KBANM(ULMPaHU CneuuanicTy.
Mo 1031 HaunH ce rapaHTipa 6esonacHaTta pabota Ha enekTPOUHCTPYMEHTHTE.

7. OnasBaHe Ha OKonHaTa cpefa.

7.1. C ornea ona3saHe Ha OKOMHaTa Cpeda eneKkTPOMHCTPYMEHTHT W OnakoBkata TpsibBa Aa GbaaT noanoxeHn Ha
nopxoAsiLa npepaboTka 3a NOBTOPHOTO W3MON3BaHE Ha ChAbPXaLUUTE Ce B TAX CYPOBUHW.

He n3xsbpnsiTe enekTpouHCTpyMeHTH npu 6utosute otnagbuym! CornacHo [iupektusata Ha EBponelickus cbios 2012/19/
EC oTHocHo n3neanu ot ynotpeba enexkTpuyecku 1 enekTpoHHI YCTPOICTBA M YTBBPXK/AABAHETO W KAaTO HALMOHaneH 3akoH
€NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTHTE, KOUTO He MoraT fia ce 13Mnonaeat noeevye, TpsibBa fia ce cbOmpat oTAenHo v aa 6baat nognaraHn Ha
nopxoAsiLa npepaboTka 3a oNon30TBOPsiIBaHE HA ChAbPXALLUTE Ce B TAX LEHHIU CYPOBUHW.

7.2.  AkymynatopHa 6atepus.

JIntneso-itonHa 6atepus (Li-ion).

He n3xsbpnsiite 6atepum npu GrutoBMUTE OTNAABLM N BLB BoAoxparunuwial He m nsrapsite!

AkymynaTopHuTe 6atepun TpsibBa Aa GbaaT CbOMpaHi, peLmMKNNpaHi UK YHULLOXaBaH! N0 eKONOTNYEH HAUNH.
CornacHo [inpekTvsa 2006/66/EC n3xabeHnTe akymynaTopHn unu obukHoBeHn 6atepum Tpsbea fa 6bAAT peLuknupaHy.

N306pazeHun enemeHTH:

. Selector switch for 1st and 2nd gear.
. Drill chuck.

. Torque selector.

. Changeover left & right switch.
On/Off Switch.

Battery pack 2 pcs.

. Pushlock button.

. Battery charger.

ONOUAWN S



RAIDERSEE

EN Original Instruction for Use

Dear Users,

Congratulations on buying a machine from the fastest growing brand for electric, gasoline and pneumatic
machines - RAIDER. With proper installation and operation, RAIDER are reliable and reliable machines, and the work
with them will bring you real pleasure. For your convenience, there is an excellent service network with 45 service
stations all over the country.

Before using this machine, please read this “Instruction for Use” carefully. For the sake of your safety and to
ensure its proper use, read these instructions carefully, including the recommendations and warnings therein. To
avoid unnecessary errors and incidents, it is important that these instructions remain available for future reference to
anyone who will use the machine. If you sell it to a new owner, the “Instruction for Use” must be handed over to the
new owner so that the new user can read the relevant safety precautions and operating instructions.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd is an authorized representative of the manufacturer and owner of the trademark
RAIDER. The address of the company’s management is in Sofia 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., tel. 02934 33 33, 934
10 10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Since 2006 the company has introduced the ISO 9001: 2008 quality management system with scope of certification:
Trade, import, export and servicing of professional and hobby electric, pneumatic and mechanical tools and general
hardware. The certificate is issued by Moody International Certification Ltd, England.

Technical data

Parameter Measyre Value
unit
Model - RD-CDL28
Charger
Nominal supply voltage VAC 230
Frequency of alternating current Hz 50
Output voltage VvV DC 215
Charge Current A 0.4
Charging time for the battery h 3-5
Protection class - 1]
Cordless Dirills
Rated voltage VvV DC 18
Idling speed min! 0-400 / 0-1400
Diameter of the tool hinged in the chuck mm 10
Torque adjustment stages - 18+1
Mechanical speeds - 2
Maximum torque Nm 38
Type of battery packs - Li-ion
Electric battery capacity Ah 1.5

1. General instructions for safe operation.

Read all instructions carefully. Failure to follow the instructions below may result in electric shock, fire and / or serious injury.
Keep these instructions in a safe place.

1.1. Safety at work.

1.1.1. Keep your workplace clean and well lit. Crash and inadequate lighting can contribute to the occurrence of an accident
at work.
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1.1.2. Do not operate the cordless drill in environments with an increased risk of explosion, near flammable liquids, gases
or dust.

During work, the spark plug may cause sparks that may ignite dust or vapors.

1.1.3. Keep children and side faces at a safe distance while working with the cordless drill.

If your attention is diverted, you may lose control of the cordless drill.

1.2. Electricity safety.

1.2.1. The charger plug must be suitable for the contact used. Under no circumstances will the design of the plug be changed.
When working with torn electrical appliances, do not use plug adapters.

Using original plugs and sockets reduces the risk of electric shock.

1.2.2. Protect your cordless drill from rain and moisture.

The penetration of water into the cordless drill increases the risk of electric shock.

1.3. Safe way of working.

1.3.1. Stay focused, keep a close eye on your actions and act cautiously and reasonably. Do not use the cordless drill when
you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or drug.

A moment of distraction when using the cordless drill can result in severe injuries.

1.3.2. Work with protective clothing and always with safety glasses.

Wearing personal protective equipment, such as a breathing mask, strong, tightly closed shoes with a stable grapple,
protective helmet and silencers, reduces the risk of an accident at work.

1.3.3. Avoid the risk of battery charging being inadvertently switched on. If, when carrying the cordless drill, hold your finger
on the breaker, there is a risk of an accident at work.

1.3.4. Avoid the unnatural positions of the body. Work in a stable position of the body and at any moment maintain balance.
This way you can control the battery drilling better and safer if an unexpected situation arises.

1.3.5. Work with appropriate clothing. Do not work with wide clothing or jewelery. Keep your hair, clothes, and gloves at a safe
distance from the rotating units of the cordless drill. Wide clothes, ornaments, long hair can be caught and dragged by the chuck.

1.4. Careful attitude towards the cordless drill.

1.4.1. Do not overload the cordless drill. Use the cordless drill only for its intended purpose. You will work better and safer
when using the appropriate cordless drill in the load range specified by the manufacturer.

1.4.2. Keep the cordless drill in places where it can not be reached by children. Do not allow it to be used by people who are
unfamiliar with how to use it and have not read these instructions. When in the hands of inexperienced users, the cordless drill
can be dangerous.

1.4.3. Keep your cordless drill well. Ensure that the movable units work flawlessly, do not clamp, have broken or damaged
parts that disturb or alter the function of the cordless drill. Before using the cordless drill, make sure the damaged parts are
repaired. Many accidents at work are due to poorly maintained power tools and appliances.

1.4.4. Keep the cutting tools always well sharpened and clean. Well-maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges have
less resistance and are easier to work with.

1.4.5. Use the cordless drill, accessories, and tools according to the manufacturer’s instructions. Also keep in mind the
specific working conditions and operations you must complete. The use of a cordless drill for applications other than those
specified by the manufacturer increases the risk of accidents at work.

1.5. Safety instructions specific to your purchased cordless drill.

Attention! Loss of control of the power tool may result in accidents at work.

1.5.1. Do not use any accessories that are not recommended by the manufacturer specifically for this power tool. The fact
that you can attach a particular tool or tool to the machine does not guarantee safe operation.

1.5.2. Never place your hands near rotating work tools.

1.5.3. If you perform activities where there is a danger that the tool may come into contact with live conductors under voltage,
keep the power tool only for electrically isolated handles. When the tool comes into contact with live wires, it is transmitted to the
metal parts of the cordless drill, and this can lead to electric shock.

1.5.4. Use suitable utensils to find any hidden under-pipe pipelines or contact your local supply company. Contact with live
wires may cause fire and electric shock. Damage to a gas pipeline may lead to an explosion. Damage to the water mains results
in major material damage and may cause electric shock.

1.5.5. Provide the machined detail.

A detail gripped with appropriate fittings or brackets is locked more firmly and securely than if you hold it by hand.

1.5.6. Regularly clean the ventilation holes of your cordless drill.

1.5.7. Use only the recommended battery and charger.

1.5.8. The battery should always be kept away from heat sources. Do not leave it in a high temperature environment (in
sunny places, near heaters or where the temperature exceeds 50 ° C).
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1.5.9. Avoid charging the battery at temperatures below 0 ° C.

1.5.10. The charger supplied with the cordless drill is designed to work with it only. It should not be used for other purposes.

1.5.11. Do not place any metal objects in the charger.

1.5.12. Do not change the direction of rotation of the spindle of the cordless drill during operation. This will damage her.

1.5.13. To clean the cordless drill, use soft and dry cloth. Never use any solvent or alcohol.

1.5.14. Before cleaning the charger, unplug the charger.

1.5.15. If you are going to charge batteries consecutively one after the other, make a 30-minute break between charges.

1.6. Special safety precautions when operating the charger.

Before charging the charger, all relevant information and information contained in this instruction manual as well as the
charger and battery charging instructions for this charger must be read.

1.6.1. To reduce the risk of personal injury and injuries, the charger must only be used to charge lithium-ion batteries. Other
types of batteries may explode, cause serious injuries or other material damage.

1.6.2. Do not expose the charger to the influence of moisture or water.

1.6.3. The use of connection, non-recommended or non-sold items by the charger manufacturer is liable to cause a fire,
cause bodily injury or electric shock.

1.6.4. The power cord should not be inserted. It should not be in a passage where people pass and should not be subjected
to any other danger (for example too much tension).

1.6.5. If there is no need, do not use an extension. Using an inappropriate extension may cause a fire or electric shock. If
using an extension cord is necessary, first make sure that the extension of the extension extends to the pins of the original power
supply plug.

1.6.6. The extension must be in the correct technical condition.

1.6.7. Do not use the charger with a damaged power cord or plug. The fault must be removed by a qualified person.

1.6.8. Itis not allowed to use the charger if it has been subject to a strong shock, fall or has been damaged in any other way.
Verification and eventual repair must be entrusted to an authorized RAIDER service center.

1.6.9. Do not disassemble the charger. All repairs should be entrusted to an authorized RAIDER service center. Incorrect
installation of the charger will cause an electric shock or fire.

1.6.10. Before proceeding with any service or cleaning the charger, it must be disconnected from the mains.

1.6.11. Disconnect the charger from the mains when not in use!

2. Design and use.

The cordless drill is a power tool powered by a battery. It is driven by a DC electric motor with permanent magnets and a
planetary gear with cylindrical gears. The cordless drill is designed to screw and unscrew screws and bolts in wood, metal and
plastics as well as drill holes in the listed materials. Power tools with cordless, cordless power supply are especially suitable for
work related to interior decoration, room adaptation, and more.

Itis not allowed to use the power tool for activities other than its intended purpose!

3. Noise and vibration data.

Sound pressure level: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Sound power level: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Vibration acceleration value: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Preparing for work.

4.1. Inserting and removing the battery.

The direction of rotation switch is placed in the middle intermediate position. In this situation, the trigger is blocked.

Press the button (7) and the battery is removed.

Place the charged battery in place and clear the lock button

4.2. Charge the battery.

The cordless drill is supplied with a partially charged rechargeable battery. The battery must be fully charged before use.
Charging should be carried out at an ambient temperature in the range of 4 ° C to 40 ° C. A new battery or one that has not been
used for a long time acquires its full capacity after about 5 charging and discharging cycles.

The grid voltage must correspond to that indicated on the charger plate.

Before starting charging, always check the charger status and the power cord first.

To charge the battery, only the charger supplied with the battery drill should be used.

The charger must not be subjected to rain, moisture or liquid pouring.

4.2.1. The direction switch is set to the center position.

4.2.2. Remove the rechargeable battery from the battery.

4.2.3. Connect the battery to the charger.

4.2.4. Plug the charger into the mains (230 V).
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4.2.5. Avoid short-lasting charges one after the other. The rechargeable battery should not be charged after a short use of the
cordless drill. During charging, both the charger and the battery are warming up. This is quite normal. The significant reduction in
the time between the individual charges indicates that the battery is worn out and needs to be replaced.

5. Work with the cordless drill. Settings, on and off.

5.1. Turn on - press the start button.

5.2. Shutdown - releases the start button.

5.3. Spindle Brake.

The cordless drill is equipped with an electronic brake that stops the spindle immediately after the trigger is released. The
brakes guarantee torque and drilling accuracy and do not allow free spindle rotation after shutdown.

5.4. Adjusting the speed of rotation.

The speed of drilling or drilling can be adjusted during operation by increasing or decreasing the press button pressure.
Speed adjustment enables a slow start, which, when drilling openings in plaster or smooth and polished surfaces, prevents the
drill from slipping, while turning and unwinding helps control the process.

5.5. Protective connector. Torque control.

Placing the ring in the selected position causes the clutch to be locked to a certain torque value. Once the set point has been
reached, the safety clutch is automatically switched off. This prevents the screw from turning too deep. For different screws and
different materials different torque values apply. The moment is larger, the larger the number corresponding to the given position.
The ring is set to a specified torque value. We recommend that you start lower-torque operation. The torque should be increased
gradually until the desired result is obtained. To unscrew screws, larger values must be selected.

To drill holes, the setting marked with a drill bit must be selected. The ability to select the setting is obtained with practice.

Setting the ring in the drilling position causes the safety coupling to be deactivated.

5.6. Shifting speeds.

The battery drill has a speed switch that allows you to increase the speed range when changing torque.

| Speed: lower revs, higher torque;

I Speed: higher revs, lower torque.

Depending on the operation, the gear selector must be set to the appropriate position. If it can not be moved, the spindle
must be slightly rotated.

Do not change the position of the gearshift during operation of the cordless drill. This will cause damage to the power tool.

5.7. Placing the work tool.

Move the direction switch to the center position.

Turning the ring on the single-hand chuck to the right produces the desired opening of the jaws required to fit a drill or nozzle.

The drill or tip is inserted in the hole of the chuck. When the ring is turned to the left, the jaws are closed. Tighten firmly.

The tool is disassembled in a sequence opposite to its installation.

When attaching the drill or nozzle to the chuck, attention must be paid to the correct orientation of the tool. When using short
screwdriver bits or bits, an additional magnetic extension should be used.

5.8. Direction of rotation left and right.

Use the direction switch to select the direction of rotation of the spindle.

Rotate to the right - put the switch in the extreme left position.

Rotate left - set the switch to the far right position.

Itis not allowed to change the direction of rotation when the spindle of the cordless drill rotates.

5.9. Drilling.

When a large diameter hole is to be drilled, it is recommended to drill a smaller hole first, then be punched to the desired
size. This will prevent overloading the drill. Drilling of deep holes should be done gradually by removing the bore from the hole
periodically to remove chips or dust. If the drill bit lands in the hole during drilling, the drill must be stopped immediately. Use
the change of rotation direction to remove the drill from the hole. The drill must be aligned with the drill hole. Ideally, the drill
must be placed perpendicular to the surface of the workpiece. If the condition of perpendicularity is not observed, it may result
in jamming or breaking of the drill in the hole as well as injury to the user. Continuous drilling at low speeds threatens the engine
with overheating. Periodic breaks should be made at work or the drill should be allowed to work at maximum speed without load
for about 3 minutes. Do not cover holes in the housing for ventilation of the motor.

5.10. Make periodic breaks in work.

5.11. Store and handle the accessories carefully.

5.12. Do not throw the tool, overload it, immerse it in water or other liquids, do not use it to mix adhesive and concrete
solutions.

6. Service and maintenance.

The drill case should be wiped with a piece of soft tissue. Any cleaner should not be used as it may cause damage to the
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drill case.

6.1. Replace carbon brushes.

Worn (shorter than 5 mm), burned or broken carbon brushes on the motor should be replaced. Always replace both brushes
at the same time. Carry out the work on changing carbon brushes only to a qualified person, with original spare parts in authorized
RAIDER workshops.

6.2. All types of malfunctions must be removed in authorized RAIDER service stations.

6.3. Repairs to your power tools should only be performed by qualified specialists. This ensures the safe operation of power
tools.

7. Environmental protection.

7.1. In order to protect the environment, the power tool and packaging must be suitably processed for re-use of the raw
materials contained therein.

Do not dispose of power tools in household waste! According to the European Union Directive 2012/19 / EC on end-of-
life electrical and electronic devices and the validation and as a national law, power tools that can no longer be used must
be separately collected and subjected to appropriate processing for the recovery of the contents making them valuable raw
materials.

7.2. Rechargeable battery.

Lithium-ion battery (Li-ion).

Do not dispose of batteries in household waste or in water tanks! Do not burn them!

Batteries should be collected, recycled or disposed of in an environmentally friendly way.
According to Directive 2006/66/EC, spent rechargeable or standard batteries must be recycled.
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RO Instructiune originala de utilizare
Dragi utilizatori,

Felicitari pentru cumpararea unei masini de la cea mai rapida crestere a marcii pentru masini electrice, benzina si
pneumatice - RAIDER. Cu instalare si operare corespunzatoare, RAIDER sunt masini fiabile si fiabile, iar lucrul cu ele
va va aduce o adevarata placere. Pentru confortul dvs., existd o retea excelenta de service cu 45 de statii de benzind
din intreaga tara.

inainte de a utiliza aceastd masing, cititi cu atentie aceastd “Instructiune de utilizare”. Din motive de siguranti
si pentru a va asigura utilizarea corespunzatoare, cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni, inclusiv recomandarile si
avertismentele din acestea. Pentru a evita erorile si incidentele inutile, este important ca aceste instructiuni sa ramana
disponibile pentru referinta viitoare la oricine care va folosi masina. Daca il vindeti unui nou proprietar, “Instructiunea
de utilizare” trebuie predatd noului proprietar, astfel incat noul utilizator sa poata citi instructiunile de siguranta si
instructiunile de utilizare relevante.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd este un reprezentant autorizat al producatorului si proprietarului marcii comerciale
RAIDER. Adresa conducerii companiei este la Sofia 1231, Blvd. Lomsko Shosse 244, tel. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.
raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info@euromasterbg.com.

incepand cu anul 2006, compania a introdus sistemul de management al calitatii 1SO 9001: 2008 cu scopul
certificarii: Comertul, importul, exportul si service-ul instrumentelor profesionale si hobby-electrice, pneumatice si
mecanice si hardware-ului general. Certificatul este emis de Moody International Certification Ltd, Anglia.

Date tehnice

Parametru Mé_sura Valoare
unitate

Model - RD-CDL28
Incarcator

Tensiunea nominala de alimentare VAC 230

Frecventa curentului alternativ Hz 50

Tensiunea de iesire vV DC 21.5

Tncarcati mérimea curenta A 0.4

Timp de incarcare pentru baterie h 3-5

Clasa de protectie - I

Unelte cu acumulator

Tensiune nominala VvV DC 18
Viteza de ralanti min-! 0-400 / 0-1400
Diametrul instrumentului articulat in mandrina mm 10
Etapele de reglare a cuplului - 18+1
Viteze mecanice - 2

Cuplu maxim Nm 38

Tipul acumulatorilor - Li-ion
incarcarea bateriei electrice Ah 1.5

1. Instructiuni generale pentru o functionare sigura.

Cititi cu atentie toate instructiunile. Nerespectarea instructiunilor de mai jos poate provoca socuri electrice, incendii i / sau
vatamari grave. Pastrati aceste instructiuni intr-un loc sigur.

1.1. Siguranta la locul de munca.

1.1.1. Péstrati locul de munca curat si bine luminat. Accidentarea si iluminarea necorespunzatoare pot contribui la aparitia
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unui accident de munca.

1.1.2. Nu utilizati burghiul fara fir in medii cu risc crescut de explozie, langa lichide inflamabile, gaze sau praf.

T timpul lucrului, bujia poate provoca scantei care ar putea aprinde praful sau vapori.

1.1.3. Pastrati copiii si fetele laterale la o distantd sigura in timp ce lucrati cu burghiul fara fir.

Daca atentia dvs. este deviatd, este posibil sa pierdeti controlul dispozitivului de gaurit fara fir.

1.2. Securitatea electrica.

1.2.1. Fisa incarcatorului trebuie sa fie adecvata pentru contactul utilizat. I nici un caz nu se va schimba designul fisei. Cand
lucrati cu aparate electrice rupte, nu folositi adaptoare de priza.

Utilizarea prizelor si prizelor originale reduce riscul de electrocutare.

1.2.2. Protejati burghiul fara fir de ploaie si umiditate.

Patrunderea apei in burghiul cu acumulator creste riscul de electrocutare.

1.3. Modul sigur de lucru.

1.3.1. Rdmai concentrat, tineti atentia asupra actiunilor dvs. si actionati cu prudenta si in mod rezonabil. Nu utilizati burghiul
fara fir atunci cand sunteti obosit sau sub influenta drogurilor, alcoolului sau drogurilor.

Un moment de distragere a atentiei la folosirea burghiului fara fir poate duce la vatamari grave.

1.3.2. Lucrati cu imbracaminte de protectie si intotdeauna cu ochelari de protectie.

Purtarea echipamentului de protectie personala, cum ar fi 0 masca de respiratie, incaltdminte puternice, inchise etans cu un
graifier stabil, casca protectoare si amortizoare de zgomot reduc riscul unui accident de munca.

1.3.3. Evitati riscul de incarcare necorespunzatoare a bateriei. Dacd, la transportul burghiului fara fir, tineti degetul pe
intrerupator, exista riscul unui accident de munca.

1.3.4. Evitati pozitiile nenaturale ale corpului. Lucrati intr-o pozitie stabila a corpului si mentineti echilibrul in orice moment.
Tn acest fel, puteti controla mai bine si mai sigur forajul bateriei daca apare o situatie neasteptata.

1.3.5. Lucrati cu haine adecvate. Nu lucrati cu imbracaminte larga sau cu bijuterii. Pastrati-va parul, hainele si manusile la o
distanta sigura de unitatile rotative ale burghiului fara fir. Hainele mari, ornamentele, parul lung pot fi prinse si trase de mandrina.

1.4. Atitudine atitudinala fata de burghiul fara fir.

1.4.1. Nu supraincarcati burghiul fara fir. Utilizati semanatoarea fara fir numai in scopul prevazut. Veti lucra mai bine si mai
sigur cand utilizati burghiul fara fir adecvat in intervalul de sarcina specificat de producétor.

1.4.2. Pastrati exercitile fara fir in locuri unde nu pot fi contactate de copii. Nu permiteti utilizarea acestuia de catre
persoane care nu sunt familiarizate cu modul de utilizare si nu au citit aceste instructiuni. Cand este in méinile unor utilizatori
neexperimentati, perforatorul fara fir poate fi periculos.

1.4.3. Pastrati bine burghiul fara fir. Asigurati-va ca unitatile mobile functioneaza perfect, nu strangeti, nu aveti componente
deteriorate sau deteriorate care perturba sau modifica functia burghiului f4ré fir. Inainte de a utiliza burghiul f4ra fir, asigurati-
va ca piesele deteriorate sunt reparate. Multe accidente la locul de muncé sunt cauzate de unelte si aparate electrice
necorespunzatoare.

1.4.4. Mentineti intotdeauna bine ascutite si curate instrumentele de taiere. Instrumentele de taiere bine intretinute, cu muchii
ascutite de taiere, au o rezistenta mai mica si sunt mai usor de utilizat.

1.4.5. Utilizati burghiul fara cablu, accesoriile si sculele, conform instructiunilor producatorului. De asemenea, aveti in vedere
conditiile specifice de lucru si operatiunile pe care trebuie sa le finalizati. Utilizarea unui burghiu fara fir pentru alte aplicatii decat
cele specificate de productor creste riscul accidentelor la locul de munca.

1.5. Instructiuni de siguranta specifice burghiului dvs. incarcat fara fir.

Atentie! Pierderea controlului sculei electrice poate duce la accidente la locul de munca.

1.5.1. Nu utilizati accesorii care nu sunt recomandate de producator pentru aceasté scula electrica. Faptul ca puteti atasa o
unealtd sau un instrument special la masina nu garanteaza o functionare sigura.

1.5.2. Nu puneti niciodata méinile langa uneltele de lucru rotative.

1.5.3. Daca efectuati activitati in care existd pericolul ca instrumentul sa intre in contact cu conductorii sub tensiune, pastrati
scula electrica numai pentru manere izolate electric. Atunci cand scula intra in contact cu firele trase, este transmisa pértilor
metalice ale burghiului fara fir, ceea ce poate duce la socuri electrice.

1.5.4. Utilizati ustensile adecvate pentru a gasi conducte subterane ascunse sau contactati compania de distributie locala.
Contactul cu firele vii poate provoca incendii si electrocutare. Deteriorarea unei conducte de gaz poate duce la o explozie.
Deteriorarea conductei de apa duce la daune materiale majore si poate provoca socuri electrice.

1.5.5. Furnizati detaliile prelucrate.

Un detaliu apucat cu fitinguri sau paranteze adecvate este blocat mai ferm si mai sigur decét daca l tineti mana.

1.5.6. Curatati curand orificiile de ventilatie ale burghiului dvs. fara fir.

1.5.7. Utilizati numai acumulatorul recomandat si incarcatorul.

1.5.8. Bateria trebuie tinuta intotdeauna la distanta de sursele de caldura. Nu lasati-| intr-un mediu cu temperaturi ridicate (in
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locuri insorite, langa incalzitoare sau in cazul in care temperatura depaseste 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Evitati incarcarea bateriei la temperaturi sub 0 ° C.

1.5.10. Incarcatorul livrat cu dispozitivul de gaurit f4ra fir este conceput s& functioneze numai cu acesta. Nu trebuie folosit
in alte scopuri.

1.5.11. Nu asezati obiecte metalice in incércator.

1.5.13. Pentru a curata burghiul fara fir, utilizati o carpa moale si uscata. Nu folositi niciodata nici un solvent sau alcool.

1.5.14. Inainte de a curata incarcatorul, deconectati incarcatorul.

1.5.15. Daca intentionati sa incércati bateriile consecutiv unul dupa altul, faceti o pauzé de 30 de minute intre incarcari.

1.6. Masuri speciale de siguranta cand utilizati incarcatorul.

Tnainte de a incarca incércitorul, trebuie citite toate informatiile si informatiile relevante continute in acest manual de
instructiuni, precum si instructiunile de incarcare si de incarcare a acumulatorului pentru acest incarcator.

1.6.1. Pentru a reduce riscul de ranire si de vatamare corporald, incarcatorul trebuie utilizat numai pentru incarcarea bateriilor
lithium-ion . Alte tipuri de baterii pot exploda, pot provoca vatamari grave sau alte daune materiale.

1.6.2. Nu expuneti incarcatorul la influenta umiditatii sau a apei.

1.6.3. Utilizarea articolelor de conectare, nerecomandate sau care nu sunt vandute de catre producatorul incarcatorului este
susceptibila de a provoca incendiu, provoca vatamari corporale sau electrocutari.

1.6.4. Cablul de alimentare nu trebuie introdus. Nu ar trebui sa fie intr-un pasaj in care oamenii trec si nu ar trebui supusi
vreunui alt pericol (de exemplu prea multa tensiune).

1.6.5. Daca nu este nevoie, nu utilizati o extensie. Folosirea unei extensii necorespunzatoare poate cauza un incendiu sau
un soc electric. Daca este necesar un cablu prelungitor, asigurati-véd mai intéi ca extensia extensiei se extinde la pinii sursei de
alimentare originale.

1.6.6. Extensia trebuie s fie in starea tehnica corecta.

1.6.7. Nu utilizati incarcatorul cu un cablu de alimentare sau un fisa deteriorat. Defectiunea trebuie eliminata de o persoana
calificata.

1.6.8. Nu este permisa utilizarea incarcatorului daca acesta a suferit un soc puternic, a cazut sau a fost deteriorat in orice alt
mod. Verificarea si eventuala reparatie trebuie sa fie incredintate unui centru de service autorizat RAIDER.

1.6.9. Nu dezasamblati incarcatorul. Toate reparatiile ar trebui sa fie incredintate unui centru de service autorizat RAIDER.
Instalarea incorecta a incarcatorului va cauza un soc electric sau un incendiu.

1.6.10. Inainte de a continua orice serviciu sau de a curata incércitorul, acesta trebuie si fie deconectat de la retea.

1.6.11. Deconectati incarcatorul de la prizé atunci cand nu l utilizati!

2. Design si utilizare.

Exercitiul fara fir este un instrument electric alimentat de o baterie. Acesta este condus de un motor electric DC cu magneti
permanenti si 0 angrenaj planetar cu angrenaje cilindrice. Burghiul fara fir este conceput pentru a insuruba si desuruba suruburile
si bolturile din lemn, metal si plastic, precum si gaurile de gaurire din materialele listate. Uneltele electrice cu sursa de alimentare
fara fir si fara fir sunt potrivite in special pentru lucrul cu decoratiuni interioare, adaptarea incaperilor si multe altele.

Nu este permisa folosirea sculei electrice pentru alte activitati decat cele prevazute!

3. Date despre zgomot si vibratii.

Nivelul presiunii sonore: LpA = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Nivelul de putere sonora: LwA = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Valoarea acceleratiei vibratiei: ah = 1.020 m/s?

4. Pregatirea pentru munca.

4.1. Introducerea si scoaterea bateriei.

Comutatorul directiei de rotatie este pozitionat in pozitia intermediara mijlocie. In aceasta situatie, declansatorul este blocat.

Apasati butonul (7) si bateria este scoasa.

Asezati bateria incércata in pozitie si stergeti butonul de blocare

4.2. Incarca bateria.

Sculele fara fir sunt livrate Tmpreuna cu o baterie reincarcabila partial incarcatd. Bateria trebuie sa fie complet incarcata
Tnainte de utilizare. Incércarea ar trebui efectuata la o temperatura ambiantd cuprinsa intre 4 ° C si 40 ° C. O baterie noua sau
una care nu a fost utilizata de mult timp isi dobandeste capacitatea maxima dupa circa 5 cicluri de incarcare si descarcare.

Tensiunea retelei trebuie s& corespunda cu cea indicaté pe placa de incarcare.

Tnainte de a incepe incarcarea, verificati mai intéi starea incarcatorului si cablul de alimentare.

Pentru a incarca bateria, trebuie folosit numai incarcatorul livrat impreuna cu burghiul bateriei.

Tncarcatorul nu trebuie supus ploii, umiditatii sau turnérii lichide.

4.2.1. Comutatorul de directie este pozitionat in pozitia centrala.
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4.2.2. Scoateti bateria reincarcabila din baterie.

4.2.3. Conectati bateria la incarcator.

4.2.4. Conectati incércétorul la retea (230 V).

4.2.5. Evitati incarcarea de scurta duratd una dupa alta. Bateria reincarcabila nu trebuie incarcatd dupa o scurta utilizare a
burghiului fara fir. Tn timpul incarcarii, incarcatorul si bateria se incalzesc. Acest lucru este normal. Reducerea semnificativa a
timpului dintre incarcaturile individuale indica faptul ca bateria este uzata si trebuie inlocuita.

5. Lucrati cu burghiul fara fir. Setari, pornit si oprit.

5.1. Porniti - apasati butonul de pornire.

5.2. Shutdown - elibereaza butonul de pornire.

5.3. Frana de frana.

Exercitiul fara fir este echipat cu o frana electronicé care opreste axul imediat dupa declansarea declansatorului. Franele
garanteaza acuratetea cuplului si a fortei si nu permit rotirea liberé a axului dupa oprire.

5.4. Ajustarea vitezei de rotatie.

Viteza de gaurire sau gdurire poate fi ajustatd in timpul functionarii prin marirea sau micsorarea presiunii butonului de
presare. Reglarea vitezei permite o pornire lentd, care, atunci cand gauriti gaurile in tencuiald sau pe suprafete netede si
lustruite, impiedica alunecarea burghiului, in timp ce rasucirea si decuparea ajuta la controlul procesului.

5.5. Conector de protectie. Controlul cuplului.

Plasarea inelului in pozitia selectata face ca ambreiajul sa fie blocat la 0 anumité valoare a cuplului. Dupa atingerea punctului
de setare, ambreiajul de siguranta este oprit automat. Acest lucru impiedica insurubarea surubului. Pentru diferite suruburi si
materiale diferite, se aplica valori de cuplu diferite. Momentul este mai mare, cu ct este mai mare numarul corespunzator pozitiei
date. Inelul este setat la o valoare specificata a cuplului. Va recomandam sa incepeti functionarea cuplului. Cuplul trebuie s&
creasca treptat pana cand se obtine rezultatul dorit. Pentru a desuruba suruburile, trebuie selectate valori mai mari.

Pentru gaurirea gaurilor, trebuie selectata setarea marcaté cu un burghiu. Abilitatea de a selecta setarea este obtinuta prin
practica.

Setarea inelului in pozitia de gaurire determina dezactivarea cuplajului de siguranta.

5.6. Viteze de deplasare.

Burghiul bateriei are un comutator de viteza care va permite sa mériti intervalul de vitez& atunci cand schimbati cuplul.

| Viteza: turatii mai mici, cuplu mai mare;

Viteza Il: turatii mai mari, cuplu mai mic.

Tn functie de functionare, selectorul treptelor de viteza trebuie s& fie pozitionat corespunzitor. Daca nu se poate misca,
arborele trebuie rotit usor.

Nu modificati pozitia schimbatorului de viteze in timpul functionérii dispozitivului de gaurit fara fir. Acest lucru va cauza
deteriorarea sculei electrice.

5.7. Plasarea sculei de lucru.

Comutatorul de directie este pozitionat in pozitia centrala.

Rotirea in partea dreaptd a mandrinei da deschiderea dorita a falcilor necesare pentru un burghiu sau o duza.

Burghiul sau varful sunt introduse in orificiul mandrinei.

Rotiti mandrina spre stanga si strangeti ferm.

Instrumentul este dezasamblat intr-o secventéa opusa instalarii.

Atunci cand atasati burghiul sau duza la mandrind, trebuie acordaté atentie orientdrii corecte a sculei. Atunci cand se
folosesc bucati de surubelnite scurte sau biti, ar trebui sa se utilizeze o extensie magnetica suplimentara.

5.8. Directia de rotatie la stanga si la dreapta.

Utilizati comutatorul de directie pentru a selecta directia de rotatie a axului.

Rotiti spre dreapta - puneti comutatorul in pozitia extrema stanga.

Rotiti spre stanga - puneti comutatorul in pozitia de la extrema dreapta.

Nu este permisa schimbarea directiei de rotatie atunci cand axul burghiului fara fir se roteste.

5.9. Foraj.

Atunci cand trebuie sa fie gaurit un orificiu cu diametru mare, se recomanda mai intéi sa gauriti o gaura mai mica, apoi s fiti
perforata la dimensiunea dorita. Acest lucru va impiedica supraincarcarea burghiului. Gaurirea gaurilor profunde ar trebui facuta
treptat prin indepartarea periodica a orificiului din orificiu pentru a indeparta aschii sau praful. Daca burghiul se prajeste in gaura
in timpul gaurilor, burghiul trebuie oprit imediat. Utilizati directia de schimbare a rotatiei pentru a scoate burghiul din orificiu. Sapa
trebuie sé fie aliniata cu orificiul de gaurit. in mod ideal, burghiul trebuie asezat perpendicular pe suprafata piesei de prelucrat.
Daca nu se respecta conditia de perpendiculare, aceasta poate duce la blocarea sau ruperea burghiului in gaura, precum si la
ranirea utilizatorului. Perforarea continua la viteze mici amenintd motorul cu supraincalzire. Pericolele periodice trebuie facute
la locul de munca sau sa se permitd lucrului sa functioneze la viteza maxima fara incarcatura timp de aproximativ 3 minute. Nu
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acoperiti gaurile din carcasa pentru ventilarea motorului.

5.10. Faceti pauze periodice in lucru.

5.11. Depozitati si manipulati cu atentie accesoriile.

5.12. Nu aruncati unealta, nu o supraincarcati, nu o scufundati in apa sau in alte lichide, nu o utilizati pentru a amesteca
solutii adezive si beton.

6. Service si intretinere.

Carcasa de gaurit trebuie stersa cu o bucata de tesut moale. Orice produs de curdtare nu trebuie utilizat deoarece poate
cauza deteriorarea cutiei de foraj.

6.1. Schimbarea mandrinei.

Chuck are un sistem rapid de schimbare ,rapid*:

Pentru a scoate 0 mandrina: apasati inelul de blocare inainte si trageti mandrina.

Pentru a instala 0 mandrina: apasati inelul de blocare inainte si deplasati mandrina cat mai mult posibil pe arbore.

6.2. nlocuiti periile de carbune.

Se vor nlocui perii de cirbune uzate (mai mici de 5 mm), arse sau rupte pe motor. intotdeauna fnlocuiti ambele perii in
acelasi timp. Realizati lucrarile de schimbare a periilor de carbune numai pentru o persoand calificata, cu piese de schimb
originale in atelierele autorizate RAIDER.

6.3. Toate tipurile de defectiuni trebuie eliminate n statiile de service autorizate RAIDER.

6.4. Reparatiile la sculele electrice trebuie efectuate numai de catre specialisti calificati. Acest lucru asigura functionarea in
siguranta a sculelor electrice.

7. Protectia mediului.

7.1. Pentru a proteja mediul, unealta electrica si ambalajele trebuie sa fie prelucrate in mod corespunzator pentru reutilizarea
materiilor prime continute in acestea.

Nu aruncati sculele electrice in deseurile menajere! In conformitate cu Directiva Uniunii Europene 2012/19 / CE privind
dispozitivele electrice si electronice scoase din uz si validarea si ca legislatie nationala, uneltele electrice care nu mai pot
fi utilizate trebuie colectate separat si supuse unei prelucrdri corespunzatoare pentru recuperarea din continutul acestora,
facandu-le materii prime valoroase.

7.2. Baterie reincarcabila.

Baterie litiu-ion (Li-ion).

Nu aruncati bateriile in deseurile menajere sau in rezervoarele de apé! Nu le ardetil

Bateriile trebuie colectate, reciclate sau eliminate in mod ecologic.

In conformitate cu Directiva 2006/66/CE, bateriile reincarcabile sau standard uzate trebuie reciclate.
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MK OpuruHanHo ynaTcTeo 3a ynotpe6a

MounTyBaHu KopUCHULN,

YecTUTKM 3a KynyBale Ha MallMHa of Hajop3opacTeykuoT OpeHA 3a eneKTPUYHU, GEH3VHCKU M MHEBMATCKM
mawwuhm - RAIDER. Co npaBunHa nHctanaumja u pabotete, RAIDER ce cUrypHu u curypHu MaiumHu, a paborarta co
HUB Ke BU lOHeCe BUCTMHCKO 3a0BONCTBO. 3a Balle NOroAHOCT, MOCTOM OAJIMYHA CePBUCHA Mpexa co 45 cepBUCHM
CTaHULM HU3 LienaTa 3emja.

Mpea pa ja KopucTUTe OBaa MawWKHa BHUMATENHO NMpouuTajTe ro oBa “YnartcTBo 3a ynotpe6a”. 3a go6porto
Ha Bawara 6e36eaHOCT 1 3a Aa ce oGe3bean npaBunHa ynotpeba, BHUMATenHO NMpouMTajTe M OBUE YNaTCTBa,
BKINy4yBajku rv npenopakuTe 1 npeaynpeayBakata Bo Hea. 3a Aa ce U3berHaT HeMmoTPeGHM rpelku U UHUMAEHTH,
Ba)XXHO € OBMeE YNaTCTBa A4a OCTaHaT JOCTANHM 3a NOHATaMOLIHO ynaTyBakbe Ha CeKoj Koj ke ja kopucTi mawuHata. Ako
ro npopajeTe Ha HOB CONCTBEHMK, “YNaTCTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba” mopa Aa My ce npeaaae Ha HOBUOT CONMCTBEHMK, Taka
LUTO HOBMOT KOPUCHMK MOXE Aa MM NpoYnuTa COOABETHUTE Ge3beAHOCHM MepKM M ynaTcTBa 3a paboTa.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd e oBnacTeH npeTcTaBHUK Ha NPOU3BOAUTENIOT U CONCTBEHUKOT Ha TProBcKaTa
mapka RAIDER. Appecarta Ha pakoBOACTBOTO Ha koMnaHujaTa e Bo Codhnja 1231, Gyn. Jlomcko woce 244, Ten. 02934
33 33,934 10 10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

0Op 2006 roguHa KomMnaHWjaTa ro BOBEAE CUCTEMOT 3a ynpaByBawe co kBanutet ISO 9001: 2008 co oncer Ha
cepTudpmkaumja: Tproeuja, yBo3, U3BO3 U CepBUCUPare Ha NPOGeCMOHANHN U XOOM eneKTPUYHM, MHEBMATCKU U
MexaHW4KuM anaTku U onwt xapAsep. Ceptudmkarot e usnapeH og Moody International Certification Ltd, Aurnuja.

TexXHU4YKM nogaToumn

MapameTap e‘“qn:r?;Za BpegHocTt
Mogen - RD-CDL28
MonHau
HomuHaneH HanoH 3a HanojyBawe VAC 230
dpekBeHUMja Ha HaM3MeHWYHa CTpyja Hz 50
MN3neseH HamoH VvV DC 21.5
MonHere Ha TekoBHaTa roneMuHa A 0.4
Bpewme Ha nonHewe Ha 6atepujata h 3-5
Knaca Ha 3awTtuta - I
BeaxunyHn Bex6u
HomuHaneH HanoH VvV DC 18
Bp3vHa Ha npasHerse min-' 0-400/0-1400
[wvjameTap Ha anaTtoT WwapkupaH BO Yak mm 10
®a3sun Ha perynuparse Ha BPTEXHWUOT MOMEHT - 18+1
MexaHunyku 6p3nHn - 2
MakcrumaneH BpTexeH MOMEHT Nm 38
Tun Ha GaTepuckuTe NakyBama - Li-ion
MonHere Ha enekTpuyHa GaTtepuja Ah 1.5

1. OnwTw ynatcTBa 3a 6e36eaHo paboTerbe.

BHumaTenHo npouuTajTe rv cute ynatcTea. Ako He v CrieauTe ynatctsata NofoMy, Moxe fa AO0jAe [0 enekTpuyeH yaap,
noxap 1 / unn ceprnoaHa nospepa. Yysajte rv oue ynatctea Ha be3beaHo mecto.

1.1. besbeaHocT npu pabora.

1.1.1. YygajTe ro paBoTHOTO MeCTO YMcTo W [OBPO OCBETNEHO. HecpekaTa M HECOOLBETHOTO OCBETNYBate MOXE Aa
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NpuUAOHecaT 3a Mnojasa Ha Hecpeka npu paboTa.

1.1.2. He ynotpebysajTe Geaxnyna Bex6a BO CpeAnHI CO 3roneMeH pu3nk oA ekcrnoanja, 6rncku 3ananuei TEYHOCTH,
racoBu N npaLumHa.

3a Bpeme Ha paboTara, cBekvukata MoXe Aja Mpean3BuMka MCKpU LUITO MOXe Aia 3ananat npalluHa 1nu napea.

1.1.3. YysajTe rv geuara n ctpaHn4HUTe NuLa Ha 6e3beHo pacTojanme foaeka pabotute co GeaxnyHaTa Bexba.

AKo BaLLETO BHUMaHMeE e NPeHaCOYEHO, MOXe [a ja 3rybute koHTponata Ha beaxuyHaTta Bexba.

1.2. be3beHOCT Ha enekTpuyHa eHepryja.

1.2.1. Mpukny4oKOT 3a NonHa4oT Mopa Aa B1ae COOABETEH 3a KOPUCTEHNOT KOHTAKT. oA HUKaKBYM OKONTHOCTH, AN3AjHOT Ha
MPUKITy4OKOT He ce MeHyBa. Kora paboTuTe CO 1CKMHATW eNeKTPUYHI anapaTil, He KOpUCTETE MPUKITY4OLM.

KopucTereTo Ha opuriHanHuTe NpykIy4oLmM 1 NPUKIYYHULM TO HamaryBa PU3UKOT Of eNEKTPUYEH LLOK.

1.2.2. 3awtuteTe ja Bawara Heaxuyna Bex6a oa AOXA 1 Bnara.

lMeHeTpauujaTa Ha BogaTa Bo Be3xuyHaTta Bex6a ro aroremyBa pU3MKOT O eNEKTPUYEH LLIOK.

1.3. be3beneH HauvH Ha paboTa.

1.3.1. OctaHeTe hokycupaHu, BHUMATENHO CriefeTe v CBOMTE MOCTanKv 1 BHAMATENHO M pasyMHO noctanysajre. He
kopucTeTe ja beaxuyHaTa Bex6a Kora cTe YyMOPHW Ui Nof 1ejCTBO Ha NEKOBM, ankoxomn Wiu Apora.

MomeHT Ha 3abaByBatbe npu KopucTere Ha GesxnyHaTa Bexba Moxe fja pesynTipa co Cepyo3HM NoBpeaM.

1.3.2. PabortajTe co 3awTnTHa obrieka 1 cekoralu co 3aLTUTHM 04una.

HocereTo NiMyHa 3aluTMTHa Onpema, Kako LUITO € Macka 3a AULLEHE, CUITHU LIBPCTO 3aTBOPEHM YEBMN CO CTabuneH rpebe,
3aLLUTUTHWOT LUMEM W NMPUAYLLYBAYM, TO HamanyBa PU3NKOT o Hecpeka npu pabota.

1.3.3. N3BerHysajTe pu3nk of HEHaMEPHO BKIyYyBawe Ha NOMHeweTo Ha 6atepujata. Ao, kora ja HocuTe bedxnyHaTa
Bex6a, ApXeTe ro NPCTOT Ha NMPeK1HyBa4oT, NOCTOW OMacHOCT Of Hecpeka npy paboTa.

1.3.4. V3berHyBajTe HenpupogHu nonox6bu Ha Tenoto. Pabotat Bo cTabunHa nonoxba Ha TEnoTo M BO CEKOj MOMEHT
OLpXyBa paMHOTEXa. Ha 0BOj HAUMH MOXETe [1a ro KOHTporMpaTe AynyerweTo Ha baTtepujata nogobpo u nobesbeaHo ako ce
nojaBu HeovekyBaHa cuTyaumja.

1.3.5. PabotajTe co coogpeTHa obneka. Hemojte aa paboTute co wmpoka obneka unu Hakut. YyBajTe rv kocata, obnekara
1 pakasuLyuTe Ha 6e3beaHo pacTojaHne o PoTMpaYkuTe eauHULM Ha beaxmndHaTa Bexba. LLinpok anuwTa, ykpacw, fonra koca
MoXe Aa Orpat daTeHn v BNIeYeHm of Yak.

1.4. BHumateneH ofHoc KoH 6eaxunyHaTa Bexda.

1.4.1. He npeonTosapysajTe ja Geaxndnata ex6a. Kopuctete ja Geaxuunata sexba camo 3a HameHeTaTa HameHa. Ke
pabotute nogobpo v nobesbenHo kora ke ja kopucTute cooaseTHaTa beaxnyHa Bexba BO onceroT Ha ToBap cneuuduumpaH
0f} MPOM3BOAUTENOT.

1.4.2. YygajTe ja beaknyHaTa BexOa Ha MecTa kajje LUTO fjeLiaTa He MoXaT Aa cTurHaT. He 103BonyBajTe Toa Aa ce kopucTu
of nyre Ko He Ce 3ano3HaeHy co Toa kako Aa ro KOpUCTAT M He 1 NpouuTane oBue ynatcTea. Kora BO paLeTe Ha HeUCKyCHU
kopucHuLM, GesxnyHaTa Bexba Moxe fa buae onacHa.

1.4.3. [ipxeTe ja Bawata 6e3xmyHa Bexba Lo6po. YBepeTe ce aeka NOABMKHUTE eanHULN (yHKLMOHMpaaT 6ecnpekopHo,
He CTerajTe, He CKPLUEHN UK OLUTETEHMW ENOBY LITO ja HapyLLyBaaT Unu MeHyBaaT (yHKUWjaTa Ha BeaxuyHaTa Bexba. Mpeg
Aa ja kopuctute BeaxuyHaTa Bexba, norpuxkeTe ce OLTETEHUTe oluTeTeH Aenosu. MHory Hecpeku Ha paboTa ce fomxat Ha
TOLLO OAPXKyBaHUTE ENEKTPUYHN anaTi 1 anapatu.

1.4.4. YygajTe rv anatute 3a ceyete cekorall Ao6po 13ocTpu 1 uucTi. [1obpo ofpkyBaHUTE anaty 3a ceverse Co 0CTpy
paboBy 3a ceyetbe IMaaT Noman oTnop 1 ce Nonecky 3a paborta.

1.4.5. KopucteTe ja BeaxmnuHata Bexba, ogatouy 1 anatkv Cropes ynarcrsara Ha npon3soguTenot. Mcto Taka, uMajre
Ha ym cneLndunyH1Te paboTHI YCOBM 1 onepaLuy LUTO Mopa Aa v 3aBpluuTe. YnoTpebata Ha 6e3xuyHa Bexba 3a annukaumum
pa3nuyHI O OHWE creLyduLMpaHy of MPON3BOAMTENOT ro 3rofeMyBa pU3MKOT 0 Hecpeky Npu paboTa.

1.5. be3benHocHN ynaTcTBa cneuydmyHm 3a BawaTta kyneHa 6eaxudHa Bexba.

BHumaHme! I'y6erbeTo Ha KOHTpoOnaTa Ha enekTPUYHIOT anapaT MoXe Aa [oBeAe [0 Hecpeku npu paboTa.

1.5.1. He kopucTeTe JOAATOLM KoM NPOV3BOAMTENOT He M NpenopayyBa 3a 0BOj eNeKTpuyeH anart. PakToT aeka MoxeTe a
3aKaynTe ofpeaeHa anatka Unn anaTtka Ha MalnHaTa He rapantupa 6esbeaHo paboTetse.

1.5.2. Hukoralu He cTaBajTe rv pauete 6nm3y potupadkiute paboTHi anatku.

1.5.3. Ao 13Be/lyBaTe aKTUBHOCTM KaZie LUTO MOCTOM OMAcHOCT Aeka anaTtoT MOXe Aa A0jA€ BO KOHTAKT CO XXYHW NPOBOAHMLN
MO/, HaMoH, ApXeTe ro eNEKTPUYHNOT anat camo 3a eneKTPUYHO 130NMpaHn padki. Kora anatoT Brierysa BO KOHTAKT CO XMBU
XULK, TOj Ce NpeHecyBa Ha MeTanHuTe AenoBu Ha 6eaxunyHaTa Bexba, a Toa MOXe f1a OBele [0 ENEKTPUYEH LUOK.

1.5.4. Kopuctete cooaeTeH npubop 3a fja NpoHajfeTe CKpUeHW LieBKOBOAM UMW Aia KOHTaKTUpaTe CO BaluaTa fokanHa
komnaHuja 3a cHabayBarbe. KOHTaKTOT CO XML MOXe Aa NPean3BIKa noxap v enekTpuyeH LWok. OWTeTyBawbeTo Ha racoBoaoT
Moxe Aa aoBefe Ao ekcnioaunja. OLTeTyBarETO Ha enekTpUYHaTa Mpexa pesynTipa co roremu oLLITeTyBakba Ha Matepujanot
11 MOXe Aa Npeaun3BIKa eNeKTPUYEH LUOK.



RAIDER S

1.5.5. 06e3beneTe feTarbHu 3a 0bpaboTka.

[letanute kou ce 3achaTeHn CO COOABETHM (PUTUH3M UMM 3arpadm Ce 3aKryyeHu MOLBPCTO W NOCUTYPHO OTKOSKY aKo ro
OpXUTE CO paka.

1.5.6. PeoBHO uncTeTe v Jynki1Te 3a BeHTUNaLMja Ha BallaTa beaxnyHa Bexoa.

1.5.7. KopucTeTe camo npenopayaHata barepuja 1 nonHau.

1.5.8. batepujata cekorall Tpeba fja ce YyBa nofaneky of U3BOpM Ha TonnuHa. He ro ocTaBajTe Bo CpeAuMHa co BUCOKaA
Temnepatypa (Ha CoH4eBM MecTa, Bo 6rM3nHa Ha rpearnku uni kage LTo Temnepatypata HagmuHysa 50 ° C).

1.5.9. V3berHyBajTe nonHewe Ha 6aTepujaTta Ha Temnepatypa nog 0 ° C.

1.5.10. MonHayoT WTO Ce ucnopavysa co beaxmyHata BexOa e ausajHupaH Aa pabotn camo co Hero. He Tpeba ga ce
KOpWCTU 3a Jpyru Lienu.

1.5.11. He cTaBajTe MeTanHm npefMeTyt BO MOSTHAYOT.

1.5.12. He MeHyBajTe ja NpaBeLOT Ha BPTEHe HA BPETEHOTO Ha BeaxuyHaTta Bexba 3a Bpeme Ha pabotata. OBa ke ja
owTeTy.

1.5.13. 3a uncTerwe Ha GesxnyHata BexOa kopucTeTe Meka v CyBa kpra. Hukoralw He KopucTeTe pacTBOpyBauW Mim
arnkoxon.

1.5.14. MNpep ynCTeHE Ha NOMTHAYOT, UCKIYYeTE IO NOMHAYOT.

1.5.15. Ako By ce cnyyyBa [ia ce Hannakaat 6atepun nocnefoBaTenHo eaeH no apyr, Hanpasw 30-MyUHyTHA naysa nomery
00BMHEHMjaTa.

1.6. MocebHn Mepki Ha NPETNa3nNMBOCT Npn paboTereTo Ha NOMHAYOT.

lpen nonHerwe Ha MOMHAYOT, MOpa fia Ce MpoYnUTaaT cuTe peneBaHTHU MHAopMaLKM 1 MHAOpMaLM CoapXaHn BO OBa
ynaTCcTBO, KaKo 1 ynaTcTeaTta 3a MoNHeHE 1 NonHere Ha baTepujata 3a 0BOj NoNHaY.

1.6.1. 3a ma ce Hamamu pU3MKOT O NIMYHM MOBPEAM W MOBPEAM, NONHAYoT Tpeba Aa ce KOpUCTY caMo 3a MOMHeHE Ha
nUTUMeBO-ioHHK Gatepun. [ipyrv BMAoBKM 6aTepun MOXaT [a eKkcnnoanpaart, Aa NPeAnssukaaT CepUosHin NOBPEeaV Ui [pyru
maTepujantm oLTeTyBakba.

1.6.2. He ro n3noxysajTe NonHa4oT Ha BNjaH1e Ha Bnara unu Boga.

1.6.3. YnoTpebara Ha npukny4oL, npeAMETY LUTO He Ce MpenopavyBa UM He ce NpofaBaaT Of CTpaHa Ha NPOVU3BOANTENOT
Ha NOMHayoT, MOXe fa npean3BuKkaaT noxap, TenecHa noBpeaa Ui eneKTpUYEH LLOK.

1.6.4. Kabenot 3a HanojyBatse He Tpeba Aa ce BMeTHyBa. He Tpeba fa 6uae BO NpeMuH kaae LTO fyreTo MUHYBAaT U He
Tpeba Aa 6uaaT M3NoXeH Ha Apyra onacHoCT (Ha NpuMep, MPEMHOTy TeHawja).

1.6.5. Ako Hema noTpeba, He kopucTeTe npogomxyBare. KopuCTEHETO Ha HEecooBEeTHO MPOLOMKyBake MOXe
[ia Npean3BMKa Moxap WM enexkTpuyeH LIOK. AKO KOpuUCTUTe npopormkeH kaben e moTpebHo, MpBO ocurypajTe ce feka
NPOACITKYBAKETO Ha MPOAOMKYBaHETO Ce NpoTera A0 UIMNTE Ha OPUTMHANHMOT NPUKIYYOK 33 HanojyBakbe.

1.6.6. MpowumpyBareTo Mopa Aa b1ae Bo TOYHa TEXHMYKa CocTojba.

1.6.7. He kopucTeTe ro momHa4yoT CO owTeTeH kaben 3a HanojyBare UnM Npukiyyok. 'pellkata Mopa Aa ja OTCTpaHu
KBanudukyBaHo nuue.

1.6.8. He e 103BOMEHO Aa ro KOPUCTUTE MOMTHAYOT aKo € MOAJIOKEH Ha CUNEH LLOK, Naj Wiu € OLITETEH Ha koj 6uno apyr
HauuH. Bepudukaumjata n eBeHTyanHata nonpaeka Mopa fa ce [oBepaT Ha oBnacTteH cepsuceH Lientap RAIDER.

1.6.9. He packnonysajte ro nonHaqot. Cute nonpasku Tpeba 4a UM Ce 1oBepaT Ha OBMacTeH cepsuceH LeHTap RAIDER.
HenpasunHata nHcTanaumja Ha NoONHaYoT ke Npeam3Buka enekTpUYEH LLIOK Uiv noxap.

1.6.10. Mpepn aa npogomkuTe co BXMo Koja ycnyra Unu Aa ro YUCTUATE NOMHAYOT, Taa Mopa Aa Ce UCKNYYW Off enekTpuiHaTa
mpexa.

1.6.11. UcknyyeTe ro nonHayoT of eNeKTpuYHaTa Mpexa Kora He € Bo ynotpebal

2. nzajH n ynotpeba.

BeaxuyHaTa Bexba e enekTpuyHo opysje HanojyBaHo og 6atepuja. Toj e ynpasyBaH og DC enekTpuyeH MOTOp CO MOCTOjaHu
MarHeTu 1 nnaHeTapHa onpema co LnMHOpUYHN 3anyanuupn. bexuyHata Bexba e ausajHnpaHa Ja 3aBpTka v 0Bp3yBarbe Ha
LwpadhoBM 1 3aBPTKV BO APBO, METan W NnacTuka, Kako 1 [yMnku BO Ayn4eHuTe mMatepujanu. EnektpudnuTe anati co 6e3kuuHi,
BeakuuHN HanojyBarba ce 0cobeHo MorofHM 3a paboTa noBp3aHa Co BHATPeLLUHa Aekopaluja, agantaumja Ha npocTopumte 1
MHOry noBeke.

He e #03BONEHO Aa Ce KOPUCTW eNEKTPUYHIOT anapat 3a Apyri akTUBHOCTW OCBEH HameHeTaTa Lien!

3. Moparouu 3a 6y4asa n BuGpaLum.

HuBo Ha 3ByueH nputucok: 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

HuBo Ha 38y4Ha MokHoCT: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

BpenHoct Ha 3abpaysatbe Ha BuOpaum: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. MopgroToBka 3a paborta.

4.1. BmeTHyBat-€e W OTCTpaHyBatb€ Ha baTepujaTa.
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Hacokara Ha npekuHyBayoT 3a poTaLuja e NocTaBeHa BO CpeauLIHaTa cpefHa nonox6ba. Bo oBaa cutyaumja, akTuBupareTo
e BriokvpaHo.

[MpuTncHeTe ro konyeto (7) n 6atepujata e oTcTpaHeTa.

CraBeTe ja HanonHeTaTa 6aTepuja Ha MeCTO 1 3BpHLLETE TO KONYETO 3a 3aKmyyyBakbe

4.2. HanonHeTe ja batepujaTa.

BeaxunyHaTa Bexba e ucnopavaHa co AenymMHo HanornHeTa 6atepuja Ha nonHere. batepwjata mopa fa buze LenocHo
HanonHeta npeg ynotpeba. MonHeweTo Tpeba fa ce BpwM Ha cobHa TemnepaTtypa Bo oncer og 4 ° C po 40 ° C. Hoeata
GaTepuja nnv oHaa WTo He 61na kopucCTeHa AONTO BPEMe Ce CTEKHYBA CO MOJTH KanauuTeT Mo okomy 5 LMKIYCH Ha MOSTHEHE 1
npasHere.

PeleTkaTa Ha MpexaTa Tpeba fja ofroBapa Ha OHaa LUTO e HaBeAeHa Ha nnoyvara 3a NofHekse.

[Mpen [a 3anoyHeTe CoO NONHEH:E, NPBO NPOBEPETE r0 CTATYCOT HA MONHAYOT W KaberoT 3a HanojyBarse.

3a nonHetbe Ha baTepujaTa, Tpeba Aa ce KOPUCTY CaMo MONHAYOT LUTO ce UcropayyBa co Bexba Ha 6atepuja.

[MonHayoT He cMee fia 61ae NOANOXKEH Ha AOXA, Bnara UMk TEYHOCT.

4.2.1. Tpek1HyBa4OT 3a Hacoka e NOCTaBeH BO CpeAniuHaTa nonoxba.

4.2.2. VsBageTe ja 6aTepujata of batepujata.

4.2.3. MNoBpaeTe ja 6aTepujata co MOMHAYOT.

4.2.4. Tlpukny4yeTe ro NOMHAYoT BO enekTpuyHata mpexa (230 V).

4.2.5. U3berHyBajte kpaTkoTpajHu 0BBUHEHWja eaeH no apyr. batepujata 3a nonHetse He Tpeba Aa ce MomHK No kpaTka
ynotpeba Ha be3xuuHaTa Bexba. 3a Bpeme Ha NonHereTo, M NonHavoT v 6atepujata ce 3atonnysaat. OBa e cocema HopMarHo.
3HauMTEeNHOTO HamanyBarbe Ha BPEMETO NoMery NOeANHEYHUTE NONHera Nokaxysa feka 6atepujata e uaHemoLuTeHa 1 Tpeba
[Ja ce 3aMeHu.

5. Pabotajte co 6eaxnyHata Bexba. MocTaByBatba, BKYYEHO W UCKIYYEHO.

5.1. BkiyyeTe - NpUTUCHETE TO KOMYETO 3a CTapT.

5.2. UcknyuyyBatse - ro ocnoboaysa KOM4eTo 3a CTapTyBatse.

5.3. BptnuBo conupatbe.

BeaxnyHaTa Bexba e OnpemeHa CO eneKTPOHCKa ComMpadka koja ro 3anvpa BPETEHOTO BefHall Mo MyLWTaweTo Ha
akTuBMpareTo. ConmpaykuTe rapaHTMpaaT NpeLM3HOCT Ha BPTEXHMOT MOMEHT M TOYHOCT Ha Ayn4yere W He [03BONyBaar
poTauuja Ha LWNWUHEEN MO UCKNYyYyBakb-e.

5.4. Mpunarogysate Ha 6panHaTta Ha poTauuja.

BpanHaTa Ha fiynyerse unv gynyerbe Moxe Aa ce Npunaroam 3a Bpeme Ha paboTereTo co 3rofnemyBarbe Unu HamanyBare
Ha NMPUTUCOKOT Ha KOMYeTo 3a nMpuTUCKatbe. MpunaropyBareTo Ha Gp3vHaTa 0Bo3MOXyBa DaBeH NOYETOK, LUTO NpY OTBapake
Ha OTBOPWTE BO FUMNC UMM Ma3HW 1 NOMMPaHN MOBPLUMHI CrpeyyBa BexbatbeTo Aa ce NN3HE, a BPTEHETO U OTTPTHYBaETO
rnomara fja ce KOHTPOMMpa NpoLecoT.

5.5. 3alTUTHY KoHeKTOpU. KOHTpora Ha BPTEXHMOT MOMEHT.

[MocTaByBaweTo Ha MPCTEHOT BO M3bpaHata nonoxba npean3BukyBa crojkata Aa ce 3akmyuu A0 OApeAeHa BPesHOCT
Ha BpTexeH MomeHT. OTKako ke ce JOCTUrHe 3afafeHaTta BpeaHocT, 6e3befHocHaTa criojka aBToMaTcku ce uckmydysa. Oea
crpevyyBa 3aBpTkaTa Aa npeBpTY NPeMHOry Anaboko. 3a pasnuyHm 3aBpTKM W pasniniyH1 MaTepujank ce npuMeHyBaaT pasninyHu
BPEHOCTU Ha BPTEXHMOT MOMEHT. MOMEHTOT € moromnem, Tonky € norofiem 6pojoT LWTO oAroapa Ha fafeHara nosuuuja.
[pcTeHOT € nocTaBeH Ha oapefeHa BPELHOCT Ha BPTEXEH MOMEHT. Bu npenopadyBame fa 3anodHeTe paboTa co noman
BPTEXeH MOMEHT. BpTexHnoT MomeHT Tpeba nocTeneHo Aa ce 3ronemysa ce Jofieka He ce fobue cakaHuoT pesynTat. 3a Aa
1 OABPTUTE 3aBPTKUTE, MOpa Aa ce u3bepat noronemu Bpe[HOCTY.

3a pa ce Bexbaar gynku, Mopa Aa ce n3bepe noctaBkaTa 03HayeHa co Bexba 3a Bexbare. CnocobHocTa aa ce n3bepe
nocTaBkata ce Aobusa co npakca.

[MocTaByBareTO Ha MPCTEHOT BO NO3NLMja 3a Aynyerse NpeansBrkyBa AeakTuBuparse Ha besbeaHocHaTa cnojka.

5.6. BpanHu Ha MeHyBatse.

batepujata Bex6a uma Op3nHa npekuHyBay Koj BM OBO3MOXYBa Aa Ce 3ronemu onceroT Ha 6panHa mpu npomeHa Ha
BPTEXEH MOMEHT.

| Bp3uHa: MOHUCKI BPTEXM, MOTONEM BPTEXEH MOMEHT;

[l Bp3uHa: NOBMCOKI BPTEXW, MOManN BPTEXEH MOMEHT.

Bo 3aBucHocT og paboTata, cenekTopoT Ha MpeHoc Mopa Aa buae nocTaBeH BO cooABeTHa nomnox6ba. Ako He MOxe fa ce
nomMecTy, BPETEHOTO Mopa Aa buze Marnky poTupaHo.

He meHyBajTe ja nonox6aTta Ha MeHyBa4oT 3a BpeMme Ha paboTata Ha be3xinyHaTa Bexba. OBa ke Npean3Buka OLLTETYBaE
Ha eneKTPUYHNOT anar.

5.7. CtaBatbe Ha paboTHaTa anaTka.

[MomecTeTe ro NpekuHyBaYoT 3a Hacoka BO CpeauLuHaTa nonoxoa.
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BpTv iecHO NpCTEHOT Ha €HOBTYIKOBIS Yak ce oG1Ba NocakyBaHOTO OTBOpakE Ha BUNMTLMTE, NOTPeGHO 3a NoCTaByBake

Ha BexDa Manky unn nykHaTuHa.

Bexbata unu BpBOT Ce BMETHyBa BO AynkaTa Ha Yawwara. Kora npcTeHOT e CBPTEH KOH NeBO, BUNULMTE Ce 3aTBOPEHM.
LiBpcTo 3aTerHete.

AnaroT e packnonysaH BO H13a CMIPOTUBHA Ha HejauHaTa uHcTanauvja.

Mpv npuUBpCTYBatbe Ha BexbaTta UM MnasHMLATa Ha YakoT, Mopa Aa ce 0OpHe BHMMaHWe Ha npaBumHaTa opueHTaLyja
Ha anator. Kora kopucTute kpatkv GutoBu unn GutoBu of wpadun-rep, Tpeba Aa ce KOPUCTU AOMONHUTENHO MarHEeTHO
NPOAOCITKYBAHLE.

5.8. Hacoka Ha poTauuja neBo 1 AecHo.

KopucreTe ro npekvHyBa4oT 3a Hacoka 3a Aa ja n3bepeTe HacokaTa Ha BpTerse Ha BPETEHOTO.

CBpTeTe HafiecHo - CTaBeTe ro MPEKVHYBaYOT BO eKCTPEMHATa neBa nosuupja.

3aBpTeTe ro NeBo - NOCTaBETE ro NPEKMHYBAYOT BO kpajHaTa AecHa nonoxda.

He cmee fija ce MeHyBa NpaBeLOT Ha BPTEHE Kora PoTMpayKkoTo BpeTeHO Ha bedxnyHaTa Bexba.

5.9. flynuetse.

Kora Tpeba aa ce aynyat aynka co ronem AujamMeTap, ce npenopadyBa npeo Aa Ce Uckona nomana aynka, notoa Aa ce yapu
[0 cakaHaTa ronemuHa. OBa ke cnpeun npeonToBapyBatbe Ha Bexba. [lynyerweTo Ha Anabokute aynkv Tpeba nocteneHo fa
Ce MpaBu CO OTCTpaHyBatbe Ha LieBKkaTa Of AynkaTa NepruoanyHO 3a Aa Ce OTCTpaHaT YMnoBUTE UNu NpalumHata. Ako Bexbarta
ce CNyLLTM BO JynkaTa 3a Bpeme Ha AynyereTo, Bexbata Mopa BeaHall Aa ce 3anpe. KopucTeTe ja npomeHata Ha HacokaTa
Ha BpTete 3a Jja ja oTcTpaHuTe BexbaTa o Aynkata. Bexbara Mopa aa buae ycornaceHa co Aynkata 3a gyndete. Migeanto,
Bexbarta mopa fja buae nocTaBeHa HOPMamHO Ha MOBpLUMHATA Ha paboTHOTO napuye. [lokomky He Ce mouuTyBa cocTojbata
Ha HopMmarHocTa, MoXe Aa fojie A0 3arnaByBatbe UMK Kpluete Ha BexbaTta BO Aynkata, kako M noBpeda Ha KOPUCHMKOT.
KoHTuHympaHo fynyerse co Manu 6pauHm ro 3arpo3yBa MOTOPOT CO nperpeBare. Mepuognynu naysu Tpeba Aa ce npagat Ha
pabota unu Ha Bexba Tpeba fa um Grae [Ao3BoneHo Aa pabotat co MakcumanHa bp3nHa be3 onToBapyBarbe OKomy 3 MAHYTH.
He r nokpumBajTe AynkuTe BO KYKULLTETO 3@ BEHTMNALMja Ha MOTOPOT.

5.10. HanpaseTe nepuoanyHy naysu Bo pabotara.

5.11. BRumaTenHo 4yBajTe 1 BHUMATENHO pakyBajTe CO AONOMHNUTENHATA Onpema

5.12. He ¢pnajTe ja anatkata, npeonToBapysajTe ja, NOTOMETe ja BO BOAA WM JpYru TEYHOCTU, He ja ynoTpebyBajTe 3a
MelLLake Ha nen1no 1 BeToHCkN pacTBOpU.

6. Cepsucuparse 1 0fpXxKyBate.

Kykuwwteto 3a Bexbare Tpeba Aa ce n3bpuiue co napye meko Tkuso. He Tpeba aa ce ynotpebysa nouncto, buaejiv moxe
[ia Npean3BuKa OLUTETYBAkE Ha KyTujaTa 3a BexOarbe.

6.1. 3ameHeTe 1 YeTkuTE 3a jarnepos.

HoceHw (nokpatkv of, 5 mm), u3ropeHu nu cKpLLEHW jarnepofiHm YeTki Ha MoTopoT Tpeba Aa ce 3ameHat. Cekorall 3ameHeTe
r1 [iBETE YeTky BO MCTO BpeMe. MpogomkeTe co paboTaTta 3a MeHyBatbe Ha jarnepoaHN YeTki CaMo Ha KBannduKyBaHo nue,
€O OpUrVHANHM pe3epBHI 4eNoBY BO oBnacTeHuTe pabotunHnum RAIDER.

6.2. Cute B1aoBm aedekTy Mopa Aa ce 0TCTpaHaT Bo oBnacteHute cepaucHin RAIDER craHuup.

6.3. MonpaBkuTe Ha enekTpuyHuTe anatu Tpeba fa r Bpat camo kBanudukyBaHW cneumjanucT. OBa ocurypysa
6e36eHO PYHKLMOHMPaHbE HA ENEKTPUYHUTE anaTu.

7. 3aWwTnTa Ha X1BOTHaTa CpeauHa.

7.1. Co Lyen fja ce 3alUTUTW XMBOTHATa CPEANHA, eNEKTPUYHINOT anaT 1 nakyBareTo Mopa Aa buaat cooaBeTHO obpaboTeru
3a NoBTOpHa ynoTpeba Ha CypoBMHUTE COAPXaHW BO Hea.

He v cprajte enexkTpuyHUTe anati Bo oTnagoT of AoMakuHcTeata! Cnopen [Qupextusata Ha EBponckata Yhuja 2012/19
| E3 3a eneKTpuyHI 1 eneKTPOHCKM ypeay co 3aBpLUeH Bek Ha ynoTpeba u Banupaumja v kako HalyMoHamneH 3akoH, anaTHuTe
MaLLIMHN KOV MOBEKE He MOXaT [ja Ce KopucTaT Mopa Aa ce cobupaat OfenHo v Ja ce Noanoxar Ha cooaBeTHa obpaboTka 3a
06HOBYBatbe O/ COPXKMHATA LUTO TV NPaBK BPEAHN CyPOBUHU.

7.2. baTepwja 3a nonHetbe.
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Jlutnym-joHcka batepwja (Li-ion).

HemojTe na v dopnate batepumte Bo 0TNagoLyM 04 AOMaKMHCTBATa Ui BO pe3epeoapy 3a Boga! He rv usropu!
Batepuute Tpeba Aa ce cobupaar, peyuknmpaar v ja ce 0TCTPaHyBaaT Ha eKOMOLLKN HaumH.

Cnopep [ivpekteata 2006/66/EC, noTpoluenute 6aTepum unn ctaHaapaHn 6atepun Mopa fia ce peLyknupaar.
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.
SR Originalno uputstvo za upotrebu

Postovani korisnici,

Cestitamo na kupovini masine iz najbrze rastuéeg brenda za elektriéne, benzinske i pneumatske masine - RAIDER.
Sa ispravnom instalacijom i radom, RAIDER su pouzdane i pouzdane masine, a rad sa njima donosi vam pravo
zadovoljstvo. Za vaSu udobnost postoji izvrsna servisna mreza sa 45 servisnih stanica Sirom zemlje.

Pre upotrebe ove masine pazljivo procitajte ovo “Uputstvo za upotrebu”. Radi vaeg sigurnosti i osigurati njegovu
pravilnu upotrebu, pazljivo procitajte ova uputstva, ukljuujuci preporuke i upozorenja u njima. Da bi se izbegle
nepotrebne greske i incidenti, vazno je da ove instrukcije ostaju dostupne za buduce pozivanje na bilo koga ko ce
koristiti masinu. Ako ga prodate novom vlasniku, “Uputstvo za upotrebu” mora biti predat novom vlasniku tako da novi
korisnik moze pro¢itati odgovarajuce mere predostroznosti i uputstva za upotrebu.

“Euromaster Import Ekport” doo je ovlas¢eni zastupnik proizvodaca i vlasnika zastitnog znaka RAIDER. Adresa
rukovodstva kompanije nalazi se u Sofiji 1231, bul. Lomsko Sose 244, tel. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.bg;
www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

0d 2006. godine kompanija je uvela sistem upravljanja kvalitetom ISO 9001: 2008 s obimom certifikacije: trgovina,
uvoz, izvoz i servis profesionalnih i hobi elektri¢nih, pneumatskih i mehanickih alata i opéeg hardvera. Sertifikat izdaje
Moodi International Certification Ltd, Engleska.

Tehnicki podaci

Parametar je“:ienriaca Vrednost
Model - RD-CDL28
Punja¢

Nominalni napon napajanja VAC 230
Frekvencija naizmeni¢ne struje Hz 50
Izlazni napon VvV DC 215
Punjenje struje A 0.4
Vreme punjenja baterije h 3-5

klasa zastite - 11

Bezi¢ne busilice

Napon VvV DC 18
Brzina u praznom hodu min! 0-400 / 0-1400
Pre¢nik alata Sarnira u Saku mm 10

Faze podeSavanja momenta - 18+1
Mehanicke brzine - 2
Maksimalni obrtni momenat Nm 38

Tip baterijskih pakovanja - Li-ion
Punjenje elektri¢nih baterija Ah 1.5

1. Op$ta uputstva za siguran rad.

Pazljivo procitajte sva uputstva. Ako ne slijedite dole navedene instrukcije, moze doéi do strujnog udara, pozara i / ili teskih
povreda. Ove instrukcije drzite na sigurnom mestu.

1.1. Bezbednost na radu.

1.1.1. DrZite svoje radno mesto Cisto i dobro osvetlieno. SruSenje i neadekvatno osvjetljenje mogu doprinijeti nastanku
nesrecée na poslu.

1.1.2. Nemojte koristiti beSavnu busilicu u okruzenjima sa povecanim rizikom od eksplozije, blizu zapaljivih te¢nosti, gasova
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ili prasine.

Tokom rada, svjecica moze izazvati varnice koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili isparenja.

1.1.3. DrZite decu i bo€na lica na bezbednoj udaljenosti dok radite sa bezihom busilicom.

Ako vam je paznja preusmerena, mozete izgubiti kontrolu nad besiénom busilicom.

1.2. Bezbednost elektricne energije.

1.2.1. Utika¢ punjaca mora biti pogodan za kontakt koji koristite. Ni u kom slu€aju nece se promeniti dizajn ¢epa. Kada radite
sa razbijenim elektricnim aparatima, nemojte koristiti adapter za utikac.

Kori§¢enje originalnih utikaca i uti¢nica smanjuije rizik od elektrinog udara.

1.2.2. Zastitite vaSu akumulatorsku busilicu od kie i vlage.

Penetracija vode u akumulatorsku busilicu povecava rizik od elektriénog udara.

1.3. Siguran nacin rada.

1.3.1. Budite u fokusu, pazite na svoje postupke i postupajte oprezno i razumno. Nemojte koristiti akumulatorsku busilicu
kada ste umorni ili pod uticajem droge, alkohola ili droge.

Trenutak odvracanja kada koristite bezi¢nu busilicu moZze rezultirati ozbiljnim povredama.

1.3.2. Raditi sa zastithom odecom i uvek sa zastitnim naoCarima.

Nositi li¢nu zastitnu opremu, kao $to je maska za disanje, jake, ¢vrsto zatvorene cipele sa stabilnom grebenom, zastitnim
kacigu i priguivacem, smanjuje rizik od nesrece na poslu.

1.3.3. Izbegavajte rizik od nepovratnog uklju¢ivanja punjenja akumulatora. Ako drZite prst na nosacu, kada nosite beZiénu
busilicu, postoji rizik od nesre¢e na poslu.

1.3.4. Izbegavajte neprirodne pozicije tela. Radite u stabilnom poloZaju tela i u svakom trenutku odrzite ravnotezu. Na taj
nacin moZete bolje kontrolisati buSenje akumulatora i sigurnije ukoliko dode do neoCekivanog stanja.

1.3.5. Radite sa odgovaraju¢om odjecom. Ne radite s Sirokom odecom ili nakitom. DrZite kosu, odjecu i rukavice na sigurnoj
udaljenosti od rotirajuéih jedinica akumulatorske busilice. Sirokoj odeci, ukrasima, dugoj kosi moze se uhvatiti i vuéi ¢aka.

1.4. Pazljiv stav prema beSavnoj busilici.

1.4.1. Ne preopterecujte busilicu. Koristite beSavnu busilicu samo za njegovu namenu. Radit ¢ete bolje i sigurnije kada
koristite odgovaraju¢u akumulatorsku busilicu u opsegu opterecenja koje odreduje proizvodac.

1.4.2. Drzite akumulatorsku busilicu na mjestima gdje djeca ne mogu dohvatiti. Nemojte dozvoliti da ga koriste ljudi koji nisu
upoznati sa njegovim koristenjem i nisu procitali ova uputstva. Kada je u rukama neiskusnih korisnika, beziéna svrdla moze biti
opasna.

1.4.3. DrZite svoju akumulatorsku busilicu dobro. Uverite se da pokretne jedinice rade besprekorno, nemojte stegnuti, lomiti
ili oStetiti delove koji ometaju ili menjaju funkciju beziéne busilice. Pre koris¢enja beziénog busilice, proverite da li su oSteceni
delovi popravljeni. Mnoge nesrece na poslu su zbog loSe odrzavanih elektri¢nih alata i uredaja.

1.4.4. Alat za rezanje uvek treba dobro oStri i o€istiti. Dobro odrzavani alati za rezanje sa oStrim ivicama reza imaju manju
otpornost i laksi su za rad.

1.4.5. Koristite akumulatorsku busilicu, pribor i alate u skladu sa uputstvima proizvodaca. Takode, imajte na umu specifiéne
uslove rada i operacije koje morate obaviti. Upotreba beZicne busilice za aplikacije koje nisu navedene od proizvodaca pove¢ava
rizik od nesre¢a na poslu.

1.5. Sigurnosna uputstva specifina za vasu kupljenu akumulatorsku busilicu.

PaZnja! Gubitak kontrole elektri¢nog alata moZe dovesti do nesre¢a na posiu.

1.5.1. Nemoite koristiti dodatnu opremu koju ne preporuduje proizvodaé specijalno za ovaj elektri¢ni alat. Cinjenica da
mozete priloziti odredeni alat ili alat za mainu ne garantira siguran rad.

1.5.2. Nikada ne postavljajte ruke blizu rotiraju¢ih radnih alata.

1.5.3. Ako obavljate aktivnosti u kojima postoji opasnost da alat moze doci u dodir sa Zivim provodnicima pod naponom,
drzite elektriéni alat samo za elektriéno izolirane rucice. Kada alat ude u kontakt sa zicama, prenosi se na metalne delove
akumulatorske busilice, $to moZe dovesti do strujnog udara.

1.5.4. Koristite odgovarajuci pribor za pronalazenje skrivenih cevovoda ispod cevi ili kontaktirajte lokalnu kompaniju
za snabdevanje. Kontakt sa Zicama moze izazvati pozar i elektriéni udar. OStecenje gasovoda moze dovesti do eksplozije.
Ostecenje vodovoda dovodi do velikih materijalnih oSte¢enja i moZe izazvati elektricni udar.

1.5.5. Obezbedite detaljno obradene detalje.

Detaljno prikacen odgovaraju¢im fitingima ili zagradama je €vrsto i sigurnije zaklju¢an nego ako ga drZite ru¢no.

1.5.6. Redovno odistite otvore za ventilaciju vaSe akumulatorske busilice.

1.5.7. Koristite samo preporucenu bateriju i punjac.

1.5.8. Bateriju uvek treba drzati dalje od izvora toplote. Ne ostavljajte ga u okruZenju visoke temperature (na sun¢anim
mestima, blizu grejaca ili gde temperatura prelazi 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Izbegavajte punjenje baterije na temperaturama ispod 0 ° C.
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1.5.10. Punja¢ koji se isporucuje sa beziénom busilicom je dizajniran da radi samo sa njim. Ne treba ga koristiti u druge

svrhe.

1.5.11. Ne stavljajte nikakve metalne predmete u punjac.

1.5.12. Ne menjajte smer rotacije vretena beZzicne busilice tokom rada. Ovo ¢e je ostetiti.

1.5.13. Za ¢iS¢enje akumulatorske busilice koristite meku i suvu tkaninu. Nikada nemojte koristiti bilo koji rastvarac ili alkohol.

1.5.14. Pre ¢iS¢enja punjaca, iskljucite punjac.

1.5.15. Ako Zelite da baterije napunite jedno za drugim, napravite 30-minutnu pauzu izmedu troSkova.

1.6. Posebne mere predostroznosti pri radu punjaca.

Pre punjenja punjac¢a, moraju se procitati sve relevantne informacije i informacije sadrzane u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu, kao
i uputstva za punjenje i punjenje baterija za ovaj punjac.

1.6.1. Da biste smanijili rizik od povreda i povreda, punja¢ se sme koristiti samo za punjenje lithium-ion baterija. Druge vrste
baterija mogu eksplodirati, uzrokovati ozbiljne povrede ili druga materijalna oSte¢enja.

1.6.2. Ne stavljajte punja¢ na uticaj vlage ili vode.

1.6.3. Upotreba priklju¢aka, ne preporucenih ili neprodatih stvari od proizvodaca punjaca moze izazvati pozar, povrede ili
elektriéni udar.

1.6.4. Kabl za napajanje ne sme biti ubacen. Ne bi trebalo da bude u pasusu gde ljudi prolaze i ne bi trebalo da budu
podlozne bilo kojoj drugoj opasnosti (na primjer previSe napetosti).

1.6.5. Ako nema potrebe, ne koristite ekstenziju. Koris¢enje neodgovarajuéeg produZetka moze izazvati pozar ili elektricni
udar. Ako je neophodno koristiti produzni kabl, prvo se uverite da se produzetak produzetka proSiruje na igle originalne uti¢nice
za napajanje.

1.6.6. Produzetak mora biti u ispravnom tehni¢kom stanju.

1.6.7. Ne koristite punja¢ sa oStecenim kablom za napajanije ili utikacem. Kvalitet mora ukloniti kvalifikovana osoba.

1.6.8. Nije dozvoljeno koristiti punjac ako je bio jak udar, pada ili je oStecen na bilo koji drugi nacin. Verifikacija i eventualna
popravka moraju biti povereni ovlas¢enom servisnom centru RAIDER-a.

1.6.9. Nemojte rastavljati punja¢. Svi popravci treba da budu povereni ovla§¢enom servisnom centru RAIDER-a. Nepravilna
ugradnja punjaca izaziva elektrini udar ili pozar.

1.6.10. Pre nego $to nastavite sa bilo kojim servisom ili ¢iS¢enjem punjaca, mora se iskljuciti iz mreZe.

1.6.11. Iskljucite punjac iz mreze ako ga ne koristite!

2. Dizajn i upotreba.

BeZi¢na busilica je elektricni alat koji napaja baterija. Vozi ga DC elektromotor sa trajnim magnetima i planetarnom brzinom
sa cilindri€nim zup¢anicama. BeZi¢na busilica je dizajnirana za zavrtanje i odvijanje vijaka i vijaka u drvetu, metalu i plastici, kao
i buSotine u navedenim materijalima. Elektricni alati sa bezi€nim, bezi¢nim napajanjem su posebno pogodni za rad vezane za
unutra$nju dekoraciju, adaptaciju prostorija i jo§ mnogo toga.

Nije dozvoljeno da koristite elektricni alat za aktivnosti koje nisu nameravane!

3. Podaci o buci i vibracijama.

Nivo zvuénog pritiska: LpA = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Nivo zvucne snage: LvA = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Vrednost ubrzanja vibracija: ah = 1.020 m/s?

4. Priprema za rad.

4.1. Ubacivanje i uklanjanje baterije.

Smer prekidaca rotacije postavljen je u srednji srednji poloZaj. U ovoj situaciji, okidag je blokiran.

Pritisnite dugme (7) i baterija je uklonjena.

Stavite napunjenu bateriju na mesto i obrisite dugme za zaklju¢avanje

4.2. Punjenje baterije.

BeZi¢na busilica isporucuje se sa delimiéno napunjenom punjivom baterijom. Baterija mora biti potpuno napunjena pre
upotrebe. Punjenje treba izvoditi na temperaturi okoline od 4 ° C do 40 ° C. Nova baterija ili ona koja nije dugo kori¢ena dobija
svoj pun kapacitet nakon priblizno 5 ciklusa punjenja i praznjenja.

Mrezni napon mora odgovarati onom koji je naznacen na ploci punjaca.

Pre pocetka punjenja, prvo proverite status punjaca i kabl za napajanje.

Da biste napunili bateriju, koristite samo punja¢ koji se isporuéuje uz bateriju.

Punja¢ ne sme biti podvrgnut kisi, vlagi ili te€nom nalivanju.

4.2.1. Prekida¢ smera je podeSen na sredisnju poziciju.

4.2.2. Uklonite punjivu bateriju iz baterije.

4.2.3. Prikljucite bateriju na punjac.

4.2 4. Prikljucite punja¢ u mrezu (230 V).
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4.2.5. Izbegavajte kratkoro¢ne troskove jedan za drugim. Punjiva baterija ne bi trebalo puniti posle kratke upotrebe beziéne
busilice. Tokom punjenja, i punja¢ i baterija se zagrevaju. Ovo je sasvim normalno. Znagajno smanjenje vremena izmedu
pojedinacnih opterecenja ukazuje na to da je baterija istroSena i treba je zameniti.

5. Radite sa bezi¢nom busilicom. PodeSavanja, ukljucivanje i iskljucivanje.

5.1. Ukljucite - pritisnite dugme za pokretanje.

5.2. IskljuCivanje - otpusta dugme za pokretanje.

5.3. Spindle Brake.

Bezi¢na busilica je opremljena elektroni¢kom koénicom koja zaustavlja vreteno odmah nakon otpustanja okidac¢a. Kocnice
garantuju preciznost obrtnog momenta i busenje i ne dozvoljavaju slobodno okretanje vretena nakon isklju¢ivanja.

5.4. PodeSavanije brzine rotacije.

Brzina buSenja ili buSenja se moze podesiti tokom rada povecanjem ili smanjenjem pritiska dugmeta za pritisak. PodeSavanje
brzine omogucava sporiji start, koji prilikom buSenja otvora u malteru ili glatkim i poliranim povrSinama sprecava klizanje busilice,
a okretanje i odmotavanje pomaze u kontroli procesa.

5.5. Zastitni konektor. Kontrola momenta.

Postavljanje prstena u izabranu poziciju dovodi do zaklju¢avanja kvacila do odredene vrednosti obrthog momenta. Kada se
postigne podesena tacka, sigurnosna kvacila se automatski iskljuéuju. Ovo spre¢ava pretvaranje zavrtnja. Za razli¢ite zavrtnje
i razlicite materijale primenjuju se razliCite vrednosti obrtnog momenta. Trenutak je vedi, veci je broj koji odgovara datoj poziciji.
Prsten je podeSen na odredenu vrijednost obrtnog momenta. Preporucujemo da pokrenete manji obrtni momenat. Obrtni
moment se postepeno povecava sve dok se ne dobije Zeljeni rezultat. Za odvijanje vijaka moraju se odabrati vece vrijednosti.

Za bu3enje rupa, podeSavanje ozna¢eno busilicom mora biti odabrano. Sposobnost odabira postavke se dobija praksom.

Postavljanje prstena u poloZaj busenja dovodi do deaktivacije sigurnosne spojnice.

5.6. Brzine pomeranja.

Busilica baterije ima prekidac brzine koji vam omogucava povecanje opsega brzine prilikom promene obrtnog momenta.

| Brzina: nizi obrtaji, veci obrtni moment;

I Brzina: veci obrtni momenat, maniji obrtni moment.

U zavisnosti od rada, selektor mora biti podeSen na odgovarajuci polozaj. Ako se ne moze pomeriti, vreteno mora biti blago
okrenuto.

Nemojte menjati poloZaj menjaca prilikom rada besavne busilice. Ovo ¢e dovesti do oStecenja elektricnog alata.

5.7. Postavljanje radnog alata.

Pomaknite prekida€ za smjer u srediSnju poziciju.

Skrene desno ring Single-rukav chuck do dobijanja Zeljenog otvaranje vilica potrebnih za priévrs¢ivanje burgije ili mlaznice.

Busilica ili vrh se ubacuje u rupu &aure. Kada je prsten okrenut lijevo, deljusti su zatvorene. Cvrsto stegnite.

Alat se rastavlja u nizu suprotno njegovoj instalaciji.

Kada pri¢vrscite busilicu ili mlaznicu na drzag, paznja se mora posvetiti pravilnoj orijentaciji alata. Kada koristite kratke bitove
ili bitove odvrtaca, treba koristiti dodatni magnetni nastavak.

5.8. Smer rotacije levo i desno.

Koristite prekida¢ za smer kako biste odabrali pravac rotacije vretena.

Okrenite udesno - postavite prekidac u krajnju levu poziciju.

Rotirajte levo - podesite prekida¢ u krajnje desnu poziciju.

Nije dozvoljeno da promeni smer rotacije kada se vreteno beZi¢ne busilice rotira.

5.9. Buenje.

Kada treba izvrtati rupu velikog precnika, preporucuje se prvo busiti manju rupu, a zatim ga udariti na Zeljenu veli¢inu. Ovo
¢e spreciti preoptere¢enije busilice. BuSenje dubih rupa treba postepeno raditi uklanjanjem izvrtanja iz rupa periodi¢no kako bi se
uklonili €ips ili praSina. Ako se busilica kopa u rupu tokom busenja, busilica se mora odmah zaustaviti. Koristite promenu smera
rotacije kako biste uklonili busilicu iz rupe. Busilica mora biti poravnana sa rupom za buSenje. U idealnom slu¢aju, svrdla mora
biti postavljena pravougaona na povrsinu radnog komada. Ako se ne primecuje stanje perpendikularnosti, moze do¢i do zastoja
ili lomljenja busilice u rupi, kao i povrede korisnika. Kontinuirano busenje pri malim brzinama ugrozava motor pregrevanjem.
Periodicne pauze treba raditi na radnom mestu ili bi se dozvoliti da se busilicama radi na maksimalnoj brzini bez optereéenja oko
3 minuta. Ne pokrivajte rupe u kucistu za ventilaciju motora.

5.10. IzvrSite periodicne prekide u radu.

5.11. PaZljivo ¢uvaijte i rukujte dodatnom opremom.

5.12. Nemojte bacati alat, preoptereti, potopiti ga u vodu ili druge te¢nosti, ne koristite ga za me$anje adhezivnih i betonskih
reSenja.

6. Servis i odrzavanje.

Torbica za buSenje treba da bude obrisana komadom mekog tkiva. Ne bi trebalo koristiti bilo koji CistaC jer moze oStetiti
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torbicu za busenje.

6.1. Zamenite karbonske Cetke.

Izneti (kra¢i od 5 mm), izgorele ili slomljene karbonske Cetkice na motor treba zameniti. Uvek zamenite obe cetke
istovremeno. Radite na promeni Cetkica od uglienika samo za kvalifikovane osobe, sa originalnim rezervnim delovima u
ovladc¢enim radionicama RAIDER-a.

6.2. Sve vrste kvarova moraju biti uklonjene u ovlad¢enim servisima RAIDER-a.

6.3. Popravke vasih elektri¢nih alata mogu vrsiti samo kvalifikovani struénjaci. Ovo obezbeduije siguran rad elektriénih alata.

7. Zastita Zivotne sredine.

7.1. U cilju zastite Zivotne sredine, elektricni alat i ambalaZza moraju biti odgovarajuce obradeni za ponovno koriStenje
sirovina sadrzanih u njemu.

Nemojte odlagati elektricni alat u kuénom otpadu! U skladu sa Direktivom Evropske unije 2012/19 / EC o elektri¢nim i
elektronskim uredajima do kraja Zivota i validacijom i nacionalnim zakonom, elektricni alati koji viSe ne mogu da se koriste moraju
se odvojeno sakupljati i podvrgnuti odgovaraju¢oj obradi za oporavak sadrzaja ¢ineci ih vrednim sirovinama.

7.2. Punjiva baterija.

Litijum-jonska baterija (Li-ion).

Nemojte bacati baterije u otpad od domacinstva ili u rezervoare za vodu! Nemojte ih spaliti!
Baterije treba sakupljati, reciklirati ili odlagati na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

Prema Direktivi 2006/66/EC, potro$ene punjive ili standardne baterije moraju biti reciklirane.
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EL ApXIkég oBnyieg xpriong
AyarrnToi XpAoTEg,

ZuyxapnTApia yio TNV oyopd €vOG MNXAVAPATOG OO TNV TOXUTEPO OVOTITUGOOUEVN HAPKO YIO NAEKTPIKES,
BevdivokivnTeg kai TTveupaTikég unxavég - RAIDER. Me owoTh eykatdoTaan kai Aeiroupyia, To RAIDER eival a§iomoTta
Kol agiomoTa pnxaviparta kol n douAeid padi Toug Ba cgog @épel TpaypaTikn guxapiotnon. Ma tnv KoAlTepn
e§utrnNPETNON 00G, UTTAPXEl Eva eSAIPETIKO BikTUO ESUTTNPETNONG PE 45 TTpaThpIa Kaugipwy o€ 6An Tn XWpa.

MNpiv xpnoipotroinaeTe autd To pnxavnua, diaaoTe TpoaekTiKG auth) TRV “Odnyia Xpnong”. MNa Adyoug aopdAeiag
KOl ylo T owoTh XPAon, SiafaoTe TPOOEKTIKA QUTEG TIG 0DNYiEg, CUUTTEPIAAUBAVOLEVWY TWV CUGTACEWY KOl TWV
mpoeidotroingewy Toug. MNa va amo@lyere mePITTa o@aApara Kol guppavTa, gival onpavTtikod ol odnyieg autég va
Topapeivouv SlaBéaipeg yio peAAOVTIKR avagopd ae otrolov Ba XpnaoipoToIfael Tn pnxavi. Av To ToUANoETE OE VEO
1810KTATN, N “O8nyia XpAong” mpémel va Tapadobei oTov VEO IBIOKTATN, WOTE 0 VEOG XPNOTNG Va TTopEi va dlafdoel
TIG OXETIKEG TTPOQUAGSEIS agpaAeiag Kai TIG 0Bnyieg AsiToupyiag.

H “Euromaster Import Export” Ltd €ival é§ouaiodoTnpévog avTITpOGWITOG TOU KATAGKEUAOTH Kal TOU ISIOKTATN TOU
epmopikou ofpatog RAIDER. H SicuBuvan Tng Sioiknang Tng etaipiag Bpiokeral otn Zogia 1231, Blvd. Lomsko Shosse
244, mA. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.gr, www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info@euromasterbg.com.

Ao 1o 2006 n eraipeio €xel eigaydyel To oUaTnua diayxeipiong moiotnTag ISO 9001: 2008 pe avrikeipevo
miarotoinang: Epmopio, eigaywyn, §aywyn ka1 ouvTipnan ETayyEAPIATIKWV Kol XOUTTI NAEKTPIKWY, TIVEUPATIKWYV KOl
pnxavikwyv epyaAeiwv kai yevikou e§orAiopod. To moTomoinTiké ekdiderar amd Tnv Moody International Certification
Ltd, AyyAia.

Texvikd dedopéva

Nopdperpog “ﬁ:\fgg:l ASia
MovTtého - RD-CDL28
DopTIoTAG
OvopaaTikr Téon Tpo@odoaiog VAC 230
ZuxvoTNTa EVOAAOCOOUEVOU PEUPOTOG Hz 50
Téon e¢ddou VvV DC 21.5
DoprtioTe To TPEYOV PEyEBOG A 0.4
Xpovog @OpTIoNG TNG UTTaTapiag h 3-5
Karnyopia mpooTaciag - 1l
Emavagoptigdueva Tputtavia
Metpnuévn nAekTpikr Tdon VvV DC 18
TaxutnTa avayovig min! 0-400 / 0-1400
AIGPETPOG TOU EPYOAEIOU TTOU GTPEPETAI OTOV TPIYKTAPA mm 10
214810 TTPOCAPHOYAG POTTAG - 18+1
Mnxavikég TaxuTnTeG - 2
MéyioTn poti Nm 38
TUTTOG PTTATAPIWV - Li-ion
HAeKTPIKA @OPTION TNG pTTaTapiag Ah 1.5

1. Tevikég 0dnyieg yia aopaAi Aermoupyia.

AlopéoTe TPOCEKTIKA OAeG TIG 0dnyieg. EGv dev akoAouBAaeTe Ti TTapakdTw odnyieg, uTopei va TpokAnBei nAektpotrAngia,
TrupKayIid kai / j ooBapds Tpaupamiopds. AiamproTe auTég TIG 0dnyieg o€ aoPaAES péPOS.

1.1. Aogdheia aTnv epyaaia.
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1.1.1. KpathoTe 10 XWwpo epyaciag oag kabapd kai KaAd ewTiapévo. H alykpouan Kai 0 averrapkhg wTIouAS ummopoly va

ouppdalouv oty TTPAKANGN EpYaTIKOU ATUXAKATOG.

1.1.2. Mnv Aeiroupyeite 1o agUpparto Tputtdvi oe TrepiBaMovta pe augnuévo kivouvo €kpning, Kovia ot eUpAekTa uypd,
aépia Ay oKovn.

Kard m didpkeia g epyaaiag, To pmoudi pmopei va TPoKaAEaEl OTTIVOrPEG TToU PTTopei va TIpokaAéaouv avagAetn g
0oKOVNG f} TwV OTHWV.

1.1.3. KpatAaTe Taudid kai TAEUPIKEG ETTIQAVEIES GE AOPAAr ATTOOTAC EVW EPYACEDTE e TO TPUTIAVI AgUpaTOU JIKTUOU.

Av n TTpOCOX GG EKTPATIE], HTTOPET vl XATETE TOV EAEYXO TOU AOKOUWEVOU.

1.2. Ao@aAeia NAEKTPIKAG EVEPYEITG.

1.2.1. To BUopa TOU QopPTIOTH TTPETEI Va €ival KATAAANAO yia TV ETTAQR TTOU XPNCIKOTIOIEITAI. Z€ Kapia TepiTTwan dev Ba
aMGEel o axediaopog Tou Buoparog. Otav epyaleaTe e OXITUEVEG NAEKTPIKEG CUCKEUEG, NV XPNOILOTIOIEITE TIPOTUPUOYEIG.

H xprion auBevTikwv BUoUdTwY Kal UTTOS0XWY PEIWVEN TOV KivOUVO NAEKTPOTTANSiaG.

1.2.2. TpoaTatéyTe 10 a0UPUATO TPUTIAVI Gag aTTd T BPOXNA Kal TV Uypaaia.

H dicioduan vepou aTo TpuTIAvVI autaver Tov Kivouvo nAekTpotrAngiag.

1.3. Aopahig TpdTTog epyaciag.

1.3.1. MeiveTe GUYKeVTPWUEVOI, TIAPAKOAOUBEITE TIPOTEKTIKA TIG EVEPYEIEG TOG KAl EVEPYEITE TTPOCEKTIKA Kal Aoyikd. Mnv
XPNOIUOTIOIETE TO TPUTTAVI OTAV €IGTE KOUPATHEVOI I} UTTO TNV ETTAPEIA VOPKWTIKWY, OIVOTIVEUUATOG 1) VOPKWTIKWV.

Mia aTiypry améaTaong TG TPOoxNAG GTav XPNCIHOTIOIEITE TO TPUTIAVI Xwpi¢ KaAwdIo pTmopei va Trpokaréoel coBapols
TPAUATIOOUG.

1.3.2. Epyaaia e pooTateuTikd pouxiopd kai Tavia pe yuahid ao@aAeiag.

®opdre aTopIKG TPOCTATEUTIKO €GOTTAIONO, OTIWG MACKA avaTvorg, IoXupd, kaAd kAsiopéva TamouTala e aTabepd
XTUTTNWA, TIPOCTATEUTIKG KPAVOG KOl OIYOOTAPES, MEIWVEI TOV KiVOUVO OTUXAKATOG OTNV Epyaaia.

1.3.3. ATogUyeTe TOV Kivduvo akouaiag eopTiang G pmarapiag. Edv, 6tav PETagePETe 1o aoUpPaTO TPUTIAVI, KPATATTE TO
0ayTUNG 0ag aTO BIOKATITN, UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG ATUXAMATOG KATA TNV EpYacia.

1.3.4. AmroUyeTe TIG aUTIKeG BETEIC TOU owuaTtog. EpyaoTeite ae pia atabepr) BEon Tou GWUATOS Kal O OTTOIAdHTIOTE
aTiypr diatnpeite v 100ppoTia. Me autév Tov TpdTO prmopeite va eAEylete TN didpnon g pmatapiag kaAlTepa Kal
ao@aréaTepa av TTPOKUYEI Jia atrpoadOKNTn KATAaTACTH).

1.3.5. Epyaaia e Ta katéAnAa polya. Mnv epyaleate pe eapdid polxa i koopfpata. KpatiaTe ta yaAlid, Ta polxa kal
10 YavTia 0ag o€ ao@aAf amrooTaan amo Tig TEPIOTPEPOPEVES HovAdES Tou Tputraviol. Meydha poUxa, aToAidia, pakpid uaAAid
uTropoUv va TaaTolv Kal va guMNeBolv aTrd To TOOK.

1.4. TIPOGEKTIKA OTAGN ATTEVAVTI OTO ACUPKATO TPUTIAVI.

1.4.1. Mnv uTiEpQOPTWVETE TO AGUPUATO TPUTIAVI. XPNCIMOTIOINCTE TO TPUTIAVI POVO Yia Tov EMISIWKOUEVO OKOTO. Oa
epyaleate KaAUTEPA Kal ao@ahéaTepa oTav XpnaloToleite 10 katdAAnAo Tputavi oTo €0pog @opTiou Tou kaBopileTal amoé
TOV KATAOKEUAOTH.

1.4.2. KpathoTe 10 acUpparo Tpumravi o€ pépn OTou dev pTTopei val TTpooeyyIoTel amd maidia. Mnv emTpémete va
XpnolgotrololvTal amoé aropa Tou Sev eival EoIkeIwpéva e Tov TpdTIo Xpriang kail dev xouv diaBaael autég Tig odnyieg. Otav
0T XEPID TWV GTIEIPWY XPNOTWY, TO ACUPHATO TPUTTAVI UTTOPET va gival ETTiKivouvo.

1.4.3. KpamaTe 10 Tputrévi oag kaAd. BeBaiwbeite 611 o1 KivnTéG ovAadeg AsIToupyolv Gyoya, Pnv OQiyyeTe, EXETE OTTACHEVA
1 KaTeaTpaypéva pépn Tou diatapdooouy f peTaBAMouy T AsiToupyia Tou acUpuartou Tputravio. Mpiv XpnoIKoTIoICETE TO
acUpparto Tputrdvi, BeBaiwbeite OTI EXOUV ETTIOKEUAOTET T KaTEOTPAPKEVA WéPN. TToAAG epyaTikG atuxApaTa ogeilovial oe
€AQTTWUATIKA GUVTNPNPEVA NAEKTPIKG EPYOAEID KOl CUOKEUEG.

1.4.4. KparhoTe Ta epyakeia kotmg Tavta kaAd akoviopéva kai kabapd. Ta kaAd diatnpnuéva epyaleia KOTTAG e aIXUNEES
QKPES KOTTAG €£x0uv AlyOTEPN avTIOTATN Kall €ivail TTI0 EUKOAO vVa EpyacTouV.

1.4.5. XpnoipotoiRaTte 10 acgUppato Tputrdvi, EApTAMATA Kal EpyaAeia aUPQwva pe TIG 0dnyieg Tou kataokeuaaTr|. AGBeTe
€miong utdyn TG €101KEG TUVBNKES epyaciag Kai TIG AsiToupyieg Trou Tpéel va oAokAnpwaeTe. H xpAon acupparou Tputaviol
VI EQAPLOYEG DIAPOPETIKES aTTO EKEIVES TTOU KABOPICEI O KATAOKEUAOTAG QUEAVEI TOV KiVOUVO EQYATIKWY ATUXNHATWV.

1.5. Odnyieg ao@aheiag €101KA yIa TO TPUTIAVI GAG TTOU AyopAaaTE.

MpoooxA! H amwAeia eAéyxou Tou nAeKTpIKOU epyaAeiou Umropei va 0dnyRoel o€ EpyaTika atuxAuaTa.

1.5.1. Mnv xpnaipotoigite e§aptipara TTou GV OUVIGTWVTAI ATTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH €1I0IKA YIa AUTO To NAEKTPIKG EpyaAeio.
To yeyovog 0TI UTTOPEITE VO TIPOCAPTATETE Eva GUYKEKPIPEVO €pYaAEio A epyaleio aTo pnyavnua dev eyyudral Tnv ac@ain
Aeroupyia.

1.5.2. Mnv ToTToBETEITE Ta XEPIO GG KOVTA O€ TIEPIOTPEPOEVA EpyaAeia Epyaaiag.

1.5.3. Edv exteheite dpaoTnpiotnteg dmou utrdipxel Kivouvog va £pBel o€ emagn 1o epyaAeio Ye Toug aywyoug utd Taan,
KpatRaTe T0 NAEKTPIKG epyaleio povo yia nAektpikd amopovwuéves Aapés. Otav 1o epyakeio €ABel oe emagr pe {wvtavd
KaAwdia, PETadIOETal OTA PETAAAIKG PEPN TOU ACUPUATOU TPUTIAVIOU KOl QUTO UTTOPET VA TTPOKAAEDEI NAEKTPOTTANSia.
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1.5.4. Xpnoipotoifate KatdAAnAa akeln yia va BPeiTe TUXOV KPUPHEVOUGS aywyoUS UTTOVEIWY GWAARVWY I ETTIKOIVWVATTE |E
TNV TOTTIKA €TAIPEia TIAPOXAS. H eTTaQn pe Ta evepya kaAwdia pTropei va TPokaAéael TTupkayid Kai nAektpomAngia H {npié o€
aywyo agpiou ptmopei va mpokaAéael Ekpnén. H {npid ata diktua 00peuang éxel wg amotéAeapa ooBapr) UNIKA {nuic Kal prropei
va TTpokaAéael nAektpotrAngia.

1.5.5. TIapéxeTe TIG ACTITOPEPEIG AETITOEPEIES.

Mia Aetrropépeia Trou midvetal pe kataAMnAa egaptipara fi aykUAeg kAeIdwveTal o atabepd Kal aTabepd amo 6, T av 1o
Kpartdre Pe T0 XEpL.

1.5.6. KaBapioTe TakTIKG TI OTIEG AEPITHOU TOU TPUTIAVIOU TOG.

1.5.7. Xpno1otmoIoTe PAVO T GUVICTWHEVN UTTaTapia Kal QopTIaTH.

1.5.8. H umarapia mpémel va Tapapével Tavta pakpid amd mnyég Beppotntag. Mnv 1o agrivere ae TrepiBaAAov uwnAig
Beppokpaaciag (o€ nAidAouoTeg Béaeig, KovTa ag BeppavTrpeg f GTrou n Beppokpacia umepBaivel Toug 50 ° C).

1.5.9. ATogUyeTte TN @opTION TG PTTaTapiag o€ Beppokpaaieg katw amé 0 ° C.

1.5.10. O QopTIOTAG TTOU TTAPEXETAI e TO AT UPHATO TPUTIAVI £XEI OXEIAOTEI yia va AeIToupyei Povo pe autd. Aev TIPETTEN val
Xpnoigomoleital yia dAoug akotroug.

1.5.11. Mnv TommoeTeite JeTAANIKG QVTIKEIEVA OTO QOPTIOTH.

1.5.12. Mnv aAAadeTe v kateWBuvan TEPIOTPOPAS Tou Ggova Tou acupudtou kard T Aeitoupyia. Auté Ba tnv BAGEI.

1.5.13. Na va kaBapioeTe 10 aoUPUATO TPUTIAVI, XPNCILOTIOINOTE YaAAKS Kal OTeyvd mavi. Moté unv xpnaiyoToieite
BI0AUTEG 1) OAKOOA.

1.5.14. Mpiv amé Tov kKaBapIoPO TOU YOPTIOTH, ATTOGUVOEDTE TO YOPTICTH.

1.5.15. EGv TpokeImal va @opTiaeTe TIG PTraTapie dIadoxIKa T0 va WeTd 1o GANO, kavTe éva didAeippa 30 AeTrTiov peTagy
TWV XPEWOTEWV.

1.6. E1dIkéG TPoQUAALEIS ao@aleiag kaTd T A€IToupyia ToU QOPTIOTH.

[piv amé ™ eoETIoN TOU YOPTIOTH, TPETEN VA BIABATETE OAEG TIG OXETIKEG TTANPOPOPIES KAl TTANPOPOPIES TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI
o€ auTd TO EYXEIPIBIO 0dNYIWV, KABWS Kai TI 0dnyieg POPTIONG Kal OPTIONG TG UTIATAPIAG I QUTGV TOV QOPTIOTH.

1.6.1. 0 va PeiwaeTe Tov KivOuvo TPAUPATITUWY KOl TPAUUATIUWY, 0 GOPTIGTAG TTPETTEI VAl XPNCIKOTIOIEITaI JOVO yia TN
@OPTION TV UTTATApPIWV I6VTWY AiBiou. AANoI TUTTOI PTTaTAPIWY UTTOPET Va EKpayolv, va TIPOKAAEGOUV 00RaPOUG TPAUHATIOHOUG
1} GANEG UAIKEG CnIEG.

1.6.2. Mnv ekBETeTe TO YOPTIOTA OTNV ETIdPACN UYpPATiag i vepou.

1.6.3. H xprion avTiKelyévwy GUVOETNG, YN GUVIOTWHEVWY 1} k) TIWAOUPEVWY OTTO TOV KATAOKEUAOTH TOU QOPTIOTA PTTOPE
va TTpoKaAéael TTUpKayid, va TTpokaAéael TpaupaTiopd fi nAektpomAngia.

1.6.4. To kaAwdio Tpogodoaiag dev TPETEN va TOTTOBETNBei. Aev TIpéTTel val BPiOKETAI O€ €val TIEPAGA OTTOU 01 AvVBpWTTOI
TrEPVOUV Kal BeV TIPETTEN val UTTOKEIVTaI O Kavévav GAAo Kivouvo (yia TTapaderypa utrepBoAikn viaon).

1.6.5. EQv dev utrdipxel avaykn, unv XpnoiuotroiNoeTe ETEKTACT. H xpAon akat@AANANG eTTéKTaong PTTopei va TTpokaAéoel
TrUpKayId 1 nAektpommAngia. Edav eivar amapaitnto va xpnoigomoifoete éva KaAwdio eméktaong, Pefaiwbeite Tpwra 6T N
ETTEKTAON TNG TTPOEKTACNG ETTEKTEIVETAI OTIG AKIGES TOU APXIKOU QIS TPOYOSOTiag PEUNATOG.

1.6.6. H emékraon mpéel va eival aTnv OwaTh TEXVIKF KATAaTACT.

1.6.7. Mnv xpnaipotrolgite 1o qopTiaT pe pBappévo kaAwdio Tpopodoaiag 1 Buopa. To opdAua Tpémel va apaipebei amo
€IDIKEUNEVO ATOO.

1.6.8. Aev emTpémetal n xpion Tou @opTIOTA €Qv €xel UTIOOTEI 10XUPS KAovioud, TiTwon f éxel umrooTei BAARN e
omolovorTroTe Ao TpOTI0. H eTaAABeuan Kal 1 evOEXOpEVN ETTIOKEUR TTPETEI va avaTeBolv ae €va E0UTIOB0TNUEVO KEVTPO
ecutmpémong g RAIDER.

1.6.9. Mnv amoouvappoloyeite 1o @opTioTi. OAeg o1 emOKeUEG TTPETEN var avaTiBevial o €va e§ouaiodoTnPEVO KEVTPO
e€utnpémaong g RAIDER. H eagaAuévn TommoBéTnon Tou @opTioTh Ba TPoKaAEaEel NAEKTPOTTANSia 1 TTUpKayIA.

1.6.10. Mpiv TpoxwpAaETE O OTTOIAdATIOTE UTINPETT ) KABAPITUS TOU QOPTIOTA, TIPETTEI VO aTTOCUVOEDEiTE a6 TO BiKTUO.

1.6.11. AToouvdEaTE TO QOPTIOTH aTd TO OiKTUO OTAV BEV TO XPNOILOTIOIE TE!

2. Zxediagpdg kal xprion.

ToagUpuaro TpuTtavi gival évanAekTpiké epyaAeio Tou TpoodoTeital ammod pia ymarapia. Tpo@odoTeiTal amd nAekTpokIvnTAPa
DC pe pévigoug payvATeg Kai TAavnTikd ypavadl e KuAivopikda ypavadia. To acUpparto Tputiavi £xel oxedIaaTe yia va Bidwvel
kai va gePidwver Tig Bideg kal TIg Bideg aTo EUAo, To PETaAO Kai Ta TTAAOTIKG, KABWG Kal TIG TPUTIEG OTA AVAPEPOLEVA UNIKCL
Ta nAexTpikd epyaleia pe aoUpparo, acUppaTo TPo@odoTIKO gival 181aiTepa KATAAANAQ yIa EpYACIEG OXETIKEG JE TNV EGWTEPIKN
dlakdounan, T TTpocappoyn Tou dwyartiou Kal TTOAMA GAAa.

Aev emTpémeTan n xprian Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaAeiou yia SpaaTnpIdTNTEG SIAQOPETIKES ATIO TOV TTPOOPIGHO TOu!

3. Aedopéva BopUpou kar dévnang.

Emimedo nxnrikig Ticong: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Emimedo nynmikig 10x006: Lw, =88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)
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TiunA emTayuvong kpadaopwy: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Mpogtoiyaaia yia pyaaia.

4.1. TommoBéTnan Kal agaipean g pmarapiag.

O d1akdéTTNG KaTEUBUVONG TIEPIOTPOPAS TOTTOBETEITAI OTN peaaia evdiduean Béan. Ze auTiv TNV TIEPITITWAN, N kavOAAn
pmAokdpeTal.

MataTe To koupTr (7) KaI AQaIPEDTE TV pTTaTapia.

TomoBeToTe T PopTIGUEVN UTTatapia aTn BEan TNG KAl aQaIPéDTE TO KOUPTT ag@aAiong

4.2. Goprioe ™V pmrarapia.

To acUppaTo TPUTIAVI TIAPEXETAI PE PIO PEPIKWG QOPTIOUEVN ETTAVAPOPTICOUEVN pTTaTapia. H pmratapia mpémer va eival
TARPWS QOPTICUEVN TIPIV T XPAoN. H @dpTion Tpémel va yiveral o€ Beppokpaaia mepiBaAAovtog atnv Tepioxn amo 4 ° C
¢wg 40 ° C. Mia véa pmatapia 1§ pia pmatapia ou 6ev Exel xpnotpotroinBei yia peyaAo xpoviké S1G0TnUa aTToKTa TV TTARPN
XWPNTIKOTTA TNG HETA aTTO TIEPITIOU 5 KUKAOUG QOPTIONG KOl EKPOPTIONG.

H téion SikTUou TIPETTEN va QVTIGTOIXE OE eKeivn TTOU avaypageTal aTnv TAGKa @OPTIONG.

Mpiv EekivoeTe T @OPTION, EAEYETE TIPWTA TNV KATAGTAGT TOU POPTIOTH Kal TO KAAWSIO Tpopodoaiag TpwTa.

l'a va goptioete v umrarapia, Ba TEETEN va pnaigoTroleiTal pOVO 0 QOPTIOTAG TIOU TIAPEKETAI JE TO TPUTIAVI PTTaTapiag.

O @opTIoTAG BEV TIPETTEI VOl UTTOKEITAI O BPOXT, Uypaaia A uypr ékxuan.

4.2.1. O diakdTTng kateuBuvong £xel pUBUIOTET OTNV KEVTPIKA BéOM.

4.2.2. ApaipéaTe TV EMava@opTICOPEVN pTTaTapia aTmé Ty Prmarapia.

4.2.3. LuvdéaTe TN PTTaTapia aTo QopTIOTH.

4.2.4. YuvdéaTe To QopTioTr atny TTpida (230 V).

4.2.5. AToQUyeTE TIG BpayxuxpoVIeg XPEWOEIG pial Petd Tv aAAn. H emavagopTifépuevn umratapia dev Ba mpémel va goprtileal
YETa ammd ouvToun Xpron Tou Tputraviol. Katd n S1GpKeIa TNG QOpTIONG, TOGO 0 QOPTIATAS 60 Kal N pTraTapia BepuaivovTal.
Autd givar puaiohoyikd. H anpavTikh peiwan Tou XpOvou PETAEU TwV PEMOVWHEVWY XPEWTEWY UTTOBNAWVEI OTI N PTTaTapia EXEI
@Bapei kal TTPETTEN va AVTIKATAOTADE.

5. Epyaateite pe To aoUpparto Tputravi. Pubpiceig, evepyotroinan kai amevepyotoinan.

5.1. Evepyomoinan - TatiaTe 10 KoupTri évapéng.

5.2. Shutdown - ameAeuBepwvel To KoupTri évapgng.

5.3. ®pévo aova.

To agUpuaro TpuTravi gival eE0TTAIGEVO pE Eva NAEKTPOVIKG GPEVO TTOU GTAUATA TOV AEOVA apéCWG META TV OTTEAEUBEPWON
NG okavdaAng. Ta @péva eyyuwvTal TNV akpifeia TG POTIAG Kal TG S1ATPNaNG Kail dev EMITPETTOUV TV AEUBEPN TTEPITTPON
TOU G§0Val ETA TO KAgiaIpO.

5.4. PUBpion Tng Tax(tnTag TePITPOPHG.

H tax0mra diarpnong / didrpnong pmopei va pubuioTei katd T didipkela TG Aeitoupyiag augdvovag i PelwvovTag TV
Triean Tou kopRiou Trieang. H pUBWIoN TG TaxUTNTAG EMITPETIEN Wil apyn €kKivnan, n 0TToid, 6Tav TPUTIA Ta avoiyuaTta ae yiyo
1 Agia kar yuahiopéva em@aveieg, epmmodilel To TPUTTAVI va YAIGTPAGEI, £V N TIEPIOTPOQN Kail To EeTUMya BonBd aTov éAeyxo
NG d1adIkaciag.

5.5. MpoaTareuTikdg ouvOeaog. EAeyxog potmg.

H totroBéman tou dakTuhiou aTnv emiAeypévn 6€an avaykdalel To CUNTTAEKTN va KAEIBWBET O i GUYKEKPIPEVN TIUR POTTAG.
MaAig emiteuyBei o mBupNTO aNpeio, 0 CUNTTAEKTNG aoPaAeiag amevepyoToleital autdpara. Auté amotpéel T peyaAn BUBion
NG Bidag. Ma dlapopeTikég PBideg Kal diagopeTika UAIKG 10%U0UV S1aQOpETIKEG TIUEG poTmc. H aTiyu givar peyaAitepn, 600
peyahlTepog eivar o apiBuds Tou avtioToixei o dedopévn Béan. O dakTUAIOG £xel OpIaTEl OE pia KABOPITUEVN TIUA POTTAG.
YuviaToUpe va EekvAaeTe T Aeimoupyia xaunAng potmg. H potrh otpéwewg mpémel va augnBei atadiakd péxpig 6Tou emiteuyBei
70 €MOUPNTO amotéAeaa. MNa va EeBIdWaETE TIG Bideg, TPETe val MAEEETE PeYAAUTEPEG TIHEG.

la va TputmoeTe oTég, TIPETTEI va EMIAEYET N pUBPIOT TTou €xel emonuavBei pe éva Tputtdvi. H duvatdtnra emAoyng g
PUBHIONG ETTITUYXAVETAI HE TNV TIPAKTIKT.

H pUBuion Tou dakTuAiou oTn BEON yeWTPNONG TTPOKAAET OTTEVEPYOTTOINGT TOU GUVOETHOU a0QaAEiag.

5.6. Tax0tnTeg PETATOMONG.

To TpuTdvi umrarapiag diabéter SIaKOTTN TaxUTNTAG TIOU 0AG EMTEETIEN VA AUEATETE TO EUPOG OTPOPWV KaTd TNV aAAayh
pormg.

| Tax0tnTa: xaunAdTepeg OTPOPES, UWNAGTEPN POTIT OTPEWNG.

Il TaxutnTa: uwnAdTEPEG OTPOYES, XAUNAGTEPN POTTA OTPEWNG.

Avdhoya e Tn Aeitoupyia, o emTIAoyEag TaxuTATWY TTPETTEI va puBuIoTel TV KaTaAANAn 6¢an. Edv ev pmmopei va peTakivnBei,
0 Ggovag TPETTEl val TTEPIOTPAPET eEAaPPAL.

Mnv aAAddete T Béan TG ahayng TaxuTATwy katd T didpkela TG Asitoupyiag Tou Tputraviol. Auté Ba Trpokaréoel BAGRN
070 NAEKTPIKO EpyaAeio.
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5.7. TomoBéTnon Tou epyaAeiou epyaaiag.

MeTakiviaTe Tov dIakoTTT KaTeUBuvang aTnv Kevipiki Béom.

MepioTpépovTag To SAKTUAIO GTOV GPIYKTAPA HovoU XepIoU TTPog Ta SeCId TapdyeTal To eMBUUNTO AVOIyHa TwV TlayovVwY
TIOU QTTQITETaI YIa TV TOTTIOBETNON €vOg TPUTIAVIOU F) KPOPUGIOU.

To Tputtévi fi T0 akpo eigdyetal oty TpUTTa Tou a@IyKTApa. OTav o dakTUAIOG €ival OTPAUPEVOS TTPOG TA APICTEPQ, O
olayoveg eivar kAeloTég. X@iCte aTabepd.

To epyaAeio amoouvappoloyeital g€ pia akohouBia amévavti amd Ty eyKaTaoTact Tou.

Karé v TomoBémon Tou TputTaviol fi Tou akpo@uaiou 0To TOOK, TIPETTEI val §0BEi TTPOCOXN GTOV GWATO TTPOCAVATOMOUG
ToU epyaAeiou. OTav xpnaipoToleiTe pIkpd kataaidia Ay PTG, TPETTEN VA XPNOIMOTIOITETE pial TIPAGHETN HayvnTIK ETEKTAON.

KaBapIoTIKG eV TTPETTEI VAl XPNaIKOTIOIETaI, KABWG uTTopei va Tpokaréael BAGRN aTn Brkn.

5.8. KarelBuvon mepiatpo@rg apioTepd kai Seid.

XpnoipotoIaTe To diakdTT KaTeUBuvang yia va emAELETe TNV KatelBuvon TEPIGTPOPNG ToU Ggova.

[MepioTpéyte P0G Ta OECIA - TOTTOBETATTE TO OIAKATITN OTNYV GKPQ apIOTEPK BEan.

MepioTpo@r apiaTepd - pubuiaTe 10 SIAKOTITN OTNV Akpa SeCIal BEa.

Aev emtpémeral N aAayr TG karelBuvang TEPITTPOPG OTaV TIEPITTPEPETAI 0 Agovag Tou TpuTravioU.

5.9. lewrpnon.

Orav mpdkermar va TputnBei pia TpuTTa peyaAng SiapéTpou, GUVIOTATAI TIPWTA va TPUTIACETE Wial MIKPOTEPN TPUTTA Kal 0T
ouvéxela va TputinOei aTo emBupnTé péyeBog. Autd Ba amoTpéwel TV UTEPPOPTWON Tou TpuTravioU. H didrpnan Twv Babiwv
OTTWV TTPETTEI VAl Yivel OTAdIAKA aQaIPWVTAG TEPIODIKA TNV OTIA TG TV OTTA YIa VA AQAIPETETE Ta TOITIG A Tn 0kdvn. Av TO
TpUTIAVI TIPOCYEIWBET 0NV TPUTIA KaTd T dIdpKEIa TNG IATPNONG, TO TPUTIAVI TIPETTEI VOl GTARATACE! APETWS. XPNOIHOTIOIRATE
TV KarewBuvan ahayng TePIOTPOPAG YIa va aPaIPETETE TO TPUTIAVI amé TV TpUTIa. To TpuTIdvi TIPETTEl Vol EUBUYPAUMIOTE
pe TV o1t dIATPNONG. ZTNV 1IGQVIKF TIEPITITWAN, TO TPUTTAVI TTPETTEl va ToTToBETOEi KABETA OTNV ETIQPAVEID TOU QVTIKEIUEVOU
epyaciag. Eav n kardoTaon g kabemg dev raparnpen6ei, pmopei va TPokaAéael eUTTAOKY 1§ OTIACIWO Tou TpUTTavIoU OTnV
TpUTa, KaBWG Kal TpaupaTiopd Tou xpram. H auvexng didrpnan ae xapnAég TaxutnTeg amelAei Tov KivntApa pe utrepbépuavan.
Qa mpémel va yivovtal repIodikd diaAEiypaTa kaTd TV Epyaaia fi va eMITPETIETAI GTO TPUTTIAVI va AEITOUpYET PE PéyIaTn TaxuTnTal
Xwpig poprio yia TepitTrou 3 Aertd. Mnv KaAUTITETE TIg OTTEG 07O TrEPiBANuA yia TOV agpIoHG TOU KIVATAPA.

5.10. Kavete mrep10dika diaAeippata oty epyaaia.

5.11. ATroBnKeUaTE Kal XEIPICETTE TIPOTEKTIKA T EEAPTAUATAL

5.12. Mn pixveTe T0 pyaAeio, TO UTIEPPOPTWVETE, TO PUBiCeTE T€ vepd 1) AN UYPd, PNV TO XPNCIMOTIOIEITE I VO AVOIigETE
OUYKOMNTIKEG Kal Ta1PEVTOEIDEIG AUTEIG.

6. Zuvtipnan kai guvtipnan.

H 6Akn yewtpnong mpémel va okouTrioTel pe éva kopudm pahakoU 10Tou. OmolodAToTE KABAPIOTIKG OEv TIPETTEI va
XpnoigoToleital, kaBwg pmopei va pokahéael BAABN oTn Brkn.

6.1. AvtikataoTiaTe TIg BolpToeg AvBpaka.

[Mpémel va avtikaraotaBouv o1 eBappéves (A Aiyotepo amd 5 mm), Kapéveg i aTracpéves Bolptoeg GvBpaka aTov KivnTipa.
AvTIKaTaoTAaTE TTAvVTa Kal Ti dU0 BolpTaeg Tautdxpova. MpayuatomoIRaTe TIG epyaaieg yia v ahayn Twv wnkTpwv dvBpaka
po6vo ot eCeidikeupévo dropo, pe auBevtikd avialakTikd oe eGoualodotnuéva epyacTipia RAIDER.

6.2. OAeg o1 duoheimoupyieg Tpémel va katapynBolv aToug eEouaiodotnpévoug oTabuoug egutmpétnong RAIDER.

6.3. O1 mMIoKeUEG TV NAEKTPIKWY epyaleiwv TpEmel va ekteholvTal uovo amd e¢eidikeupévoug e1dikoug. Auto eEao@aidel
TNV ao@aAr| AeIToupyia Twv NAEKTPIKWY pyaAEiwv.

7. NMpoaTaaia Tou TePIBAAAOVTOG.

7.1.Ta v poaTaaia Tou TepIBaAAovTog, To NAeKTPIKG EpyaAeio kal n cuakeuaaia Tpémel va uroBAaAovTal ae KAaTAAANAn
€Teepyaaia yia emavaypnaIkoTIoinan TwWV TIPWTWY UMWV TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OE AUTO.

Mnv Tretare Ta nAekTPIKG EpyaAeia aTa oIKIaKG amoppipparal Zopgwva pe Ty odnyia e Eupwmaikig Evwaong 2012/19
| EK oxeTIka e Ta nAekTpikd kal nAektpoviké Bonbripara oo TéA0g Tou KUKAOU {whG Toug Kal TV emKUpwan Kal wg €BVIKA
vopoBeaia, Ta nAekTpIka epyaeia Tou dev ptropolv TAéov va xpnaipotroinBolv TpéTel va GUAéyovTal XwpIioTd kai va
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utroBaANovTal o katAANAN eTTEgEpyaTia yia TNV AVAKTNON TWV TIEPIEXOHEVWY TOl KABIOTWVTAG TTOAUTIMES TIPWTEG UAEG.
7.2. Emavagopti{éuevn ptrarapia.

Mmarapia 16viwv Aibiou (16viwv Aibiou).

Mnv aTroppITITETE TIG UTTATAPIES O€ OIKIAKA aTTOPPiUpaTa I 0t deapeveS vepoU! Mnv Ta kawere!

Or pmrarapieg TpETel va guAEyovTal, va avakukAwvovTal fj va amoppitrovial pe GAikd Tpog 1o TepiBaAhov TpoTIO.

Y0powva pe Tnv odnyia 2006/66/EC, oI avahwpéves emavagopti{Opeveg fi TUTTOTIOINUEVEG UTTaTapiEG TTPETEI val
avaKukAGwvovTal.
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HR Izvorna uputa za uporabu
Postovani korisnici,

Cestitamo na kupnji stroja od najbrze rastuéeg branda za elektriéne, benzinske i pneumatske strojeve - RAIDER.
Uz pravilnu instalaciju i rad, RAIDER su pouzdani i pouzdani strojevi, a rad s njima ¢e vam donijeti pravi uzitak. Radi
Vase udobnosti, postoji izvrsna mreza usluga s 45 benzinskih postaja diljem zemlje.

Prije uporabe ovog stroja pazljivo procitajte ovaj “Uputstvo za uporabu”. Radi vaSe sigurnosti i pravilne upotrebe,
pazljivo procitajte ove upute, ukljucujuci preporuke i upozorenja u njemu. Da biste izbjegli nepotrebne pogreske i
incidente, vazno je da te upute ostanu dostupne za buduéu referencu na svakoga tko ¢e koristiti uredaj. Ako ga prodate
novom vlasniku, “Uputstvo za upotrebu” mora se predati novom vlasniku kako bi novi korisnik mogao procitati
odgovarajuce mjere opreza i upute za uporabu.

“Euromaster Import Export” doo je ovlasteni zastupnik proizvodaca i vlasnika zastitnog znaka RAIDER. Adresu
uprave tvrtke nalazi se u Sofiji 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., tel. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.bg; www.
euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Od 2006. godine tvrtka je uvela sustav upravljanja kvalitetom ISO 9001: 2008 s opsegom certifikacije: Trgovina,
uvoz, izvoz i servis profesionalnih i hobi elektri¢nih, pneumatskih i mehanickih alata i opceg hardvera. Potvrdu izdaju
Moody International Certification Ltd, Engleska.

Tehnicki podaci

Parametar jeMdji?\EZa Vrijednost
Model - RD-CDL28
Punja¢
Nazivni napon napajanja VAC 230
Ucestalost izmjeni¢ne struje Hz 50
Izlazni napon V DC 21.5
Napunite veli¢inu struje A 0.4
Vrijeme punjenja baterije h 3-5
Klasa zastite - I
BeZi¢ne busilice
Nazivni napon VvV DC 18
Brzina u praznom hodu min! 0-400 / 0-1400
Promijer alata koji je zglobno pri¢vrscen mm 10
Faze podeSavanja zakretnog momenta - 18+1
Mehanicke brzine - 2
Maksimalni zakretni moment Nm 38
Vrsta baterija - Li-ion
Napunjenost elektri¢ne baterije Ah 1.5

1. Opce upute za sigumno rukovanije.

Pazljivo procitajte sve upute. Nepridrzavanie slijedecih uputa moze uzrokovati strujni udar, pozar i / ili ozbiljne ozljede. Ove
upute drzite na sigurnom mjestu.

1.1. Sigurnost na radu.

1.1.1. DrZite radno mjesto Cistim i dobro osvijetljenim. Pad i neadekvatna rasvjeta mogu doprinijeti pojavi nesrece na poslu.

1.1.2. Nemojte koristiti beZiénu busilicu u okruZenju s povecanim rizikom od eksplozije, u blizini zapaljivih tekuéina, plinova
ili prasine.
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Tijekom rada, svjecica moze izazvati iskre koje mogu zapaliti prasinu ili pare.

1.1.3. DrZite djecu i bo¢na lica na sigurnoj udaljenosti tijekom rada s bezi€nom busilicom.

Ako se vaSa pozornost preusmjerava, mozete izgubiti kontrolu akumulatorske busilice.

1.2. Sigurnost elektricne energije.

1.2.1. Prikljucak punjaa mora biti prikladan za upotrijebljeni kontakt. Ni pod kojim okolnostima nece se promijeniti
konstrukcija utikaCa. Pri radu s krilnim elektri€nim aparatima nemojte koristiti adaptere utikaCa.

Koristenje originalnih utikaca i uti¢nica smanjuije rizik od elektriénog udara.

1.2.2. Zastitite beziCnu busilicu od kise i viage.

Prodor vode u akumulatorsku busilicu pove¢ava rizik od elektricnog udara.

1.3. Siguran nacin rada.

1.3.1. Budite usredotoceni, pratite svoje djelovanje i oprezno i razumno. Ne koristite bezi¢nu busilicu kada ste umorni ili pod
utjecajem droga, alkohola ili droga.

Trenutak ometanja pri kori$tenju akumulatorske busilice moze dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda.

1.3.2. Radite s zastitnom odjecom i uvijek s sigurnosnim nao¢alama.

Nosite osobnu zatitnu opremu, poput maske za disanje, Cvrstih, ¢vrsto zatvorenih cipela s stabilnom bradom, zastitnom
kacigom i prigusivacima, smanjuje rizik od nesrece na poslu.

1.3.3. Izbjegavajte opasnost da se punjenje baterije sluajno ukljuéi. Ako, kada nosite beziénu busilicu, drZite prst na
prekidaCu, postoji opasnost od nesrece na posiu.

1.3.4. Izbjegavajte neprirodne pozicije tijela. Radite u stabilnom poloZaju tijela iu bilo kojem trenutku odrzavajte ravnotezu.
Na taj nacin moZzete bolje upravljati baterijama i sigurnijim ako se pojavi neocekivana situacija.

1.3.5. Radite s odgovarajucom odjecom. Nemojte raditi s velikom odjecom ili nakitom. Drzite kosu, odje¢u i rukavice na
sigurnoj udaljenosti od rotirajuéih jedinica beziéne busilice. Siroka odjeca, ukrasi, duga kosa mogu biti uhvaceni i povugeni za
glavu.

1.4. PaZljiv odnos prema akumulatorskoj busilici.

1.4.1. Nemojte preopteretiti akumulatorsku busilicu. Koristite akumulatorsku busilicu samo za namjeravanu namjenu. Radit
¢ete bolje i sigurnije kada koristite odgovarajuéu akumulatorsku busilicu u rasponu opterecenja koje je odredio proizvodac.

1.4.2. Drzite bezi€nu busilicu na mjestima na kojima djeca ne mogu do¢i. Ne dopustite da ga upotrebljavaju osobe koje nisu
upoznati s upotrebom i nisu procitale ove upute. Kada u rukama neiskusnih korisnika, akumulatorska busilica moze biti opasna.

1.4.3. Drzite bezi¢nu busilicu dobro. Pobrinite se da pokretne jedinice rade besprijekorno, nemojte stegnuti, slomiti ili oStetiti
dijelove koji ometaju ili mijenjaju funkciju akumulatorske busilice. Prije uporabe beZiéne busilice, provijerite jesu li osteceni dijelovi
popravljeni. Mnoge nesrece na radu uzrokovane su slabo odrzavanim elektri¢nim alatima i uredajima.

1.4.4. Alati za rezanje uvijek dobro izotriti i Sistiti. Dobro odrzavani alati za rezanje s o$trim rubovima za rezanje imaju manje
otpora i lak3e je raditi.

1.4.5. Koristite akumulatorsku busilicu, pribor i alate u skladu s uputama proizvodaca. Takoder imajte na umu specifiéne
radne uvjete i radnje koje morate popuniti. Koristenje akumulatorske busilice za druge primjene koje nisu navedene od strane
proizvodaca povecava rizik od nezgoda na radu.

1.5. Sigurnosne upute specificne za kupnju bezicne busilice.

Paznja! Gubitak kontrole elekiricnog alata moZze rezultirati nesre¢ama na radu.

1.5.1. Nemojte koristiti nikakve dodatke koji proizvodac ne preporuuje posebno za ovaj elektriéni alat. Cinjenica da moZete
prikljuciti odredeni alat ili alat stroju ne jam¢i siguran rad.

1.5.2. Nikada ne stavljajte ruke u blizini rotirajucih radnih alata.

1.5.3. Ako obavljate radnje u kojima postoji opasnost da alat moze doci u dodir s uzadima pod naponom, ¢uvajte elektricni
alat samo za elektricno izolirane rucke. Kada alat dode u dodir s Zivim Zicama, prenosi se na metalne dijelove akumulatorske
busilice, Sto moze dovesti do strujnog udara.

1.5.4. Koristite odgovarajuce posude za pronalazenje bilo kakvih skrivenih cjevovoda ispod cijevi ili kontaktirajte lokalnu
tvrtku za opskrbu. Kontakt s Zivim Zicama moze prouzrogiti pozar i strujni udar. Ote¢enje plinovoda moZze dovesti do eksplozije.
Stete na mrei vode uzrokuju velike materijalne Stete i mogu prouzrogiti elektriéni udar.

1.5.5. Dajte obradeni detalj.

Detalje zahvacene odgovaraju¢im fitinzima ili zagradama su ¢vrsto i sigurnije u¢vré¢ene nego ako ih drzite ruéno.

1.5.6. Redovito Cistite ventilacijske otvore bezi¢ne busilice.

1.5.7. Koristite samo preporucenu bateriju i punjac.

1.5.8. Baterija se uvijek mora drzati podalje od izvora topline. Ne ostavljajte ga u okruZenju visoke temperature (na sunéanim
mjestima, blizu grijalica ili gdje temperatura prelazi 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Izbjegavaijte punjenje baterije na temperaturama ispod 0 ° C.

1.5.10. Punjac isporucen s akumulatorskom busilicom dizajniran je za rad samo s njim. Ne smije se koristiti u druge svrhe.
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1.5.11. Ne stavljajte metalne predmete u punjac.

1.5.12. Ne mijenjajte smjer vrtnje vretena beZicne busilice tijiekom rada. To ¢e je oStetiti.

1.5.13. Za ¢&iS¢enje akumulatorske busilice koristite meku i suhu krpu. Nikada nemojte koristiti otapalo ili alkohol.

1.5.14. Prije ¢iS¢enja punjaca iskljucite punjac.

1.5.15. Ako idete naplatiti baterije redom jedan za drugim, napravite 30-minutnu stanku izmedu troskova.

1.6. Posebne sigurnosne mjere pri radu s punjaem.

Prije punjenja punjaca morate procitati sve relevantne informacije i informacije sadrzane u ovom prirucniku, kao i upute za
napajanje punjaca i punjenja baterije za ovaj punjac.

1.6.1. Da bi se smanjio rizik od ozljeda i ozljeda, punja¢ se smije koristiti samo za punjenje lithium-ion baterija. Ostale vrste
baterija mogu eksplodirati, uzrokovati teske ozljede ili druge materijaine Stete.

1.6.2. Nemojte izlagati punja¢ utjecaju vlage ili vode.

1.6.3. Uporaba priklju¢aka, neprijavljenih proizvoda ili prodajnih predmeta od proizvodaca punjata moze izazvati pozar,
uzrokovati tjelesne ozljede ili elektricni udar.

1.6.4. Kabel za napajanje ne smije biti umetnut. Ne smije biti u odlomku gdje ljudi prolaze i ne bi trebali biti podvrgnuti
nikakvoj drugoj opasnosti (npr. Previ$e napetosti).

1.6.5. Ako nema potrebe, nemojte koristiti prosirenje. Uporaba neprikladnog produzenja moze prouzro€iti pozar ili elektriéni
udar. Ako je potrebno koristenje produznog kabela, najprije provjerite da li se proSirenje proSirenja proteze na igle izvornog
utikaca napajanja.

1.6.6. ProSirenje mora biti u ispravnom tehnic¢kom stanju.

1.6.7. Nemojte koristiti punja¢ oStec¢enim mreznim kabelom ili utikatem. GreSka mora biti uklonjena od strane kvalificirane
osobe.

1.6.8. Nije dopusteno koristiti punja¢ ako je podvrgnut snaznom udaru, padu ili na bilo koji drugi nacin o$te¢en. Potvrdivanje
i eventualni popravak moraju biti povjereni ovlastenom RAIDER servisnom centru.

1.6.9. Nemojte rastavljati punjaé. Svi popravci trebaju biti povjereni oviaStenom RAIDER servisnom centru. Nepravilna
instalacija punjaca uzrokuje elektricni udar ili pozar.

1.6.10. Prije nego $to pocnete s bilo kakvom uslugom ili ¢iS¢enjem punja€a, morate ga odspojiti iz napajanja.

1.6.11. Odspojite punja¢ iz napajanja kada nije u uporabi!

2. Dizajn i uporaba.

Akumulatorska busilica je elektricni alat koji pokrec¢e akumulator. Pokrece ga DC elektricni motor s permanentnim magnetima
i planetarni zup€anik s cilindriénim zup€anicima. Akumulatorska busilica dizajnirana je za vijak i vijke vijaka i vijaka u drvu, metalu
i plastici, kao i bu$enja rupe u navedenim materijalima. Elektricni alati s beziénim, beziénim napajanjem posebno su pogodni za
rad na uredenju interijera, prilagodbi prostorije i jo§ mnogo toga.

Nije dopusteno koristiti elektricni alat za aktivnosti koje nisu namijenjene!

3. Podaci o buku i vibracijama.

Razina zvucnog tlaka: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Razina zvucne snage: Lw, =88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Vrijednost ubrzanja vibracija: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Priprema za rad.

4.1. Umetanje i uklanjanje baterije.

Smijer prekidaca za rotaciju nalazi se u srednjem polozaju medupoloZaja. U takvoj situaciji okidac je blokiran.

Pritisnite gumb (7) i baterija se uklanja.

Stavite napunjenu bateriju na mjesto i o€istite gumb za zaklju¢avanje

4.2. Napunite bateriju.

Akumulatorska busilica se isporucuje s djelomiéno napunjenom akumulatorskom baterijom. Baterija mora biti potpuno
napunjena prije uporabe. Punjenje treba provesti pri temperaturi okoline u rasponu od 4 ° C do 40 ° C. Nova akumulatora ili neko
dugotrajno korigteno puni kapacitet nakon otprilike 5 ciklusa punjenja i pralnjenja.

Napon mreze mora odgovarati onoj oznacenoj na ploci punjaca.

Prije poCetka punjenja, najprije provjerite status punjaca i kabel za napajanje.

Da biste napunili bateriju, trebalo bi koristiti samo punjac isporucen s baterijom za bateriju.

Punja¢ ne smije biti izloZen kisi, vlazi ili tekuéem izlijevanju.

4.2.1. PrekidaC smjera je postavljen na sredidnji polozaj.

4.2.2. |zvadite punijivu bateriju iz baterije.

4.2.3. Prikljucite bateriju na punjac.

4.2.4. Prikljucite punja¢ u mrezni napon (230 V).

4.2.5. Izbjegavajte kratkotrajne troSkove jedan za drugim. Punjivu bateriju ne smije biti napunjena nakon kratkog koristenja
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beZiéne busilice. Tijekom punjenja, i punjac i baterija zagrijavaju. Ovo je sasvim normalno. Zna¢ajno smanjenje vremena izmedu

pojedinih napona pokazuje da je baterija istro$ena i da je potrebno zamijeniti.

5. Radite s beZiénom busilicom. Postavke, ukljucivanje i iskljuCivanje.

5.1. Ukljucite - pritisnite gumb za pokretanije.

5.2. Shutdown - otpusta gumb za pokretanije.

5.3. Brava vretena.

Akumulatorska busilica opremljena je elektroni¢kom koénicom koja zaustavlja osovinu odmah nakon otpustanja okidaca.
Kognice jamée zakretni moment i to¢nost busenja i ne dopustaju slobodno zakretanje vretena nakon zaustavljanja.

5.4. PodeSavanije brzine rotacije.

Brzina busenja ili busenja moze se podesiti tijekom rada povecanjem ili smanjenjem tlaka pritiska na gumb. Pode$avanje
brzine omoguc¢ava sporo pokretanje, $to pri buenju otvora u zbuku ili glatkim i poliranim povrSinama sprecava da busenje ne
sklizne, dok okretanje i odmotavanje pomazu u kontroli procesa.

5.5. Zastitni konektor. Kontrola momenta.

Postavljanje prstena u odabrani polozaj uzrokuje da kvacilo bude zaklju¢ano na odredenu vrijednost okretnog momenta.
Nakon postizanja zadane vrijednosti, sigurnosna spojka se automatski iskljuCuje. Time se sprjeCava preokretanje vika. Za
razliCite vijke i razliCite materijale primjenjuju se razliCite vrijednosti zakretnog momenta. Trenutak je veéi, veci je broj koji
odgovara zadanom polozaju. Prsten je postavijen na odredenu vrijednost okretnog momenta. Preporuéujemo da pokrenete
postupak s nizim zakretnim momentom. Zakretni moment treba postupno povecavati sve dok se ne dobije Zeljeni rezultat. Da
biste odvrgli vijke, potrebno je odabrati veée vrijednosti.

Za bu$enje rupa valja odabrati postavku ozna¢enu busilicom. Sposobnost odabira postavke dobiva se s praksom.

Postavljanje prstena u poloZaju busenja uzrokuje deaktiviranje sigurnosne spojke.

5.6. Brzine pomicanja.

Prostor za bateriju ima prekida¢ brzine koji vam omogu¢ava povecanje raspona brzine prilikom mijenjanja zakretnog
momenta.

| Brzina: nizi okretaji, veci zakretni moment;

I Brzina: vedi broj okretaja, nizi zakretni moment.

Ovisno o radniji, odabir stupnja prijenosa mora biti postavljen na odgovaraju¢i polozaj. Ako se ne moze pomicati, vreteno
mora biti lagano zakrenuto.

Ne mijenjajte poloZaj mjenjaca tijekom rada bezi¢ne busilice. To ¢e uzrokovati ostecenje elektricnog alata.

5.7. Postavljanje alata za rad.

Prekida¢ smjera je postavljen na sredi$nji polozaj.

Okretanje prstena na jednoj ru€ici na desnoj strani daje vam Zeljeni otvor Celjusti koji je potreban za prijanjanje busilice ili
mlaznice.

Busilica ili vch umetnut je u rupu stezaljke. Kada se prsten okrene lijevo, Geljusti se zatvore. Cvrsto stegnite.

Alat je rastavljen u slijedu suprotnom od njegove instalacije.

Prilikom priévrcivanja busilice ili mlaznice na glavu, pozornost treba posvetiti ispravnoj orijentaciji alata. Kada koristite kratke
ili bitne odvijaCeve, treba koristiti dodatno magnetsko produzenje.5.8. Smjer vrtnje lijevo i desno.

Pomocu prekidac¢a smjera odaberite smjer vrtnje vretena.

Zakrenite udesno - postavite prekidac u krajnji lijevi poloZaj.

Zakrenite ulijevo - postavite prekida¢ u udaljeni polozaj.

Nije dopusteno mijenjanje smjera vrinje kada se vreteno akumulatorske buSotine rotira.

5.9. Buenje.

Prilikom buSenja rupice velikog promjera preporuuje se prvo busiti manju rupu, a zatim busiti na zeljenu velic¢inu. To ¢e
sprijeciti preopterecenie busilice. BuSenje dubokih otvora treba postupno posti¢i povlaenjem buSotine iz otvora povremeno kako
bi se uklonili Cipovi ili praSina. Ako busilica ude u rupu tijekom busenja, busilica se mora odmah zaustaviti. Koristite promjenu
smjera vrtnje za uklanjanje busotine iz rupice. Busilica mora biti poravnata s busilicom. Idealno, busilica mora biti postavljena
okomito na povrsinu izratka. Ako se ne opaza stanje okomitosti, moze do¢i do ometanja ili lomljenja bu3otine u rupi, kao i
ozljede korisnika. Kontinuirano buSenje pri malim brzinama prijeti pregrijavanja motora. Vremenske prekide trebale bi se izvrsiti
na radnom mijestu li bi busilica trebala raditi na maksimalnoj brzini bez optere¢enja oko 3 minute. Nemojte prekrivati otvore u
kuéistu za ventilaciju motora.

5.10. U¢inite povremene prekide u radu.

5.11. Pazljivo Guvajte i obradujte pribor.

5.12. Nemojte bacati alat, preopteretiti ga, uranjati u vodu ili druge tekucine, nemojte ga koristiti za mijeSanje ljepila i
betonskih rjeSenja.

6. Servis i odrzavanje.
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Kuciste busenja treba obrisati komadom mekog tkiva. Bilo kakvo sredstvo za CiScenje ne smije se koristiti jer moze oStetiti
kuciste busilice.

6.1. Zamijenite ugljikove Cetke.

Zamijenjeni (kraci od 5 mm), spaljene ili razbijene Cetke za ugljen na motoru. Uvijek zamijenite obje etke istodobno. Obavite
rad na promjeni ugljicnih Eetkica samo kvalificiranoj osobi, s originalnim rezervnim dijelovima u ovlastenim RAIDER radionicama.

6.2. Sve vrste kvarova moraju se ukloniti na ovlastenim RAIDER servisnim stanicama.

6.3. Popravci na elektricnim alatima smiju obavljati samo kvalificirani struénjaci. Time se osigurava siguran rad elektriénih
alata.

7. Zastita okolia.

7.1. Kako bi se zastitio okoli$, elektricni alat i pakiranje moraju se prikladno obradivati za ponovno kori$tenje sirovina koje
se nalaze u njemu.

Nemojte odlagati elektri¢ne alate u kuéni otpad! U skladu s Direktivom Europske unije 2012/19 / EZ o elektricnim i
elektronickim uredajima na kraju roka trajanja, kao i nacionalnim zakonodavstvom, elektricni alati koji se vise ne mogu koristiti
moraju se odvojeno prikupljati i podvrgnuti odgovarajucoj obradi za oporavak sadrzaja Sto ih Cini dragocjenim sirovinama.

7.2. Punjiva baterija.

Litij-ionska baterija (Li-ion).

Nemojte bacati baterije u kucni otpad ili u spremnike vode! Nemoj ih spaliti!

Baterije se trebaju skupljati, reciklirati ili zbrinuti na ekoloski prihvatljiv nacin.

Prema Direktivi 2006/66/EC, potroSene punjive ili standardne baterije moraju se reciklirati.
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RU OpuruHanbHasi UHCTPYKUMS ANSi UCNONb30BaHMSA

YBaxxaemble nonb3oBaTenu,

Mo3apaBnsiem Bac ¢ NOKYMKOW MalMHbl M3 ObICTpOpacTyllero OpeHaa AnNA IMEeKTPUYECKUX, OEH3UHOBbLIX M
nHeBMaTnyeckux MawuH - RAIDER. lMpu npaBunbHoMn yctaHoBke M akcnnyatauuu RAIDER - HapexHble 1 HapeXHble
MalmHbl, U paboTa ¢ HAMW NpUHECeT BaM HacTosilee yAoBonbCcTBME. [insi Bawero yno6cTBa ecTb OTNMYHas
cepBuCHas CeTb € 45 cepBUCHBIMM CTaHLMAMM NO BCEW CTPaHe.

Mepen ucnonb3oBaHWeM 3TOW MalMHbI BHUMaTENbHO npouwTaiTe 3Ty «MHCTPYKLMIO MO WUCMONbL30BAHMION.
B uensx Baweii 6esonacHocTM M obecrmeyeHUsi HaAnexawero MCMONb30BaHUS BHUMATeNbHO MpoOuYUTanTe 3Ty
MHCTPYKUMIO, BKINIOYas peKOMEeHAauuum U npepynpexaeHns B Hed. YToObl u3bexaTb HEHYXHbIX OWMNOOK K
MHUWAEHTOB, BaXHO, YTOObI 3TV MHCTPYKLMM OCTaBan1Ch JOCTYMHLIMU AN GyAylwmMx cCbioK Ha Bcex, KTo byaeT
“cnonb3oBaTh 3Ty MawuHy. Ecnu Bbl npoaaeTe ero HoBomy BnagenbLyy, «IHCTPYKUMA MO MCMONb30BaHUIO» [OIKHA
ObITb NepejaHa HOBOMY BragenbLy, YTOObl HOBbIV NONb30BaTeNb MOT 03HAKOMUTLCS C COOTBETCTBYIOWMMM MEpPaMi
NpeaoCcTOPOXHOCTH U MHCTPYKLIMAMM MO KCnnyaTaumm.

«Euromaster Import Export» Ltd aBnsetca ynonHoMouyeHHbIM NpeAcTaBUTENEM NPOU3BOAUTENA W Brnadenbua
ToBapHoro 3Haka RAIDER. Agpec pykoBoacTBa komnanum Haxoputes B Codomm 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., Ten.
02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

C 2006 roga koMnaHusi BHeApsieT cucTeMy MeHemkMeHTa kayectsa ISO 9001: 2008 ¢ o6LemMoM cepTudUKaLum:
TOProBns, UMNOPT, IKCNOPT U 0BCNyXMBaHWe NPOGeCCMOHANbHbLIX U XO00M 3NeKTPUYECKUX, MHEBMATMYECKUX U
MeXaHW4YeCKUX MHCTPYMEeHTOB M obuiero obopyaoBaHus. Ceptudmkar Bbigaetcs Moody International Certification
Ltd, AHrnums.

TexHn4yeckue gaHHbIe

MapameTp EE?E:M CtonmocTb
Mogenb - RD-CDL28
3apsHOe YyCTPONCTBO
HomuHanbHoe HanpsbkeHne nuTaHus VAC 230
Yactota nepeMeHHoro Toka Hz 50
BbixoiHOe HanpspkeHne VvV DC 21.5
Pa3mvep 3apsiga A 0.4
Bpemsi 3apsigku akkymynsitopa h 3-5
Knacc 3awmbl - 1]
AKKYMYNSITOpHbIe Apenu
HomuHaneHoe HanpsixeHne VvV DC 18
CKOpOCTb XOf1I0CTOro XoAa min-’! 0-400/ 0-1400
[lnameTp MHCTPYMEHTa, LWapHUPHO 3aKpernsieHHOro B NaTpoHe mm 10
CTyneHu perynvpoBKM KpyTsLLEro MOMeHTa - 18+1
MexaHunyeckune ckopocTn - 2
MakcumanbHbIn MOMEHT Nm 38
Tun akkyMynaTopHbIx 6atapeit - Li-ion
3apsag akkymynatopa Ah 1.5

1. O6LLme MHCTPYKLMKM No BesonacHoit akennyaTtauum.

BHumatenbHo npounTaitTe BCe MHCTpyKuuW. HecobniogeHve NpUBEOEHHBIX HIKE MHCTPYKUMIA MOXET MpUBECTH K

NOPaXeHUo ANEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM, Noxapy 1 [ vnm Cepbe3Hol TpaBMe. XpaHuTe aTn WHCTPYKLWKX B HAEXHOM MeCTe.

1.1. besonacHocTb Ha paboTe.
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1.1.1. [epxute cBoe paboyee MECTO YMCTbIM U XOPOWO OcBelyeHHbIM. COOM W HeanekBaTHOE OCBELLUEHME MOryT
CnocobCTBOBATHL BO3HNKHOBEHMIO aBapum Ha paboTe.

1.1.2. He wucnomb3yiiTe akKyMynsTOpPHyl0 [penb B YCMOBWSIX MOBBILIEHHOM OMAcHOCTM B3pblBa, BOHMM3N
NEerkoBOCMNaMEHSIOLLMXCS KUAKOCTEN, ra30B UMK MbINA.

Bo Bpems paboTbl cBeYa 3axuraHnst MOXET Bbl3BaTb MCKPbI, KOTOPbIE MOTYT BOCTINAMEHMTb MbiNb UMK Napbl.

1.1.3. lepxute petei v BokoBble rpaHi Ha Ge3onacHOM paccTosHMM BO Bpems paboTbl ¢ 6ecnpoBOAHbIM CBEPIOM.

Ecnu Balue BHMMaHe OTBNEYEHO, Bbl MOXETE NOTEPSATb KOHTPOMb Haj 6ecnpoBOAHbIM CBEPMIOM.

1.2. be30nacHoOCTb ANeKTpUYeCTBa.

1.2.1. Lltekep 3apsgHOro ycTponcTBa [OMKeH ObiTb NOAXOARLMM AN MCMONb30BaHMS KOHTakTa. Hu npu Kakux
obcTosTenbCTBaX KOHCTPYKUMS BUNKA He ByAeT uameHeHa. [Mpn pabote ¢ paspbiBamu nekTponpubopoB He ucrnonbayite
afanTepb! LWTENCENbHON BUITKM.

Vicnonb3oBaHue opuriHanbHbIX Pa3bemMoB 1 Pa3beMOB CHIKAET PUCK MOPaXEHWS SMEKTPUHECKIM TOKOM.

1.2.2. 3awutute cBoto HeCnpoBOAHYI0 Apenb OT AOXKAS W BMaru.

[MpoHukHOBEHME BOAbI B 6ECMIPOBOAHYIO APENb MOBLILLIAET PUCK MOPAXEHNS 3NEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM.

1.3. besonacHblit cnocob paboTb.

1.3.1. byabTe cocpefoTOYeHb!, BHUMATEMbHO CMeauTe 3a CBOMMM [EACTBUSMU U [eiCTBYIATE OCTOPOXHO W PasyMHO.
He vcnonbayite GecnpoBofHyto Apenb, KOorAa Bbl YCTanu WnK HaXoAMTECh NOA BO3AENCTBMEM HAPKOTWKOB, ankorons wuin
HapKOTUKOB.

MomeHT OTBReYeHUs Npy NCNOMb30BaHUN HECTPOBOAHON APEN MOXET NPUBECTM K CEPbE3HBIM TPaBMaM.

1.3.2. PaboraiiTe ¢ 3aluTHOI OAEXAON M BCErAA C 3aLLMTHBIMIA O4KaMM.

HolweHne cpencTB MHAMBMAYanbHON 3alyuThl, TakWX Kak AblxaTembHas Macka, CUmbHbIe, NAOTHO 3aKpbiTble 6OTUHKM C
YCTONYMBBIM rpeiepoM, 3aLLUTHBIM LLNEMOM U FITYLIMTENSMU, CHIKAET PUCK HECYACTHOTO cryyas Ha paboTe.

1.3.3. U3sberaiiTe HenpeaHamepeHHOro BKIIOYEHUS 3apsda akkymynsTopa. Ecnv npn nepeHocke becnposogHoi apenu,
AepXuTe naneL| Ha BbIKMioYaTene, CyLLECTBYeT ONacHOCTb HECHACTHOTO Cryyas Ha paboTe.

1.3.4. W3berailTe HeeCTECTBEHHbIX MONOXEHWN Tena. PaboTaiTe B YCTOMYMBOM MOMOXEHUN Tena W B NOOON MOMEHT
nopAepx1BanTe pasHosecue. Takium 0bpa3om, Bbl MOXETE NyyLue KOHTponMpoBaTh byperne 1 GesonacHee, ecnv BOHUKHET
HenpeaBuaeHHas cUTyaLus.

1.3.5. Pabortaiite ¢ cooteeTcTBylOWEN ofexaon. He pabotaiite ¢ LUMPOKOM OZEXOON WU 10BEMMPHLIMU U3LENUSMM.
[lepxwuTe BOMOChI, OfeXAy M nepyatku Ha Ge30macHOM pacCTOsHWM OT BpalyaroLuxcs BnokoB GecnpoBOAHOTO cBepna.
LLvpokas oaexaa, ykpalleHus, ANnHHbIE BOMOCH! MOTYT ObITb MOAMAaHbI W BbITALLEHbI NATPOHOM.

1.4. TwaTtenbHoe OTHOLLEHVEe k 6eCPOBOAHON Apenb.

1.4.1. He neperpyxaiiTe akkyMynsTopHy0 Apenb. Mcnonb3yiite 6ecnpoBoAHyto Apenb TOMbKO Mo HasHaueHwio. Bel byaete
pabotatb nyywe n GesonacHee Npu UCMOMb3OBaHUN COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO BECTPOBOAHOIO CBEpria B AvanasoHe Harpysku,
yKa3aHHOM W3roTOBUTENEM.

1.4.2. [lepxvte BecnpoBoaHyto Apenb B MecTax, rae AeTH He MoryT fobpatbes. He gonyckarite, 4Tobbl €ro ncnonb3osant
noau, KOTOpbIE HE 3HAKOMbl C TEM, Kak MM MOMb30BaTbCA, U HE MPOYMTanNU 3TU MHCTPYKUMKM. Korda B pykax HEOMbITHbIX
nonb3oBatenei, 6ecnpoBoaHast Apesib MOXET GbITb ONACHOM.

1.4.3. [lepxute cBOKO 6ECNPOBOAHYI0 APENb XOPOLLO. YBeauTech, 4To NoLBWKHbIE YCTPOMCTBA paboTatoT BesynpeyHo, He
3aXvMaiiTe, He CriomaiiTe Unv NOBpeANTe AeTanu, KOTopble HapyLLAIoT Ui M3MeHsIT yHKUMo GecnpoBoaHol Apeni. Mepepn
1CNONb30BaHNEM akKyMynsSTOpHOW Apeni ybeanTech, YTO MOBPEXAEHHbIE [eTanu OTPEMOHTUPOBaHbI. MHOre HecyacTHble
crnyyan Ha paboTe CBA3aHb! C NNOXO NOAAEPKVBAEMbIMIA SNIEKTPONHCTPYMEHTaMU 1 npnbopamm.

1.4.4. [lepxuTe pexyLumne MHCTPYMEHTbI BCErAa XOPOLLO 3aTOHEHHBIMU 1 YNCTBIMU. YXOKEHHbIE PEXYLNE UHCTPYMEHTbI C
OCTPbIMI PEXYLLIMMM KDOMKaMM1 UMEIOT MeHbLLEE COMPOTUBIEHIE U C HUMM Nnerye paboTarb.

1.4.5. Vcnonb3yiiTe 6ecnpoBOAHYt0 APEeNb, akceccyapbl U MIHCTPYMEHTbI B COOTBETCTBIM C MHCTPYKLMSMU NPON3BOANTENS.
Taike umeiiTe B BUAY KOHKPETHble YCNOBUS paboTbl W Onepawyy, KOTopble Bbl [OMKHbI BbIMOMHUTL. Vcronb3oBaHue
6ecnpoBoaHOI APENK ANs NPUNOXEHMIA, OTIIMYHBIX OT TeX, KOTOPbIE YKa3aHbl U3rOTOBUTENEM, YBENUUNBAET PUCK HECHYACTHBIX
CryyaeB Ha NpoM3BOACTBE.

1,5. VIHCTpYKLyMM Mo TexHMKe Be3onacHOCTH, XapakTepHble Ans Ballero npuobpeTeHHoro 6ecnpoBoAHOro cBepra.

BHumaHme! Moteps KOHTPONs Haf ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET MPUBECTM K HECHYACTHBIM Cryyasim Ha paboTe.

1.5.1. He ncnonbayiite akceccyapbl, pekOMEHA0BaHHbIE MPON3BOANTENEM CMELMAnbHO 1S 3TOrO MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa.
ToT ¢paKT, 4TO Bbl MOXETE NPUKPENUTL ONPEAENeHHbIA MHCTPYMEHT UM MHCTPYMEHT K MalliHe, He rapaHTupyeT GesonacHyto
pabory.

1.5.2. Hukorza He knapuTe pyku Ha BpaLyaroLLyecs paboune MHCTPYMEHTbI.

1.5.3. Ecnu Bbl BbINONMHSAETE [ENCTBIS, B KOTOPbIX CyLECTBYET OMAacHOCTb TOTO, YTO UHCTPYMEHT MOXET conpukacaThes C
XVBBIMW NPOBOAHMKAMM MO HANpPSKeHNeM, AePKuTE AaNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT TOMbKO /NS AMEKTPUYECKIX U30NMPOBAHHBIX PyYek.
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Korzia MHCTPYMEHT BXOAUT B KOHTAKT C VBbIMW NPOBOAAMMI, OH NEPEAAETCs Ha MeTarnnnyeck1e Yactv GecnpoBoaHoro fpen,

11 3TO MOXET NPUBECTM K MOPAKEHNIO 3MEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM.

1.5.4. VcnonbayiiTe nogxoAsiLyto NOCyAy AMns noucka CKpbITbiX TPY60NpoBoAoB noa Tpy6amu unu o6paTuTech B MECTHYHO
KOMMaHmio No nocTaeke. KOHTaKT C X1BbIMM NPOBOAAMI MOXET NPUBECTI K BO3rOPaHUIO 1 MOPAKEHIO SNEKTPUYECKUAM TOKOM.
lMoBpexaeHve ra3onpoBoaa MOXeT MPUBECTY K B3pbIBY. [ToBpEXAeHNe BOAONPOBOAA NPUBOANT K CEPbE3HOMY MaTepuanbHOMy
yLLepby 1 MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPAXEHMIO INEKTPUIECKIM TOKOM.

1.5.5. MpepocTaBbTe 06paboTaHHyto AeTanb.

[letanu, 3axBa4eHHble COOTBETCTBYHOLMMI (PUTUHTAMI UMK KPOHLLTENHAMW, 3anupatoTcs Bonee HaaexHo 1 HaAeXHo, Yem
€CIU Bbl AEPXUTE X BPYYHYIO.

1.5.6. PerynsipHo ouuLaliTe BEHTUNSALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTIS BalLel 6eCrpoBOAHOI [penu.

1.5.7. VicnonbayiiTe TONbKO pekoMeHA0BaHHY0 6aTapeto 1 3apsigHoe YCTPOCTBO.

1.5.8. batapeto cnegyeTt Bcerga AepxaTb BOanM OT MCTOMHMKOB Tenna. He oCTaBnsnTe ero B YCMOBMSX BbICOKOW
TemnepaTypbl (B ConHeuHbIX MecTax, BONm3n HarpesaTenei unu npn temnepatype Bbile 50 ° C).

1.5.9. V3beraiiTe nog3apsaku akkymynstopa npu Temnepatype Huxe 0 ° C.

1.5.10. 3apsigHoe ycTpoicTBO, NocTaBnsemMoe ¢ 6ecnpoBoaHbIM CBEPNIOM, NpefHa3HaueHo Anst paboTbl TOMbKO ¢ HUM. OH
He JOIMKEH MCMONb30BaTLCA ANs ApYriX Lienen.

1.5.11. He cTaBbTe MeTannmyeckue npeameThbl B 3apsiAHOE YCTPOCTBO.

1.5.12. He n3meHsiiTe HanpaBneHe BpaLLeHWs LUNMHAENS akkyMynsiTOPHOIA Apenk Bo Bpems paboTbl. 310 HaBpeauT eil.

1.5.13. [inst uncTkm 6eCcnpoBOAHON Apenu UCTOMb3yUTe MATKYI0 W CyXyt TkaHb. Hukorga He ucnonb3yite pacTBOpUTENb
VNN CTIMPT.

1.5.14. MNepep YMCTKON 3apSBHOIO YCTPOCTBA OTCOEAMHUTE 3apSAHOE YCTPOICTBO.

1.5.15. Ecrm BbI cobupaeTech 3apskatb 6atapen nocnefoBaTenbHO OAMH 3a ApyruM, caenaite 30-MUHYTHBIA nepepbis
Mexay 3apspamu.

1.6. Ocobble Mepbl NPeLOCTOPOXHOCTY Npu paboTe 3apsAHOrO YCTPOICTBA.

lMepen 3apsaKolt 3apsAHOTO YCTPONCTBa HEOOXOAMMO NMPOYMTaTh BCKO COOTBETCTBYHOLLYIO MH(OPMALMIO 1 MH(OPMALUIO,
CcofiepxalLytocsi B 3TOM PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMTyaTaLui, a Takke MHCTPYKLMM 3apsSAHOTO YCTPOICTBA 1 3apsaKN akkyMynsTopa
[N 3TOr0 3apsAHOro YCTPOIiCTBa.

1.6.1. YT0Bbl YMEHBLUNTL PUCK MOMYYEHUs TPABM M TPaBM, 3apsiAHOE YCTPOWCTBO AOIMKHO MCMOMNb30BATLCA TOMbKO AN
3apsaKkM MTNEBO - OHHA batapent. [lpyrve Tunbl 6atapeit MOryT B30pBAThCS, BbI3BATb CEPbe3Hble TPABMbl UMK Apyrie
maTtepuarnbHble NOBPeXAEHUS.

1.6.2. He noaBepraiite 3apsigHOE YCTPOCTBO BO3AEACTBIIO BIAry Ui BOAbI.

1.6.3. Vicnonb3oBaHwe NoAKIOHEHHbIX, HE PEKOMEHIOBAHHDBIX MW He NPOAaBaeMbIX NPEAMETOB M3roTOBUTENEM 3aPSAHOI0
YCTPOWCTBA MOXET NPUBECTM K BO3rOpaHuio, HaHECEHM0 TENECHBIX NMOBPEXAEHNIA UMW NOPAXKEHNIO SNEKTPUYECKM TOKOM.

1.6.4. He cnepyeT BCTaBnATb WWHyp MUTaHWs. OTO He [OMKHO ObiTb B Mpoxofe, rae MU MPOXOAST W HEe [OMKHbI
nopBepraTbCs kakoin-nbo Apyroi onacHOCTY (HanMpUMep, CAULLKOM CUITbHOMY HampshKEHWH).

1.6.5. Ecrm HeT HeobxoauMocTW, He WCMOMb3yiTe pacluvpeHve. Vcnonb3oBaHWe HECOOTBETCTBYHOLLETO PacLUMpeHUs
MOXET MPUBECTM K NOXapy UIN MOpaxeHWo 3eKTpuyeckuM TokoM. Ecnu Heobxoammo ncnonb3oBath YANMHUTENb, CHaYana
ybeauTech, 4To YANMHUTENb YANMHUTENS PACNPOCTPAHAETCA Ha KOHTAKTbI OPUTMHAMBHON BUTKW NCTOYHMKA MATAHKS.

1.6.6. PaclumpeHrue fomkHo 6biTb B NPaBUIbHOM TEXHUYECKOM COCTOSIHUN.

1.6.7. He wcnonb3yitTe 3apsigHOe YCTPOACTBO C MOBPEXAEHHBIM LUHYPOM MUTAHWS WM LUTENCENbHON  BUIKOM.
HeucnpaBHOCTb AoMmKkHa ObITb yCTpaHeHa KBannnLMPOBaHHbBIM CrIELManuCcToM.

1.6.8. 3anpelyaeTcs MCnonb3oBaTh 3apsSAHOE YCTPOWCTBO, €CMIN OHO MOLBEPIIOCh CUMBHOMY YAapy, NaeHwo unu
noBpeXaeHNIo kakuM-nnbo apyrim crnocobom. MpoBepka 1 BO3MOXHbIA PEMOHT AOMKHbI ObITb NepeaaHbl B aBTOPU30BaHHbIi
cepauCHbIN LieHTp RAIDER.

1.6.9. He pasbupaiite 3apsigHoe ycTpoitcTBo. Bce peMOHTHble paboTbl AOMKHBI BbiTb NepefaHbl B aBTOPU30BAHHBIN
cepBuCHbIN LieHTp cnyx6bl RAIDER. HenpaBunbHas ycTaHoBKa 3apsiiHOrO YCTPOWCTBA MOXET MPUBECTW K MOPaXEHMI
3NEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM Wi BO3TOPaHHI0.

1.6.10. Mpexae YeM NpuCTynuTb K 06CIYKUBAHWIO UMM OYMCTKE 3aPSAHOTO YCTPOICTBA, €ro HeOBXOAMMO OTKIKYUTL OT
ceTu.

1.6.11. OTknioyaliTe 3apsigHOe YCTPOMCTBO OT CETU, ECAIM OHO HE MCnonb3ayeTcs!

2. MNpoekTpoBaHue 1 UCroNb30BaHME.

BecnpoBoaHas penb - 3T0 SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, MTaeMblii OT batapen. OH NPUBOANTCS B AENCTBME ANeKTpoABUraTenem
MOCTOSHHOrO TOKa C MOCTOSHHBIMW MarHuTamu W MAaHeTapHON LUECTEPHEN C LMMMHAPUYECKMU 3ybuaTbiMi Konecamu.
BecnpoBoaHoe cBepro npefHasHayYeHo Ans BUHTOB M BOMTOB B JepeBe, MeTannax 1 nnactmMaccax, a Takke oTBEepCTUil Ans
CBEpNeHNs B NepeymncreHHbix Matepuanax. JnekTpOMHCTPYMEHTbI C 6ecnpoBOAHBIM 1 6ECIPOBOAHBIM UCTOYHUKOM MUTAHWS
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0cobeHHO NoaxoaaT Ans paboTbl, CBA3AHHO C BHYTPEHHE OTAENKON, afantauyeil noMeLeHnin u 1. [l.

He paspeluaeTcs NCMONb30BaTh IMEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT ANS APYIUX BUAOB AEATENbHOCTY, KPOME LIENeBOro HasHayeHus!

3. [laHHble no wymy 1 BuGpaLum.

YposeHb 3BykoBOro AasneHns: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

YpoBeHb 38ykoBOM MoLHocTu: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

3HaveHme yckopeHua BudpaLmn: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. MopgroToBka k paboTe.

4.1. BcTaBka 1 M3BneYeHne akkymynsropa.

HanpasneHue BpalLeHnst nepeknoyaTens nomMeLLaeTcs B CpeaHee NpOMEXyTOHHOE NonoxeHue. B aToit cutyaLum Tpurrep
6rokupyetcs.

Haxmurte kHonky (7), n 6aTapes byaeT yaaneHa.

YcTaHoBMTE 3apskeHHyto BaTapeto Ha MeCTO W CHUMUTE KHOMKY BOKMPOBKM

4.2. 3apspanTe akkymynsrop.

AKKyMynsiTopHast Apenb NOCTABMSAETCS C YaCTUYHO 3apshkeHHON nepesapsikaemot 6atapeei. Meped ncnonb3oBaHneMm
aKkymynsiTop [lomkeH ObITb MONHOCTbIO 3apshkeH. 3apsiaka AOMKHA MPOBOAMTLCS NPU TemrepaType OKpyxatollen cpedbl B
avanasoHe ot 4 ° C 1o 40 ° C. Hosas 6aTapes unn ogHa, KoTopasi JONroe BpeMsi He 1CMonb3oBanach, NpuobpeTaeT nonHyo
MOLLHOCTb NOCAE MPUMEPHO 5 LIKMOB 3apsiaKi 1 paspsaki.

HanpsbkeHue ceTku JOMKHO COOTBETCTBOBATL HAaNPSKEHMIO, Yka3aHHOMY Ha NNacTUHe 3apsifHOro YCTPONCTBa.

lMepen Ha4anom 3apsifiku Bceraa npoBepsiiTe COCTOSHWE 3apSAHOTO YCTPOCTBA W LLUHYP NUTaHMS.

[ins 3apspku akkymynsTopa criefyeT ucrnonb3oBaTh TOMbKO 3apsAHOe YCTPONCTBO, MOCTaBASEMOE C APenbo.

3apsgHoe YCTPOICTBO He [A0MKHO NOABEPraTbCs BO3AENCTBUIO AOKAS, BNArM UM XUAKOCTA.

4.2.1. MNepekntoyaTenb HanpaBneHnst YCTaHOBMEH B LiEHTparnbHOe NOMOXeHKe.

4.2.2. V3BnekuTe akkymynsTop 13 akkyMynstopa.

4.2.3. TlogkmiounTe akkyMynsTop K 3apsigHOMy YCTPOMCTBY.

4.2.4. MopkniounTe 3apsiHoe yCTpoicTBo k ceT (230 B).

4.2.5. Nsberaiite kpaTkoBpeMeHHbIX COOPOB OAKMH 3a ApYriM. [locne KOpoTKOro MCMoNb3oBaHNs akKyMynsTOPHOI Apenn
akkymynsitopHast baTapes He 3apsxaetcs. Bo Bpems 3apsiaku kak 3apsiiHOe YCTPOWCTBO, Tak W akkyMymnsiTop HarpeBaroTcs.
3710 BMonHe HopMarbHO. 3HauUTeNbHOE COKpaLLiEHNE BpEMEHI MeXaY OTAeMbHbIMI 3apsfami ykasbiBaeT Ha To, YTo baTapes
W3HOLLEHa 1 ee HeOBXOANMO 3aMEHNTD.

5. Paboraiite ¢ 6ecnpoBogHbiM cBepriom. HacTpoiiku, Bk, W Bbiks.

5.1. BkrioumTe - HaXMWUTE KHOMKY Mmycka.

5.2. Shutdown - oTnyckaeT kHOMKy 3anycka.

5.3. Topmo3 WnuHAens.

BecnpoBoaHoe CBepIo OCHALLEHO 3NEKTPOHHBIM TOPMO30OM, KOTOPbIN OCTAHABMMBAET LNWHAEMb CPa3y nocre OTmyckaHus
MyCKOBOrO YCTPOICTBA. TOPMO3a rapaHTUPYIT KPYTALLMA MOMEHT M TOYHOCTb CBEPrIEHUSt N He Mo3BONAKT DOecnnaTHoe
BpaLLyeHue LWNUHAENS Nocne BbIKMOYEHNS.

5.4. Perynuposka CKOPOCTH BPaLLEHMS.

CkopocTb byperns Unn CBEpNIEHNS MOXHO PErynupoBaTh BO BpeMs paboThl, yBENMYMBAs UMW YMeHbLUAs JaBNEHNE KHOMKMN
HaxaTtus. PerynupoBka ckopocTi obecneynBaeT MeAneHHbIin CTapT, KOTOPbIA NpK CBEPIEHM OTBEPCTUI B LUTYKATypKe Wi
rMagkvx M MOMMpOBaHHbIX MOBEPXHOCTSX MPENSTCTBYET CKOMbKEHWIO CBEpra, B TO BPeMS Kak MOBOPOT M pa3MaTbiBaHue
noMOratoT KOHTPONMPOBATb MPOLECC.

5.5. 3aluTHBIN pasbeM. YnpaBreHue KpyTsLM MOMEHTOM.

PaamelyeHne komblia B BbIOpaHHOM MOMOXEHUN MPUBOAMT K ONOKMPOBKe CLENNeHWs C OonpefeneHHbIM 3HadeHneMm
KpyTsLLero MomeHTa. llocne [OCTVXEHNS 3aAaHHOTO 3Ha4eHWs NpefoXpaHuTenbHas MydTa aBTOMATUHYECKU OTKIOYaAETCs.
OT0 npefoTBPaTUT CRMWKOM GOMbLLOA NOBOPOT BUHTA. [N pasHbIX BMHTOB M Pa3ni4HbIX MaTepuanoB NPUMEHSIOTCS
pa3Hble 3HaYeHs KpyTALLero MomeHTa. MomeHT borblue, Yem Borblue YnCHO, COOTBETCTBYIOLEE AaHHON no3uumu. KombLio
YCTaHOBMEHO Ha 3afiaHHOe 3HayeHne KpyTAlLero MomeHTa. Mbl pekomeHayem HayaTb paboTy ¢ bornee HU3KUM KpYTALMM
MOMEHTOM. KpyTsiLyniz MOMEHT criepyeT yBennunBaTh MOCTENEHHO, Noka He BYAeT AOCTUTHYT Xenaemblit pesynbTar. Ytobbl
OTBUHTUTb BUHTbI, HE06X0AMMO BbIGpaTh BoMbluee 3HaYeHue.

Yrobbl mpocBepnuTb OTBEPCTUS, HEOOXOAUMO BbIOpaTb YCTaHOBKY, OTMEYEHHyl CBeprioM. Bo3moxHOCTb Bblibopa
HaCTpOIK1 JOCTUraeTcs C NPaKTUKON.

YcTaHoBKa KonbLia B MOMOXEHUN CBEPIIEHIS MPUBOAWT K ieakTUBaLMm NpeaoXpaHnTenbHon MydTbl.

5.6. CABUroBble CKOPOCTH.

Y npenu akkymynsitopHon 6atapen ecTb nepeknoyaTenb CKOpOCTH, KOTOPbIV NO3BOMNSET YBENMYUTL AMana3oH CKOpOCTen
NPV N3MEHEHUM KPYTALLETO MOMEHTA.
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| CkopocTb: 6onee Hu3k1e 060poTbl, Bonee BbICOKMA KpYTSALWIA MOMEHT;

Il CkopocTb: 6onee Bbicokne 060poTbI, 60nee HU3KMIA KpYTALLMA MOMEHT.

B 3aBucuMocTy OT pexvma paboTbl CenekTop nepefay [omkeH ObiTb YCTAHOBMEH B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE NONOXeHe. Ecrm
OH He MOXeT ObITb NepeMeLLeH, LUNUHAENb [AOMKeH ObITb Crierka noBepHyT.

He meHsiiTe nonmoxeHne mepeknioyeHns nepepady Bo Bpems paboTbl GecnpoBogHoOro Apenn. OTO MOXET MPUBECTU K
NOBPEXAEHNIO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

5.7. Pa3meLieHne paboyero MHCTpyMeHTa.

lNepemecTuTe nepekmnioyaTenb HaNpaBeHns B LEHTPaNbHOE NOMOXEHNE.

MoBOpOT KorbLia Ha OAHOCTOPOHHEM NATPOHE BMPaBO 4aeT KenaeMoe 0TBEPCTHE YeniocTell, HeoBXoANMOoe Ans YCTaHOBKN
CcBeprna unu Hacagku.

CBepno nni HakOHEYHNK BCTABAISIOT B OTBEPCTME NaTpoHa. Koraa KombLio MOBEPHYTO BIEBO, YEMKOCTY 3aKpbIThl. MNOTHO
3aTAHUTE.

VIHCTpyMEHT AieMOHTMPYeTCS B NOCNE[0BaTENbHOCTM, MPOTUBONOMOXHON €0 YCTaHOBKE.

lMpn mpuKpenneHnn ceepria UMM Hacapky K NaTpoHy HeobXoauMo 0BpaTUTb BHMMaHWE Ha MPaBUIbHYKD OpUEHTaLIo
MHCTPyMeHTa. [Mpu 1Cnonb30BaHMN KOPOTKMX LUYpYnoB unu 61ToB HEOBXOAMMO WCMONB30BATbL AOMOMHUTENBHOE MArHUTHOE
YANMHEHVe.

5,8. HanpasneHue BpalLeHus BNIEBO 1 BNPaBo.

Mcnonb3ayitte nepekntoyaTens HanpasneHus, 4Tobbl BbIbpaTh HanpaBnexie BpaLLeHns WNnHAENS.

lNoBepHUTe HanpaBo - NepeBeauTe NepekmioyaTenb B kpaitHee NeBoe NOMOXEHME.

lNoBepHUTE BNEBO - YCTaHOBUTE NepekmioyaTenb B kpailHee NpaBoe MOMOKeHNe.

Henb3s 3veHsTb HanpaBneHue BpalyeHns Npu BpaLyeHum WnuHaens 6ecnpoBoaHoN Apen.

5.9. bypeHue.

Koraa HyHo npocsepnnTb 0TBEpCTIE BOMbLLOrO AnameTpa, CHayana cHavana npocBEpnnTb MeHbLLee OTBEPCTIE, a 3aTeMm
npo6uTb A0 HyXHOro pasmepa. OTo NPeAOTBPATUT Neperpyaky ceepna. CeepneHue rnybokmx 0TBEPCTUIA JOIMKHO BbINOMHATLCS
nocTeneHHo, NepUOANYECKN Yaanss OTBepCTUE U3 OTBEPCTUS ANS yaaneHus CTPYK1 U nbinu. Ecrnin ceepno npusemnseTcs
B OTBEPCTUN BO BpeMs Byperns, CBEpro AOMKHO BbiTb HEMELIEHHO OCTaHOBMEHO. Mcnonb3yiiTe U3MEHeHNe HanpaBneHns
BpalLLeHus, YTobbl yaanuTs cBepno 13 oTeepcTusi. CBepno JOMKHO ObiTb BHIPOBHEHO C OTBEPCTUEM AN CBEpreHus. B uaeane
CBEpNo AOMKHO ObITb pa3MelyeHo NeprneHAVKYNSpHO NOBEPXHOCTW 3aroToBkW. Ecmi ycnoBue nepneHauKynsipHoCTU He
HabnofaeTcs, 3T0 MOXeT NPUBECTM K 3aKMMHMBAHMIO UMW Pa3pyLLEHMIO CBepITa B OTBEPCTUM, @ Takke K TpaBMe Nonb3oBaTens.
HenpepbiBHOE CBEprEHWe Ha HW3KUX CKOPOCTSX YrpoXaeT ABWraTento neperpesoMm. [lepuoanyeckie paspbibl AOMKHbI
BbINOMHATLCA Ha paboyem MecTe, UNM CBEPNO AOMKHO paboTaTb Ha MaKCUManbHOW CKOpoCTW Be3 Harpysku B TeueHue
npuMepHo 3 MUHYT. He 3aKpbiBaiiTe OTBEPCTUS B KOPMYCE NS BEHTUNALW ABUraTens.

5.10. [lenaiiTe nepuoamyeckme nepepbisbl B pabote.

5.11. XpaHuTe 1 akkypaTHO XpaHuUTe akceccyapbl.

5,12. He bpocaliTe MHCTPYMEHT, He NeperpyxaiTe ero, He NOrpyxaiTe B BOAY Ui [pYrue XUOKOCTH, He UCMOMb3yITe ero
ANs CMeLVNBaHKS pacTBOPOB knesi v BeToHa.

6. ObcnyxvBaHve n obenyxuBaHie.

Kopnyc cBepna gomkeH bbiTb MPOTEPHYT KyCOYKOM MATKWX TKaHei. 3anpeLLaeTcs Ucnonb3oBaTh Noboil nbinecoc, Tak kak
3TO MOXET NPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHMIO Kopnyca caepra.

6.1. 3ameHuTe yromnbHble LETKM.

/3HowweHHble (kopoye 5 MM), CKUraemble UM CrIOMaHHble YronbHble LTk Ha ABUraTene [OMkHbl ObiTb 3aMeHeHbl.
Bcerpa 3amensiiTe 06e kucTv 0aHOBpeMeHHO. BeinonHsiiTe paboTy no 3ameHe yronbHbIX LLETOK TOMNbKO KBanUMULMpOBaHHbIM
creypanucTam ¢ OpurMHarnbHbLIMU 3anacHbIMK HacTAMU B aBTOPU30BaHHLIX MacTepckux RAIDER.

6.2. Bce Tvnbl HencnpaBHOCTE AOMKHbI ObITb YAaNEHb! Ha aBTOPU30BaHHbIX CepBUCHBIX CTaHLmax RAIDER.

6.3. PeMOHT BalLMX SMEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB AOSMKEH BbINONHATLCSH TONBKO KBANM(MLMPOBAHHBIMK CrieLanucTamn. 310
obecneunBaet 6e3onacHyto paboTy aneKTpONHCTPYMEHTOB.
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7. OxpaHa OKpyaloLLen cpefbl.

7.1. ins 3awwmTbl OKPYXKaIoLLEN CPeabl 3MEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT 1 ynakoBka AOMKHbI 6bITb Hagnexatym obpasom 0bpaboTaHbl
AnS NOBTOPHOIO UCMONb30BaHNS COAEPXKALLMXCA B HIX CbIPbIX MaTepuaros.

He yTunuanpyiite aneKkTpoumHCTpyMeHTbl B BbiToBbIX OTxodax! B cootBeTcTBMM C [upekTuBoit EBponelickoro cotosa
2012/19 / EC 06 3neKTpuyeckix 1 3neKTPOHHbIX YCTPONCTBAX C UCTEKLIMM CPOKOM 3KCMTyaTaLun 1 Banuaauven 1 B kadyecTse
HaLMOHaNbHOrO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTLI, KOTOpble BOMblue He MOryT MCMONb3oBaTbCs, AOMKHbI ObiTb

oTfenbHo cobpaHbl M MOABEPrHYTbI COOTBETCTBYIOLE 06paboTke Ans BOCCTAHOBNEHWS COAEPXUMOrO, AEnaloliero ux
LIEHHBIM CbIpbEM.

7.2. Akkymynsitop.

JIMTUA-MOHHBI aKKyMyNSTOP (MATUA-MOHHBIN).
He ytunusupyiite 6atapeu B ObITOBbIX 0TXOAAX MK B pe3epByapax Ans Bofpl! He oxeyb ux!
Batapev cneayet cobupate, nepepabatbiBaTh UM yTUNN3MPOBATH JKonoriiecky GesonackbiM cnocobom.

CornacHo [iupektuse 2006/66/EC, otpaboTaHHble nepesapsikaeMble UMW CTaHgapTHble Gatapey AOMKHbI ObiTh
nepepaboTaHsil.
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SL Izvirna navodila za uporabo

Dragi uporabniki,

Cestitamo za nakup stroja iz najhitreje rastoée blagovne znamke za elektri¢ne, bencinske in pnevmatske stroje
- RAIDER. Z ustrezno namestitvijo in delovanjem RAIDER so zanesljivi in zanesljivi stroji, delo z njimi pa vam bo
prineslo veselje. Za vase udobje je odliéno servisno omrezje s 45 bencinskih servisov po vsej drzavi.

Pred uporabo tega stroja natan¢no preberite to navodilo za uporabo. Zaradi vase varnosti in zagotovitve njegove
pravilne uporabe natanéno preberite ta navodila, vkljuéno s priporo€ili in opozorili v njem. Da bi se izognili nepotrebnim
napakam in incidentom, je pomembno, da ostanejo ta navodila na voljo za prihodnje sklicevanje na vsakogar, ki bo
uporabil stroj. Ce ga prodajate novemu lastniku, je treba “Navodilo za uporabo” predati novemu lastniku, tako da lahko
novi uporabnik preberi ustrezne varnostne ukrepe in navodila za uporabo.

“Euromaster Import Export” doo je pooblasceni zastopnik proizvajalca in lastnika blagovne znamke RAIDER. Naslov
vodstva druzbe je v Sofiji 1231, 244 Lomsko Sose, tel. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com;
e-posta: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Od leta 2006 je podjetje uvedlo sistem vodenja kakovosti ISO 9001: 2008 s podrocja certificiranja: trgovina, uvoz,
izvoz in servisiranje profesionalnih in hobi elektricnih, pnevmatskih in mehanskih orodij ter sploSne strojne opreme.
Certifikat izda Moody International Certification Ltd, Anglija.

Tehnicni podatki

Parameter Ukrep Vrednost
enota
Model - RD-CDL28
Polnilec
Nazivna napajalna napetost VAC 230
Pogostost izmeni¢nega toka Hz 50
Izhodna napetost VvV DC 215
Polnjenje toka A 0.4
Cas polnjenja baterije h 3-5
Zascitni razred - 1]
BrezzZi¢ni vrtalniki
Nazivna napetost VvV DC 18
Hitrost v prostem teku min! 0-400 / 0-1400
Premer orodja, ki je pritrjen v drzalu mm 10
Stopnje prilagajanja navora - 18+1
Mehanske hitrosti - 2
Najvecji navor Nm 38
Vrsta baterijskih viozkov - Li-ion
Polnjenje akumulatorja Ah 1.5

1. Splosna navodila za varno delovanje.

Previdno preberite vsa navodila. Neupostevanje spodnjih navodil lahko povzroci elektriéni udar, pozar in / ali resne po$kodbe.
Ta navodila hranite na varnem mestu.

1.1. Varnost pri delu.

1.1.1. Naj bo va$e delovno mesto Cisto in dobro osvetlieno. Zrusitev in neustrezna osvetlitev lahko prispevata k nastanku
nesrece pri delu.

1.1.2. Akumulatorske vrtalne naprave ne uporabljajte v okoljih s pove¢anim tveganjem eksplozije, v blizini vnetljivih tekogin,
plinov ali prahu.
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Med delom lahko vZigalna svecka povzroci iskre, ki lahko vzgejo prah ali hlape.

1.1.3. Otroke in bo¢ne obraze hranite na vamni razdalji med delom z brezzi¢nim vrtanjem.

Ce je va$a pozornost preusmerjena, lahko izgubite nadzor nad brezZiénim vrtanjem.

1.2. Varnost elektrike.

1.2.1. Vi€ polnilnika mora biti primeren za uporabljeni kontakt. Pod nobenim pogojem se ne bo zamenjalo nacrtovanje vtica.
Pri delu z raztrganimi elektri€nimi napravami ne uporabljajte vtikaca.

Uporaba originalnih vti€ev in vti€nic zmanjSuje nevarnost elektri¢nega udara.

1.2.2. Za¢itite brezvrviéno vadbo pred dezjem in vlago.

Vdor vode v brezvrvicno vrtanje pove¢a nevarnost elektricnega udara.

1.3. Varen nacin dela.

1.3.1. Bodite osredotoceni, bodite pozorni na svoja dejanja in ukrepajte previdno in razumno. Ne uporabljajte brezvrviéne
svedre, ko ste utrujeni ali pod vplivom drog, alkohola ali droge.

Trenutek odvracanja pri uporabi brezzi¢nega vrtanja lahko povzroci hude poskodbe.

1.3.2. Delo z za&citno obleko in vedno z zas€itnimi ocali.

Nosite osebno za$¢itno opremo, kot so dihalna maska, mocni, tesno zaprti Cevlji s stabilno prevleko, zas¢itno ¢elado in
dusilci zvoka, zmanja nevarnost nesrece pri delu.

1.3.3. Izogibajte se nepotrebnemu vklopu polnjenja akumulatorja. Ce med prenaganjem akumulatorske svedre drzite prst na
odklopniku, obstaja nevarnost nezgode pri delu.

1.3.4. Izogibajte se nenaravnim polozajem telesa. Delo v stabilnem polozaju telesa in v vsakem trenutku ohranja ravnovesje.
Na ta nacin lahko bolje upravljate vrtanje akumulatorja bolje in varnejSe, e pride do nepri¢akovanega stanja.

1.3.5. Delo z ustreznimi oblaili. Ne delajte s Sirokimi oblacili ali nakitom. Lase, oblacila in rokavice obdrZite na varni razdalji
od vrtljivih enot brezziénega vrtanja. Siroko obleko, okraski, dolge lase lahko ujamejo in viege ¢arovnica.

1.4. Skrbni odnos do akumulatorske vrtalne naprave.

1.4.1. Ne napolnite brezZi¢nega vrtanja. Brezzi¢no svedri uporabite samo za predvideni namen. Boste delali bolje in varnejSe
pri uporabi ustrezne brezvrviéne svedre v obremenitvenem obmogju, ki ga doloci proizvajalec.

1.4.2. Akumulatorske vaje drzite na mestih, kjer jih otroci ne morejo doseci. Ne dovolite, da ga uporabljajo ljudje, ki niso
seznanjeni s tem, kako jih uporablati in niso prebrali teh navodil. Ce je v rokah neizkugenih uporabnikov, je brezvrviéna vaja
lahko nevarna.

1.4.3. Naj bo va$ akumulatorski vrtalnik dobro. Zagotovite, da gibljive enote delujejo brezhibno, ne objemite, poskodujete
ali poskodujete delov, ki motijo ali spreminjajo delovanje brezZinega vrtanja. Pred uporabo brezZiénega vrtanja preverite, ali so
poskodovani deli popravljeni. Mnoge nesrece pri delu so posledica slabo vzdrzevanih elektriénih orodij in naprav.

1.4.4. Rezilna orodja naj bodo vedno dobro ostra in Cista. Dobro vzdrzevana rezalna orodja z ostrimi robovi reza imajo manj
odpornosti in so lazje delati.

1.4.5. Uporabite brezziéno vaja, pribor in orodje v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Upostevajte tudi posebne delovne pogoje in
postopke, ki jih morate izpolniti. Uporaba brezvrvicne svedre za druge aplikacije, razen tistih, ki jih dolo€i proizvajalec, povecuje
tveganje za nesrece pri delu.

1.5. Varnostni napotki, specificni za vaSo brezplatno akumulatorsko vaja.

Pozor! Izguba nadzora elektricnega orodja lahko povzrogi nesrece pri delu.

1.5.1. Ne uporabljajte dodatkov, ki jih proizvajalec posebej ne priporo¢a za to elektri¢no orodje. Dejstvo, da lahko orodju ali
orodju pritrdite na napravo, ne zagotavlja varnega delovanja.

1.5.2. Nikoli ne postavljajte roke blizu vrtljivih delovnih orodij.

1.5.3. Ce izvajate dejavnosti, kjer obstaja nevarnost, da bi orodje lahko prislo v stik z Zivimi vodniki pod napetostjo, obdrZite
elektri¢no orodje samo za elektri¢no izolirane rocke. Ko orodje pride v stik z Zivimi Zicami, se prena$a na kovinske dele brezziéne
svedre, kar lahko povzrodi elektricni udar.

1.5.4. Uporabite primerne pripomocke, da pois¢ete morebitne skrite podzemne cevovode ali se obrnite na lokalno ponudbo.
Stik z Zicami lahko povzro€i pozar in elektricni udar. Poskodba plinovoda lahko povzroéi eksplozijo. Poskodba vodnega omrezja
povzro€i vecje materialne poSkodbe in lahko povzroci elektricni udar.

1.5.5. Navedite obdelovane podrobnosti.

Podrobnosti, pritrjene z ustreznimi okoviji ali oklepaji, so bolj trdno in varno zaklenjene, kot e drzite ro¢no.

1.5.6. Redno oCistite prezracevalne luknje vaSe brezvrvicne svedre.

1.5.7. Uporabljajte samo priporoceno baterijo in polnilnik.

1.5.8. Baterijo vedno hranite pro¢ od virov toplote. Ne puscajte v visokotemperaturnem okolju (na sonénih mestih, v blizini
grelnikov ali kjer temperatura presega 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Izogibajte se polnjenju akumulatorja pri temperaturah pod 0 ° C.

1.5.10. Polnilnik, ki je prilozen brezzinemu vrtalniku, je zasnovan tako, da deluje samo z njim. Ne sme se uporabljati za
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druge namene.

1.5.11. Ne polagajte kovinskih predmetov v polnilniku.

1.5.12. Med delovanjem ne spreminjajte smeri vrtenja vretena brezZicnega vrtalnika. To jo bo poSkodovalo.

1.5.13. Za ¢is¢enje akumulatorske svedre uporabljajte mehko in suho krpo. Nikoli ne uporabljajte topila ali alkohola.

1.5.14. Pred €iSCenjem polnilnika izkljucite polnilnik.

1.5.15. Ce boste baterijo zaporedoma polnili eno za drugo, naredite 30-minutni odmor med stroski.

1.6. Posebni varnostni ukrepi pri uporabi polnilnika.

Pred polnjenjem polnilnika je treba prebrati vse pomembne informacije in informacije, ki jih vsebuje ta navodila, kot tudi
navodila za polnjenje in polnjenje akumulatorja za ta polnilnik.

1.6.1. Da bi zmanjSali nevarnost telesnih poSkodb in poskodb, je treba polnilnik uporabljati le za polnjenje lithium-ion baterij.
Druge vrste baterij lahko eksplodirajo, povzrogijo resne poSkodbe ali druge materialne poSkodbe.

1.6.2. Polnilnika ne izpostavljajte vplivu viage ali vode.

1.6.3. Uporaba prikljucka, nepriporocenih ali neprodanih predmetov proizvajalca polnilnika lahko povzro¢i pozar, povzrogi
telesne poskodbe ali elektriéni udar.

1.6.4. Napajalnega kabla ne smete vstaviti. Ne sme biti na prehodu, kjer ljudje mimo in ne smejo biti podvrzeni nobeni drugi
nevarnosti (na primer preve¢ napetosti).

1.6.5. Ce ni potrebe, ne uporabljajte razsiritve. Uporaba neprimeme razsiritve lahko povzroéi pozar ali elektriéni udar. Ce
potrebujete podaljSek, najprej poskrbite, da se podaljSek podaljSka razteza do zatiCev originalne vtiénice.

1.6.6. Razsiritev mora biti v pravilnem tehni¢nem stanju.

1.6.7. Polnilnika ne uporabljajte poSkodovanega napajalnega kabla ali vti¢a. Napako mora odstraniti usposobljena oseba.

1.6.8. Polnilnika ni dovoljeno uporabljati, ¢e je bil mo¢no udaren, padel ali je bil kakorkoli poSkodovan. Preverjanje in
morebitna popravila je treba zaupati poobla§¢enemu servisnemu centru RAIDER.

1.6.9. Ne razstavljajte polnilnika. Vsa popravila je treba zaupati pooblad¢enemu servisnemu centru RAIDER. Nepravilna
namestitev polnilnika povzroCi elektri¢ni udar ali pozar.

1.6.10. Pred nadaljevanjem s kakr$nimi koli servisi ali ¢i$¢enjem polnilnika, ga je treba izvle¢i iz omrezja.

1.6.11. Odklopite polnilnik iz omreZja, ko ga ne uporabljate!

2. Oblikovanije in uporaba.

Akumulatorski vrtalnik je elektri¢no orodje, ki ga napaja akumulator. Poganja ga enosmerni elektromotor s trajnimi magneti
in planetno orodje s cilindriénimi zobniki. Akumulatorski vrtalnik je namenjen vijakom in odvijanju vijakov in vijakov v lesu, kovini
in plastiki ter izvrtine v navedenih materialih. ElektriCna orodja z brezzi¢nim, brezZi¢nim napajalnikom so Se posebej primerna za
delo v zvezi z notranjo opremo, prilagoditvijo prostora in e vec.

Elektricnega orodja ni dovoljeno uporabljati za druge dejavnosti, ki niso namenjeni!

3. Podatki o hrupu in vibracijah.

Nivo zvocnega tlaka: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Raven zvocne moci: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Vrednost pospeska vibracij:a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Priprava na delo.

4.1. Vstavljanje in odstranjevanje baterije.

Smer vrtljivega stikala se postavi v srednji vmesni poloZaj. VV tem primeru je sprozilec blokiran.

Pritisnite tipko (7) in baterijo odstranite.

Polozite napolnjeno baterijo in pocistite gumb za zaklepanje

4.2. Napolnite baterijo.

Akumulatorski vrtalnik je opremljen z delno napolnjeno baterijo za polnjenje. Baterijo morate pred uporabo popolnoma
napolniti. Polnjenje je treba izvajati pri temperaturi okolice v obmocju od 4 ° C do 40 ° C. Nova baterija ali naprava, ki se Ze dolgo
ne uporablja, dobi svojo polno zmogljivost po priblizno petih ciklusih polnjenja in praznjenja.

MreZna napetost mora ustrezati tisti, ki je navedena na plos¢i polnilnika.

Pred zagetkom polnjenja najprej preverite stanje polnilnika in napajaini kabel.

Za polnjenje baterije je treba uporabiti samo polnilnik, ki je prilozen baterijskemu vrtalniku.

Polnilnik ne sme biti izpostavljen dezju, vlagi ali tekoemu nanosu.

4.2.1. Smer smeri je nastavljen na sredinski polozaj.

4.2.2. Odstranite polnilno baterijo iz akumulatorja.

4.2.3. Baterijo prikljucite na polnilnik.

4.2.4. Polnilnik prikljucite v elektriéno omrezje (230 V).

4.2.5. Izogibajte se kratkotrajnim nabojem enega za drugo. Po kratki uporabi brezZiéne svedre ne smete polniti akumulatorja.
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Med polnjenjem se polnilnik in baterija segrevata. To je povsem normalno. Znatno zmanj$anje ¢asa med posameznimi stroski
kaze, da je baterija izrabljena in jo je treba zamenjati.

5. Delo z akumulatorskim vrtalnikom. Nastavitve, vklop in izklop.

5.1. Vklopite - pritisnite gumb za zagon.

5.2. Izklop - sprozi gumb za zagon.

5.3. Spindle Brake.

Akumulatorski vrtalnik je opremljen z elektronsko zavoro, ki ustavi vreteno takoj po sprostitvi sprozilca. Zavore zagotavljajo
toCnost in natan¢nost vrtanja ter ne omogoc€ajo vrtenja vretena po izklopu.

5.4. Prilagajanje hitrosti vrtenja.

Hitrost vrtanja ali vrtanja je mogoce nastaviti med delovanjem s povecanjem ali zmanj$evanjem tlaka pritisne tipke.
Nastavitev hitrosti omogo¢a pocasen zagon, ki pri vrtanju odprtin v ometih ali gladkih in poliranih povrsinah preprecuje drsenje
vrtanja, medtem ko obra¢anje in odvijanje pomaga pri nadzoru postopka.

5.5. Za&¢itni prikljucek. Nadzor navora.

Postavitev obroca v izbrani polozaj povzroci, da se sklopka zaklene na doloéeno vrednost navora. Ko je nastavljena tocka
dosezena, se varnostna sklopka samodejno izklopi. S tem preprecite, da bi vijak pregloboko zasukal. Za razli¢ne vijake in
razli€ne materiale veljajo razlicne vrednosti vrtiinega momenta. Trenutek je vedji, vecje je Stevilo, ki ustreza danemu polozaju.
Prstan je nastavljen na doloCeno vrednost navora. Priporo€amo vam, da zaénete s postopkom nizjega navora. Navor se mora
postopoma povecevati, dokler ni doseZen Zeleni rezultat. Za odvijanje vijakov je treba izbrati vecje vrednosti.

Za vrtanje lukenj je treba izbrati nastavitev, oznaceno s svedrom. Moznost izbire nastavitve se pridobi s prakso.

Nastavitev obro¢a v polozaju vrtanja povzro€i izklop varnostne sklopke.

5.6. Hitrost prestavljanja.

Vrtalnik za baterijo ima stikalo za hitrost, ki vam omogoc¢a spreminjanje vrtinega momenta.

| Hitrost: nizji vrtljaji, vecji navor;

I Hitrost: vigji vrtljaji, manjsi navor.

Odvisno od delovanja mora biti izbimo stikalo nastavljeno na ustrezen polozaj. Ce je ni mogoce premakniti, je treba vreteno
nekoliko spremeniti.

Med delovanjem brezZinega vrtanja ne spreminjajte poloZaja prestavne ro€ice. To bo povzrogilo poskodbe elektriénega
orodja.

5.7. Postavitev delovnega orodja.

Premaknite smerno stikalo v sredinski polozaj.

Obracanje obro¢a na enojni roici na desno daje Zeleno odprtino Celjusti, ki je potrebna za namestitev vijaka ali Sobe.

Vrtalna plo$¢a ali konica je vstavljena v luknjo zage. Ko je obro¢ obrnjen na levo, so Eeljusti zaprta. Zategnite trdno.

Orodje je razstavljeno v zaporedju, ki je nasprotno njeni namestitvi.

Pri pritrjevanju vijaka ali Sobe na steblo je treba pozornost nameniti pravilni orientaciji orodja. Pri uporabi kratkih bitov ali bitov
izvijacev je treba uporabiti dodaten magnetni podaljSek.

5.8. Smer vrtenja levo in desno.

S smernim stikalom izberite smer vrtenja vretena.

Zavrti v desno - postavite stikalo v skrajni levi polozaj.

Zavrti levo - nastavite stikalo v skrajni desni poloZaj.

Sprememba smeri vrtenja ni dovoljena, ko vrtite vreteno brezziénega vrtanja.

5.9. Vrtanje.

Ko je treba izvrtati luknjo s premerom velikega premera, je priporocljivo, da najprej izvrtate manjSe luknje, nato pa ga udarite
na zeleno velikost. To bo preprecilo preobremenitev vrtanja. Vrtanje globokih lukenj je treba postopoma izvajati tako, da izvrtino
izvrtate iz luknje ob&asno, da odstranite &ipe ali prah. Ce se vrtalna glava v vrtini vrti med vrtanjem, se mora vrtalnik nemudoma
ustaviti. Uporabite spremembo smeri vrtenja, da odstranite vrtanje iz luknje. Vrtalka mora biti poravnana z izvrtino. V idealnem
primeru mora biti vrtaina glava postavijena pravokotno na povréino obdelovanca. Ce se stanje navpicnosti ne uposteva, lahko
povzroCi motenje ali zlom vrtanja v luknji ter poskodbo uporabnika. Stalno vrtanje pri nizki hitrosti ogroza motor s pregrevanjem.
Pri delu je treba redno odvajati ali pa je dovoljeno delovati pri najvecii hitrosti brez obremenitve priblizno 3 minute. Ne pokrivajte
lukenj v ohi$ju za prezracevanje motorja.

5.10. Naredite periodicne prekinitve dela.

5.11. Pazljivo shranite in ravnajte s pripomocki.

5.12. Ne vrzujte orodja, ga preobremenite, potopite v vodo ali druge tekoCine, ne uporabljajte ga za mesanje lepilnih in
betonskih reSitev.

6. Servis in vzdrzevanje.

Vrtalno ohisje je potrebno izbrisati z delom mehkega tkiva. Vsak Cistilec ne smete uporabljati, ker lahko poskoduje sprednjo
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plosco.

6.1. Zamenjajte oglene Scetke.

Zamenijati je treba ¢rnilo (kraj$e od 5 mm), izgorele ali zdrobljene oglene $¢etke na motorju. Hkrati vedno zamenjajte obe
Scetki. Izvedite delo pri menjavi oglenih $Cetk le za kvalificirano osebo, z originalnimi rezervnimi deli v poobla$¢enih delavnicah
RAIDER.

6.2. V pooblad¢enih servisnih postajah RAIDER je treba odstraniti vse vrste okvar.

6.3. Popravila elektri¢nih orodij smejo opravljati samo usposobljeni strokovnjaki. To zagotavlja varno delovanje elektri¢nih
orodij.

7. Varstvo okolja.

7.1. Da bi za&citili okolje, je treba elektriéno orodje in embalaZzo ustrezno predelati za ponovno uporabo surovin, ki jih
vsebujejo.

Ne uporabljajte elektriénih orodij v gospodinjskih odpadkih! V skladu z Direktivo Evropske unije 2012/19 / ES o izrabljenih
elektriénih in elektronskih napravah ter potrjevanju in nacionalnem pravu je treba orodja, ki se ne smejo ve¢ uporabljati, lo¢eno
zbirati in jih ustrezno obdelati za predelavo vsebine, zaradi ¢esar so dragocene surovine.

7.2. Polnilna baterija.

Litij-ionska baterija (Li-ion).

Baterij ne odvrzite v gospodinjskih odpadkih ali v rezervoarjih za vodo! Ne pogrij jih!

Baterije je treba zbirati, reciklirati ali odstraniti na okolju prijazen nacin.

V skladu z Direktivo 2006/66/EC je treba reciklirati porabliene akumulatorje ali standardne baterije.
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FR Instruction d’utilisation originale
Chers utilisateurs,

Félicitations pour I'achat d’une machine de la marque a la croissance la plus rapide pour les machines électriques,
a essence et pneumatiques - RAIDER. Avec une installation et un fonctionnement corrects, RAIDER est une machine
fiable et fiable, et le travail avec eux vous apportera un réel plaisir. Pour votre commodité, il existe un excellent réseau
de service avec 45 stations-service dans tout le pays.

Avant d’utiliser cette machine, veuillez lire attentivement cette “notice d’utilisation”. Pour votre sécurité et pour
garantir son bon usage, lisez attentivement ces instructions, y compris les recommandations et avertissements qui y
figurent. Pour éviter les erreurs et les incidents inutiles, il est important que ces instructions restent disponibles pour
référence future a quiconque utilisera la machine. Si vous le vendez a un nouveau propriétaire, le «<Mode d’emploi» doit
étre remis au nouveau propriétaire afin que le nouvel utilisateur puisse lire les consignes de sécurité et les instructions
d’utilisation pertinentes.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd est un représentant autorisé du fabricant et propriétaire de la marque RAIDER.
L’adresse de la direction de la société est a Sofia 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., tél. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.
raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Depuis 2006, la société a introduit le systéme de gestion de la qualité ISO 9001: 2008 avec la portée de la certification:
Commerce, importation, exportation et entretien d’outils électriques, pneumatiques et mécaniques professionnels et
de loisir, ainsi que du matériel général. Le certificat est délivré par Moody International Certification Ltd, Angleterre.

Données techniques

Paramétre ""es.",re Valeur
unité
Modele - RD-CDL28
Chargeur
Tension nominale d'alimentation VAC 230
Fréquence du courant alternatif Hz 50
Tension de sortie vV DC 21.5
Charge Taille actuelle A 0.4
Temps de charge pour la batterie h 3-5
classe de protection - 1l
Perceuses sans fil
Tension nominale V DC 18
Vitesse de ralenti min-! 0-400 / 0-1400
Diamétre de l'outil articulé dans le mandrin mm 10
Etapes de réglage du couple - 18+1
Vitesses mécaniques - 2
Couple maximal Nm 38
Type de batteries - Li-ion
Charge de la batterie électrique Ah 1.5

1. Instructions générales pour un fonctionnement en toute sécurité.

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des instructions ci-dessous peut entrainer un choc électrique, un
incendie et / ou des blessures graves. Conservez ces instructions dans un endroit sdr.

1.1. Sécurité au travail.

1.1.1. Gardez votre lieu de travail propre et bien éclairé. Un écrasement et un éclairage inadéquat peuvent contribuer a la
survenue d’un accident au travail.
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1.1.2. Ne pas utiliser la perceuse sans fil dans des environnements présentant un risque accru d’explosion, a proximité de

liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussieres.

Pendant le travail, la bougie d'allumage peut provoquer des étincelles pouvant enflammer la poussiére ou les vapeurs.

1.1.3. Gardez les enfants et les c6tés a une distance sécuritaire lorsque vous travaillez avec la perceuse sans fil.

Si votre attention est détournée, vous risquez de perdre le contréle de la perceuse sans fil.

1.2. Sécurité électrique

1.2.1. La prise du chargeur doit étre adaptée au contact utilisé. La conception de la prise ne sera en aucun cas modifiée.
Lorsque vous travaillez avec des appareils électriques déchirés, n'utilisez pas d’adaptateurs.

L'utilisation de fiches et de prises d'origine réduit le risque de choc électrique.

1.2.2. Protégez votre perceuse sans fil de la pluie et de 'humidité.

La pénétration de I'eau dans la perceuse sans fil augmente le risque de choc électrique.

1.3. Maniére sire de travailler.

1.3.1. Restez concentré, surveillez de prés vos actions et agissez prudemment et raisonnablement. N'utilisez pas la
perceuse sans fil lorsque vous étes fatigué ou sous l'influence de drogues, d’alcool ou de drogues.

Un moment de distraction lors de I'utilisation de la perceuse sans fil peut entrainer des blessures graves.

1.3.2. Travailler avec des vétements de protection et toujours avec des lunettes de sécurité.

Le port d'équipement de protection individuelle, comme un masque respiratoire, des chaussures solides et bien fermées
avec un grappin stable, un casque de protection et des silencieux réduit le risque d’accident au travail.

1.3.3. Evitez le risque que la charge de la batterie soit mise en marche par inadvertance. Si, en portant la perceuse sans fi,
vous maintenez le doigt sur le disjoncteur, il existe un risque d'accident au travail.

1.3.4. Evitez les positions non naturelles du corps. Travailler dans une position stable du corps et & tout moment maintenir
I'équilibre. De cette fagon, vous pouvez controler le forage de la batterie mieux et plus sir si une situation inattendue se présente.

1.3.5. Travaillez avec des vétements appropriés. Ne travaillez pas avec des vétements larges ou des bijoux. Gardez vos
cheveux, vos vétements et vos gants a une distance sécuritaire des unités rotatives de la perceuse sans fil. Les vétements
larges, les ornements, les cheveux longs peuvent étre attrapés et trainés par le mandrin.

1.4. Attitude prudente envers la perceuse sans fil.

1.4.1. Ne surchargez pas la perceuse sans fil. Utilisez la perceuse sans fil uniquement pour son usage prévu. Vous
travaillerez mieux et plus en sécurité lorsque vous utiliserez la perceuse sans fil appropriée dans la plage de charge spécifiée
par le fabricant.

1.4.2. Conservez la perceuse sans fil dans des endroits inaccessibles aux enfants. Ne permettez pas qu'il soit utilisé par
des personnes qui ne sont pas familiéres avec I'utilisation et qui n'ont pas Iu ces instructions. Lorsqu’elle est entre les mains
d'utilisateurs inexpérimentés, la perceuse sans fil peut étre dangereuse.

1.4.3. Gardez bien votre perceuse sans fil. S’assurer que les unités mobiles fonctionnent parfaitement, ne pas serrer, avoir
des pieces brisées ou endommagées qui perturbent ou altérent le fonctionnement de la perceuse sans fil. Avant d'utiliser la
perceuse sans fil, assurez-vous que les pieces endommagées sont réparées. De nombreux accidents au travail sont dus a des
outils et des appareils électriques mal entretenus.

1.4.4. Gardez les outils de coupe toujours bien aiguisés et propres. Des outils de coupe bien entretenus avec des arétes
tranchantes ont moins de résistance et sont plus faciles a travailler.

1.4.5. Utilisez la perceuse sans fil, les accessoires et les outils conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Tenez également
compte des conditions de travail et des opérations spécifiques que vous devez effectuer. L'utilisation d’une perceuse sans fil pour
des applications autres que celles spécifiées par le fabricant augmente le risque d’accidents au travail.

1.5. Consignes de sécurité spécifiques a votre perceuse sans fil achetée.

Attention! La perte de controle de I'outil électrique peut entrainer des accidents au travail.

1.5.1. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par le fabricant spécifiquement pour cet outil électrique. Le
fait que vous puissiez attacher un outil ou un outil particulier a la machine ne garantit pas un fonctionnement sar.

1.5.2. Ne placez jamais vos mains pres d'outils de travail en rotation.

1.5.3. Si vous effectuez des activités ou il existe un risque que 'outil entre en contact avec des conducteurs sous tension,
ne conservez l'outil électrique que pour les poignées isolées électriquement. Lorsque I'outil entre en contact avec des fils sous
tension, il est transmis aux pieces métalliques de la perceuse sans fil, ce qui peut entrainer un choc électrique.

1.5.4. Utilisez des ustensiles appropriés pour trouver des canalisations souterraines cachées ou contactez votre fournisseur
local. Le contact avec des fils sous tension peut provoquer un incendie et un choc électrique. Les dommages a un gazoduc
peuvent entrainer une explosion. Les dommages aux conduites d’eau entrainent des dommages matériels importants et peuvent
provoquer un choc électrique.

1.5.5. Fournissez les détails usinés.

Un détail saisi avec des accessoires ou des supports appropriés est verrouillé plus fermement et plus fermement que si
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vous le tenez a la main.

1.5.6. Nettoyez régulierement les trous de ventilation de votre perceuse sans fil.

1.5.7. Utilisez uniquement la batterie et le chargeur recommandés.

1.5.8. La batterie doit toujours étre éloignée des sources de chaleur. Ne le laissez pas dans un environnement a haute
température (dans des endroits ensoleillés, a proximité d'appareils de chauffage ou lorsque la température dépasse 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Evitez de charger la batterie & des températures inférieures & 0 ° C.

1.5.10. Le chargeur fourni avec la perceuse sans fil est congu pour fonctionner uniquement avec cette perceuse. Il ne devrait
pas étre utilisé a d'autres fins.

1.5.11. Ne placez aucun objet métallique dans le chargeur.

1.5.12. Ne modifiez pas le sens de rotation de la broche de la perceuse sans fil pendant le fonctionnement. Cela
I'endommagera.

1.5.13. Pour nettoyer la perceuse sans fil, utilisez un chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez jamais de solvant ou d'alcool.

1.5.14. Avant de nettoyer le chargeur, débranchez le chargeur.

1.5.15. Sivous devez charger les batteries consécutivement 'une apres I'autre, faites une pause de 30 minutes entre chaque
charge.

1.6. Précautions de sécurité spéciales lors de I'utilisation du chargeur.

Avant de charger le chargeur, toutes les informations et informations contenues dans ce manuel d'instructions ainsi que les
instructions de chargement du chargeur et de la batterie pour ce chargeur doivent étre lues.

1.6.1. Pour réduire les risques de blessures et de blessures, le chargeur ne doit étre utilisé que pour charger des batteries
au lithium-ion . D'autres types de batteries peuvent exploser, provoquer des blessures graves ou d’autres dommages matériels.

1.6.2. N'exposez pas le chargeur a l'influence de I'humidité ou de I'eau.

1.6.3. L'utilisation d’éléments de connexion, non recommandés ou non vendus par le fabricant du chargeur est susceptible
de provoquer un incendie, des blessures corporelles ou des chocs électriques.

1.6.4. Le cordon d’alimentation ne doit pas étre inséré. Il ne devrait pas étre dans un passage ou les gens passent et ne
devraient pas étre soumis a un autre danger (par exemple trop de tension).

1.6.5. Si vous n'en avez pas besoin, n'utilisez pas d’extension. L'utilisation d’une extension inappropriée peut provoquer un
incendie ou une électrocution. Si vous devez utiliser une rallonge, assurez-vous d’abord que I'extension de I'extension s’étend
jusqu’aux broches de la prise d'alimentation d’origine.

1.6.6. L'extension doit étre dans la bonne condition technique.

1.6.7. N'utilisez pas le chargeur avec un cordon d'alimentation ou une fiche endommagés. Le défaut doit étre éliminé par
une personne qualifiée.

1.6.8. Il est interdit d'utiliser le chargeur s'il a été soumis a un choc violent, s'il est tombé ou s'il a été endommagé d’'une autre
maniére. La vérification et la réparation éventuelle doivent étre confiées a un centre de service RAIDER agréé.

1.6.9. Ne pas démonter le chargeur. Toutes les réparations doivent étre confiées a un centre de service agréé RAIDER. Une
installation incorrecte du chargeur entrainera un choc électrique ou un incendie.

1.6.10. Avant de procéder & un entretien ou de nettoyer le chargeur, il doit étre déconnecté du secteur.

1.6.11. Débranchez le chargeur du secteur lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé!

2. Conception et utilisation.

La perceuse sans fil est un outil électrique alimenté par une batterie. Il est entrainé par un moteur électrique a courant
continu avec des aimants permanents et un engrenage planétaire a engrenages cylindriques. La perceuse sans fil est congue
pour visser et dévisser les vis et les boulons dans le bois, le métal et les plastiques, ainsi que pour percer des trous dans les
matériaux énumérés. Les outils électriques avec alimentation sans fil et sans fil sont particuliérement adaptés aux travaux liés a
la décoration intérieure, a 'adaptation des pieces, etc.

Il n’est pas permis d'utiliser I'outil électrique pour des activités autres que I'usage auquel il est destiné!

3. Données sur le bruit et les vibrations.

Niveau de pression sonore: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Niveau de puissance acoustique: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Valeur d'accélération de vibration: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Préparation au travail.

4.1. Insertion et retrait de la batterie.

Le commutateur de sens de rotation est placé dans la position intermédiaire intermédiaire. Dans cette situation, le
déclencheur est bloqué.

Appuyez sur le bouton (7) et la batterie est retirée.

Placez la batterie chargée en place et dégagez le bouton de verrouillage

4.2. Charger la batterie.
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La perceuse sans fil est fournie avec une batterie rechargeable partiellement chargée. La batterie doit étre compléetement

chargée avant utilisation. La charge doit étre effectuée a une température ambiante comprise entre 4 ° C et 40 ° C. Une nouvelle
batterie ou une batterie qui n'a pas été utilisée depuis longtemps acquiert sa pleine capacité aprés environ 5 cycles de charge
et de décharge.

La tension du réseau doit correspondre a celle indiquée sur la plaque du chargeur.

Avant de commencer le chargement, vérifiez toujours I'état du chargeur et le cordon d’alimentation.

Pour charger la batterie, seul le chargeur fourni avec la batterie doit étre utilisé.

Le chargeur ne doit pas étre exposé a la pluie, a 'humidité ou au déversement de liquide.

4.2.1. Le commutateur de direction est réglé sur la position centrale.

4.2.2. Retirez la batterie rechargeable de la batterie.

4.2.3. Connectez la batterie au chargeur.

4.2.4. Branchez le chargeur sur le secteur (230 V).

4.2.5. Evitez les charges de courte durée I'une aprés l'autre. La batterie rechargeable ne doit pas étre chargée aprés une
courte utilisation de la perceuse sans fil. Pendant le chargement, le chargeur et la batterie se réchauffent. C'est tout a fait normal.
La réduction significative du temps entre les charges individuelles indique que la batterie est usée et doit étre remplacée.

5. Travaillez avec la perceuse sans fil. Paramétres, on et off.

5.1. Allumer - appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage.

5.2. Arrét - relache le bouton de démarrage.

5.3. Frein de broche.

La perceuse sans fil est équipée d'un frein électronique qui arréte la broche immédiatement aprés le déclenchement de la
gachette. Les freins garantissent le couple et la précision de percage et ne permettent pas une rotation libre de la broche apres
l'arrét.

5.4. Ajuster la vitesse de rotation.

La vitesse de percage ou de percage peut étre ajustée pendant le fonctionnement en augmentant ou en diminuant la
pression du bouton pression. Le réglage de la vitesse permet un démarrage lent qui, en pergant des ouvertures dans le platre
ou sur des surfaces lisses et polies, empéche le foret de glisser, tandis que le retournement et le déroulement permettent de
controler le processus.

5.5. Connecteur de protection. Contréle du couple

En plagant la bague dans la position sélectionnée, 'embrayage est verrouillé a une certaine valeur de couple. Une fois
le point de consigne atteint, 'embrayage de sécurité est automatiquement désactivé. Ceci empéche la vis de tourner trop
profondément. Pour différentes vis et différents matériaux, différentes valeurs de couple s'appliquent. Le moment est plus grand,
plus le nombre correspondant a la position donnée est grand. La bague est réglée sur une valeur de couple spécifiée. Nous vous
recommandons de commencer le fonctionnement avec un couple inférieur. Le couple doit étre augmenté graduellement jusqu’a
I'obtention du résultat souhaité. Pour dévisser les vis, des valeurs plus grandes doivent étre sélectionnées.

Pour percer des trous, le réglage marqué avec un foret doit étre sélectionné. La possibilité de sélectionner le réglage est
obtenue avec la pratique.

Le réglage de la bague en position de percage entraine la désactivation de I'accouplement de sécurité.

5.6. Vitesses changeantes.

La perceuse & batterie est dotée d'un commutateur de vitesse qui vous permet d’augmenter la plage de vitesse lors du
changement de couple.

| Vitesse: régimes plus bas, couple plus élevé;

Il Vitesse: régime plus élevé, couple plus faible.

Selon le fonctionnement, le sélecteur de vitesses doit étre réglé sur la position appropriée. Si elle ne peut pas étre déplacée,
la broche doit étre légérement tournée.

Ne changez pas la position du levier de vitesse pendant le fonctionnement de la perceuse sans fil. Cela causera des
dommages a l'outil électrique.

5.7. Placer l'outil de travail.

Déplacez le commutateur de direction en position centrale.

Tourner la bague sur le mandrin @ une main vers la droite produit I‘ouverture désirée des machoires nécessaires a
I'ajustement d‘une perceuse ou d'une buse.

La perceuse ou la pointe est insérée dans le trou du mandrin. Lorsque la bague est tournée vers la gauche, les méachoires
sont fermées. Serrez fermement.

L‘outil est démonté dans une séquence opposée a son installation.

Lors de la fixation de la perceuse ou de la buse sur le mandrin, il convient de veiller a |‘orientation correcte de I'outil. Lors de
|'utilisation de méches ou embouts de tournevis courts, une extension magnétique supplémentaire doit étre utilisée.
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5.8. Sens de rotation gauche et droit.

Utilisez le commutateur de direction pour sélectionner le sens de rotation de la broche.

Tournez vers la droite - placez l'interrupteur dans la position extréme gauche.

Tournez a gauche - réglez le commutateur sur la position la plus a droite.

I n’est pas permis de changer le sens de rotation lorsque la broche de la perceuse sans fil tourne.

5.9. Forage.

Lorsqu'un trou de grand diametre doit étre percé, il est recommandé de percer un trou plus petit en premier, puis de
poingonner a la taille désirée. Cela évitera de surcharger la perceuse. Le pergage des trous profonds doit étre fait graduellement
en enlevant périodiquement I'alésage du trou pour enlever les copeaux ou la poussiére. Si le foret tombe dans le trou pendant
le forage, le foret doit étre arrété immédiatement. Utilisez le changement de direction de rotation pour retirer le foret du trou. Le
foret doit étre aligné avec le trou de forage. Idéalement, le foret doit étre placé perpendiculairement a la surface de la piéce. Si
la condition de perpendicularité n’est pas observée, cela peut entrainer un coincement ou une rupture du foret dans le trou, ainsi
que des blessures pour I'utilisateur. Un forage continu a basse vitesse menace le moteur en cas de surchauffe. Des pauses
périodiques doivent étre effectuées au travail ou le foret doit pouvoir travailler a vitesse maximale sans charge pendant environ
3 minutes. Ne couvrez pas les trous dans le boitier pour la ventilation du moteur.

5.10. Faire des pauses périodiques dans le travail.

5.11. Rangez et manipulez les accessoires avec soin.

5.12. Ne pas jeter l'outil, le surcharger, l'immerger dans de I'eau ou d'autres liquides, ne pas I'utiliser pour mélanger des
solutions adhésives et concrétes.

6. Service et maintenance.

L'étui doit étre essuyé avec un morceau de tissu mou. N'utilisez aucun nettoyant car cela pourrait endommager le carter de
forage.

6.1. Remplacer les balais de charbon.

Les balais de charbon usés (moins de 5 mm), brdlés ou cassés sur le moteur doivent étre remplacés. Remplacez toujours les
deux brosses en méme temps. Effectuer le travail sur le changement des balais de carbone seulement a une personne qualifiée,
avec des piéces de rechange d'origine dans les ateliers RAIDER autorisés.

6.2. Tous les types de dysfonctionnements doivent étre supprimés dans les stations service RAIDER autorisées.

6.3. Les réparations de vos outils électriques ne doivent étre effectuées que par des spécialistes qualifiés. Cela garantit le
fonctionnement sir des outils électriques.

_ 7. Environmental protection.

7.1. In order to protect the environment, the power tool and packaging must be suitably processed for re-use of the raw
materials contained therein.

Do not dispose of power tools in household waste! According to the European Union Directive 2012/19 / EC on end-of-
life electrical and electronic devices and the validation and as a national law, power tools that can no longer be used must
be separately collected and subjected to appropriate processing for the recovery of the contents making them valuable raw
materials.

7.2. Rechargeable battery.

Lithium-ion battery (Li-ion).

Do not dispose of batteries in household waste or in water tanks! Do not burn them!

Batteries should be collected, recycled or disposed of in an environmentally friendly way.
According to Directive 2006/66/EC, spent rechargeable or standard batteries must be recycled.
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IT Istruzioni per I'uso originali

Gentili utenti,

Congratulazioni per I'acquisto di una macchina del marchio in piti rapida crescita per macchine elettriche, benzina e
pneumatiche - RAIDER. Con una corretta installazione e funzionamento, RAIDER é una macchina affidabile e affidabile,
e il lavoro svolto con loro ti portera un vero piacere. Per vostra comodita, esiste una rete di assistenza eccellente con
45 stazioni di servizio in tutto il paese.

Prima di utilizzare questa macchina, leggere attentamente questa “Istruzioni per 'uso”. Per motivi di sicurezza e
per garantire il suo corretto utilizzo, leggere attentamente le istruzioni, incluse le raccomandazioni e le avvertenze ivi
contenute. Per evitare errori e incidenti non necessari, € importante che queste istruzioni rimangano disponibili per
riferimento futuro a chiunque utilizzi la macchina. Se lo vendi a un nuovo proprietario, le “Istruzioni per 'uso” devono
essere consegnate al nuovo proprietario in modo che il nuovo utente possa leggere le relative precauzioni di sicurezza
e le istruzioni operative.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd é un rappresentante autorizzato del produttore e proprietario del marchio RAIDER.
L'indirizzo della direzione dell’azienda & a Sofia 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., tel. 02934 33 33, 934 10 10, www.raider.
bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Dal 2006 la societa ha introdotto il sistema di gestione della qualita ISO 9001: 2008 con ambito di certificazione:
commercio, importazione, esportazione e assistenza di utensili elettrici, pneumatici e meccanici professionali e per
hobby e hardware generale. Il certificato ¢ rilasciato da Moody International Certification Ltd, Inghilterra.

Dati tecnici
Parametro Misu_railre Valore
unita
Modello - RD-CDL28
Caricabatterie
Tensione di alimentazione nominale VAC 230
Frequenza di corrente alternata Hz 50
Tensione di uscita VvV DC 21.5
Carica la dimensione corrente A 0.4
Tempo di ricarica per la batteria h 3-5
Classe di protezione - 1l
Trapani senza filo
Tensione nominale VvV DC 18
Velocita al minimo min-’! 0-400 / 0-1400
Diametro dello strumento incernierato nel mandrino mm 10
Fasi di regolazione della coppia - 18+1
Velocita meccaniche - 2
Coppia massima Nm 38
Tipo di pacchi batteria - Li-ion
Carica della batteria elettrica Ah 1.5

1. Istruzioni generali per il funzionamento sicuro.

Leggi attentamente tutte le istruzioni. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni seguenti pud provocare scosse elettriche,
incendi e / o lesioni gravi. Conservare queste istruzioni in un luogo sicuro.

1.1. Sicurezza sul lavoro.

1.1.1. Mantieni il tuo posto di lavoro pulito e ben illuminato. Crash e illuminazione inadeguata possono contribuire al
verificarsi di un incidente sul lavoro.
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1.1.2. Non utilizzare il trapano a batteria in ambienti con un maggiore rischio di esplosione, vicino a liquidi infiammabili, gas
o polvere.

Durante il lavoro, la candela pud provocare scintille che possono accendere polvere o vapori.

1.1.3. Tenere i bambini e le facce laterali a distanza di sicurezza mentre si lavora con il trapano a batteria.

Se la tua attenzione viene deviata, potresti perdere il controllo del trapano a batteria.

1.2. Sicurezza elettrica

1.2.1. ll caricabatterie deve essere adatto al contatto utilizzato. In nessuna circostanza sara modificato il design della spina.
Quando si lavora con apparecchi elettrici strappati, non utilizzare adattatori per spine.

L'utilizzo di spine e prese originali riduce il rischio di scosse elettriche.

1.2.2. Proteggi il tuo trapano cordless da pioggia e umidita.

La penetrazione di acqua nella fresa a batteria aumenta il rischio di scosse elettriche.

1.3. Modo sicuro di lavorare.

1.3.1. Rimani concentrato, osserva attentamente le tue azioni e agisci con cautela e ragionevolezza. Non usare il trapano a
batteria quando si & stanchi o sotto I'effetto di droghe, alcol o droghe.

Un momento di distrazione quando si utilizza il trapano a batteria pud provocare gravi lesioni.

1.3.2. Lavora con indumenti protettivi e sempre con occhiali di sicurezza.

Indossare un equipaggiamento di protezione personale, come una maschera per la respirazione, scarpe resistenti e ben
chiuse con una pinza stabile, casco protettivo e silenziatori, riduce il rischio di incidenti sul lavoro.

1.3.3. Evitare il rischio che la carica della batteria venga accidentalmente accesa. Se, durante il trasporto del trapano a
batteria, tieni il dito sull'interruttore, ¢’& il rischio di un incidente sul lavoro.

1.3.4. Evita le posizioni innaturali del corpo. Lavorare in una posizione stabile del corpo e in qualsiasi momento mantenere
I'equilibrio. In questo modo € possibile controllare la perforazione della batteria in modo migliore e piu sicuro in caso di situazioni
impreviste.

1.3.5. Lavora con abbigliamento adeguato. Non lavorare con abiti larghi o gioielli. Tieni i capelli, i vestiti e i guanti a una
distanza di sicurezza dalle unita rotanti del trapano a batteria. Vestiti larghi, ornamenti, capelli lunghi possono essere catturati
e trascinati dal mandrino.

1.4. Attitudine attenta al trapano cordless.

1.4.1. Non sovraccaricare il trapano a batteria. Utilizzare il trapano a batteria solo per lo scopo previsto. Lavorerai meglio e
piu sicuro quando utilizzi il trapano a batteria appropriato nel range di carico specificato dal produttore.

1.4.2. Tenere il trapano a batteria in luoghi dove non pud essere raggiunto dai bambini. Non permettere che sia usato da
persone che non hanno familiarita con come usarlo e non hanno letto queste istruzioni. Quando nelle mani di utenti inesperti, il
trapano a batteria puo essere pericoloso.

1.4.3. Tieni bene il trapano cordless. Assicurarsi che le unita mobili funzionino perfettamente, che non si serrino, che abbiano
parti rotte 0 danneggiate che disturbino o alterino il funzionamento del trapano a batteria. Prima di utilizzare il trapano a batteria,
assicurarsi che le parti danneggiate siano riparate. Molti incidenti sul lavoro sono dovuti a strumenti e apparecchi elettrici con
scarsa manutenzione.

1.4.4. Mantenere gli utensili da taglio sempre ben affilati e puliti. Utensili da taglio ben curati con taglienti affilati hanno meno
resistenza e sono piu facili da lavorare.

1.4.5. Utilizzare il trapano a batteria, gli accessori e gli strumenti secondo le istruzioni del produttore. Tieni anche a mente
le condizioni di lavoro e le operazioni specifiche da completare. L'uso di un trapano a batteria per applicazioni diverse da quelle
specificate dal produttore aumenta il rischio di incidenti sul lavoro.

1.5. Istruzioni di sicurezza specifiche per il trapano cordless acquistato.

Attenzione! La perdita di controllo dell'utensile elettrico pud provocare incidenti sul lavoro.

1.5.1. Non utilizzare accessori non consigliati dal produttore specificamente per questo utensile elettrico. Il fatto di poter
collegare un utensile o uno strumento particolare alla macchina non garantisce un funzionamento sicuro.

1.5.2. Non mettere mai le mani vicino a strumenti di lavoro rotanti.

1.5.3. Se si eseguono attivita in cui vi & il pericolo che I'utensile possa entrare in contatto con conduttori sotto tensione sotto
tensione, mantenere ['utensile elettrico solo per maniglie isolate elettricamente. Quando I'utensile viene a contatto con cavi sotto
tensione, viene trasmesso alle parti metalliche del trapano a batteria e cid pud provocare scosse elettriche.

1.5.4. Utilizzare utensili adatti per individuare eventuali tubazioni sottotubi nascoste o contattare la societa di fornitura locale.
Il contatto con cavi sotto tensione pud provocare incendi e scosse elettriche. Il danneggiamento di un gasdotto pud causare
un’esplosione. Il danneggiamento della rete idrica provoca gravi danni materiali € pud causare scosse elettriche.

1.5.5. Fornire i dettagli lavorati.

Un dettaglio impugnato con raccordi o staffe appropriati & bloccato in modo piti saldo e sicuro che se lo si tiene a mano.

1.5.6. Pulire regolarmente i fori di ventilazione del trapano a batteria.
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1.5.7. Utilizzare solo la batteria e il caricabatterie consigliati.

1.5.8. La batteria deve essere sempre tenuta lontana da fonti di calore. Non lasciarlo in un ambiente a temperatura elevata
(in luoghi soleggiati, vicino a caloriferi o dove la temperatura supera i 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Evitare di caricare la batteria a temperature inferioria 0 ° C.

1.5.10. Il caricabatterie fornito con il trapano a batteria & progettato per funzionare solo con esso. Non dovrebbe essere
usato per altri scopi.

1.5.11. Non posizionare oggetti metallici nel caricatore.

1.5.12. Non cambiare la direzione di rotazione del mandrino del trapano a batteria durante il funzionamento. Questo la
danneggera.

1.5.13. Per pulire il trapano a batteria, utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto. Non usare mai solventi o alcool.

1.5.14. Prima di pulire il caricabatterie, scollegare il caricabatterie.

1.5.15. Se si caricano le batterie una dopo I'altra, effettuare una pausa di 30 minuti tra una ricarica e I'altra.

1.6. Speciali precauzioni di sicurezza durante il funzionamento del caricabatterie.

Prima di caricare il caricabatterie, & necessario leggere tutte le informazioni e le informazioni pertinenti contenute in questo
manuale di istruzioni nonché le istruzioni di ricarica e ricarica della batteria per questo caricatore.

1.6.1. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali e lesioni, il caricatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per caricare
batterie al lithium-ion . Altri tipi di batterie possono esplodere, causare lesioni gravi o altri danni materiali.

1.6.2. Non esporre il caricabatterie all'influenza di umidita o acqua.

1.6.3. L'uso di articoli di connessione, non raccomandati o non venduti dal produttore del caricabatterie pud provocare un
incendio, causare lesioni personali o scosse elettriche.

1.6.4. Il cavo di alimentazione non deve essere inserito. Non dovrebbe essere in un passaggio in cui le persone passano e
non devono essere soggetti a nessun altro pericolo (ad esempio troppa tensione).

1.6.5. Se non ce n’é bisogno, non usare un’estensione. L'uso di un’estensione inappropriata potrebbe causare un incendio o
una scossa elettrica. Se & necessario utilizzare una prolunga, assicurarsi innanzitutto che I'estensione dell’estensione si estenda
ai pin della spina di alimentazione originale.

1.6.6. L'estensione deve essere nella condizione tecnica corretta.

1.6.7. Non utilizzare il caricabatterie con un cavo di alimentazione o una spina danneggiati. Il guasto deve essere rimosso
da una persona qualificata.

1.6.8. Non e consentito utilizzare il caricabatterie se & stato soggetto a forti urti, cadute o & stato danneggiato in altro modo.
La verifica e I'eventuale riparazione devono essere affidate a un centro di assistenza RAIDER autorizzato.

1.6.9. Non smontare il caricabatterie. Tutte le riparazioni devono essere affidate a un centro di assistenza RAIDER
autorizzato. L'installazione errata del caricabatterie causera una scossa elettrica o un incendio.

1.6.10. Prima di procedere con qualsiasi intervento o pulizia del caricabatterie, & necessario scollegarlo dalla rete.

1.6.11. Disconnettere il caricabatterie dalla rete elettrica quando non in uso!

2. Progettazione e utilizzo.

II trapano a batteria & un utensile elettrico alimentato da una batteria. E azionato da un motore elettrico CC con magneti
permanenti e un ingranaggio planetario con ingranaggi cilindrici. Il trapano a batteria & progettato per avvitare e svitare viti e
bulloni in legno, metallo e plastica, nonché fori nei materiali elencati. Gli elettroutensili con alimentazione senza fili e senza fili
sono particolarmente adatti per lavori legati alla decorazione di interni, all’adattamento della stanza e altro.

Non ¢ consentito utilizzare I'attrezzo elettrico per attivita diverse dallo scopo previsto!

3. Dati relativi al rumore e alle vibrazioni.

Livello di pressione sonora: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Livello di potenza sonora: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Valore di accelerazione delle vibrazioni: a, = 1.020 m/s

4. Preparazione per il lavoro.

4.1. Inserimento e rimozione della batteria.

L'interruttore del senso di rotazione & posizionato nella posizione intermedia intermedia. In questa situazione, il grilletto &
bloccato.

Premere il pulsante (7) e la batteria viene rimossa.

Posizionare la batteria carica in posizione e rimuovere il pulsante di blocco

4.2. Caricare la batteria.

Il trapano cordless viene fornito con una batteria ricaricabile parzialmente carica. La batteria deve essere completamente
carica prima dell'uso. La carica deve essere effettuata a una temperatura ambiente compresa tra 4 ° C e 40 ° C. Una batteria
nuova o che non ¢ stata utilizzata per un lungo periodo acquisisce la sua piena capacita dopo circa 5 cicli di carica e scarica.

La tensione di rete deve corrispondere a quella indicata sulla piastra di ricarica.
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Prima di iniziare la ricarica, controllare sempre prima lo stato del caricabatterie e il cavo di alimentazione.

Per caricare la batteria, utilizzare solo il caricabatterie fornito con il trapano della batteria.

Il caricatore non deve essere esposto a pioggia, umidita o versamento di liquidi.

4.2.1. Linterruttore di direzione € impostato sulla posizione centrale.

4.2.2. Rimuovere la batteria ricaricabile dalla batteria.

4.2.3. Collegare la batteria al caricabatterie.

4.2.4. Collegare il caricabatterie alla rete (230 V).

4.2.5. Evitare cariche di breve durata una dopo l'altra. La batteria ricaricabile non deve essere caricata dopo un breve
utilizzo del trapano a batteria. Durante la ricarica, sia il caricabatterie che la batteria si stanno riscaldando. Questo € abbastanza
normale. La significativa riduzione del tempo tra le singole cariche indica che la batteria & usurata e deve essere sostituita.

5. Lavorare con il trapano a batteria. Impostazioni, acceso e spento.

5.1. Accendi - premi il pulsante di avvio.

5.2. Spegni - rilascia il pulsante di avvio.

5.3. Freno mandrino.

Il trapano a batteria & dotato di un freno elettronico che arresta il mandrino immediatamente dopo il rilascio del grilletto. |
freni garantiscono precisione di coppia e di foratura e non consentono la rotazione libera del mandrino dopo lo spegnimento.

5.4. Regolazione della velocita di rotazione.

La velocita di foratura o foratura pud essere regolata durante il funzionamento aumentando o diminuendo la pressione
del pulsante di pressione. La regolazione della velocita consente un avvio lento, che, quando si forano aperture su intonaco o
superfici lisce e levigate, impedisce al trapano di scivolare, mentre la rotazione e lo svolgimento aiutano a controllare il processo.

5.5. Connettore di protezione Controllo della coppia.

Posizionando I'anello nella posizione selezionata, la frizione viene bloccata su un determinato valore di coppia. Raggiunto
il set point, la frizione di sicurezza si spegne automaticamente. Cio impedisce alla vite di girare troppo in profondita. Per viti e
materiali diversi si applicano valori di coppia diversi. Il momento € piu grande, maggiore & il numero corrispondente alla posizione
data. L'anello & impostato su un valore di coppia specificato. Si consiglia di avviare il funzionamento a coppia ridotta. La coppia
dovrebbe essere aumentata gradualmente fino a ottenere il risultato desiderato. Per svitare le viti, € necessario selezionare
valori piu grandi.

Per praticare i fori, € necessario selezionare I'impostazione contrassegnata con una punta da trapano. La possibilita di
selezionare I'impostazione ¢ ottenuta con la pratica.

L'impostazione dell'anello nella posizione di foratura provoca la disattivazione dell'accoppiamento di sicurezza.

5.6. Velocita di spostamento

Il trapano batteria ha un interruttore di velocita che consente di aumentare la gamma di velocita quando si cambia coppia.

| Velocita: regimi piu bassi, coppia piu alta;

I Velocita: regimi piu alti, coppia piu bassa.

A seconda dell'operazione, il selettore delle marce deve essere impostato sulla posizione appropriata. Se non pud essere
spostato, il mandrino deve essere leggermente ruotato.

Non modificare la posizione della leva del cambio durante il funzionamento del trapano a batteria. Cio causera danni
allutensile.

5.7. Posizionare lo strumento di lavoro.

Spostare l'interruttore di direzione in posizione centrale.

La rotazione dell‘anello sul mandrino a mano singola verso destra produce I‘apertura desiderata delle ganasce necessarie
per montare un trapano o un ugello.

Il trapano o la punta & inserita nel foro del mandrino. Quando I'anello € girato a sinistra, le mascelle sono chiuse. Stringere
saldamente.

Lo strumento & smontato in una sequenza opposta alla sua installazione.

Quando si fissa il trapano o l'ugello al mandrino, prestare attenzione all‘orientamento corretto dell'utensile. Quando si
utilizzano punte o punte per cacciavite brevi, € necessario utilizzare un‘estensione magnetica aggiuntiva.

5.8. Direzione di rotazione sinistra e destra.

Utilizzare l'interruttore di direzione per selezionare la direzione di rotazione del mandrino.

Ruota a destra - posiziona l'interruttore nella posizione estrema sinistra.

Ruota a sinistra - imposta l'interruttore sulla posizione estrema destra.

Non & consentito cambiare la direzione di rotazione quando il mandrino del trapano a batteria ruota.

5.9. Drilling.

Quando si deve praticare un foro di grande diametro, si consiglia di praticare prima un foro piu piccolo, quindi praticare la
punzonatura alla dimensione desiderata. Cid impedira il sovraccarico del trapano. La perforazione di fori profondi dovrebbe
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essere eseguita gradualmente rimuovendo periodicamente il foro dal foro per rimuovere schegge o polvere. Se la punta trapano

nel foro durante la perforazione, il trapano deve essere fermato immediatamente. Utilizzare il cambio di direzione di rotazione
per rimuovere il trapano dal foro. La punta deve essere allineata con il foro. Idealmente, la punta deve essere posizionata
perpendicolarmente alla superficie del pezzo. Se la condizione di perpendicolarita non viene osservata, potrebbe causare
inceppamenti o rotture del trapano nel foro e lesioni all'utente. La perforazione continua a basse velocita minaccia il motore
con surriscaldamento. Le pause periodiche dovrebbero essere fatte sul posto di lavoro o il trapano dovrebbe poter lavorare alla
massima velocita senza carico per circa 3 minuti. Non coprire i fori nell'alloggiamento per la ventilazione del motore.

5.10. Fai pause periodiche nel lavoro.

5.11. Conservare e maneggiare con cura gli accessori.

5.12. Non gettare l'utensile, sovraccaricarlo, immergerlo in acqua o altri liquidi, non utilizzarlo per miscelare soluzioni adesive
e in calcestruzzo.

6. Assistenza e manutenzione.

La valigetta dovrebbe essere pulita con un pezzo di tessuto molle. Qualsiasi detergente non dovrebbe essere usato in
quanto potrebbe causare danni alla cassa del trapano.

6.1. Sostituisci le spazzole di carbone.

Sostituire le spazzole di carbone consumate (pit corte di 5 mm), bruciate o rotte sul motore. Sostituire sempre entrambe
le spazzole contemporaneamente. Eseguire i lavori sul cambio delle spazzole di carbone solo da una persona qualificata, con
pezzi di ricambio originali nelle officine autorizzate RAIDER.

6.2. Tutti i tipi di malfunzionamenti devono essere rimossi nelle stazioni di servizio RAIDER autorizzate.

6.3. Le riparazioni agli utensili elettrici devono essere eseguite solo da specialisti qualificati. Cio garantisce il funzionamento
sicuro degli utensili elettrici.

7. Protezione ambientale.

7.1. Al fine di proteggere 'ambiente, I'utensile elettrico e I'imballaggio devono essere opportunamente trattati per il riutilizzo
delle materie prime in esso contenute.

Non smaltire gli elettroutensili nei rifiuti domestici! Secondo la Direttiva 2012/19 / CE dell'Unione Europea sui dispositivi
elettrici ed elettronici a fine vita e la convalida e come legge nazionale, gli elettroutensili che non possono pil essere utilizzati
devono essere raccolti separatamente e sottoposti ad un’adeguata elaborazione per il recupero dei contenuti rendendoli
preziose materie prime.

7.2. Batteria ricaricabile.

Batteria agli ioni di litio (Li-ion).

Non smaltire le batterie nei rifiuti domestici o nei serbatoi del’acqua! Non bruciarli!

Le batterie devono essere raccolte, riciclate o smaltite in modo ecocompatibile.

In base alla Direttiva 2006/66/CE, le batterie ricaricabili o standard devono essere riciclate.
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ES Instruccion original para el uso
Estimados usuarios:

Felicitaciones por comprar una maquina de la marca de mas rapido crecimiento para maquinas eléctricas, de
gasolina y neumaticas: RAIDER. Con una instalacion y operacion adecuadas, los RAIDER son maquinas confiables y
confiables, y el trabajo con ellos le proporcionara un verdadero placer. Para su comodidad, hay una excelente red de
servicio con 45 estaciones de servicio en todo el pais.

Antes de usar esta maquina, lea cuidadosamente esta “Instruccion de uso”. Por el bien de su seguridad y para
garantizar su uso adecuado, lea estas instrucciones detenidamente, incluidas las recomendaciones y advertencias
en el mismo. Para evitar errores e incidentes innecesarios, es importante que estas instrucciones permanezcan
disponibles para referencia futura a cualquier persona que use la maquina. Si lo vende a un nuevo propietario, la
“Instruccion de uso” debe entregarse al nuevo propietario para que el nuevo usuario pueda leer las precauciones de
seguridad y las instrucciones de funcionamiento pertinentes.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd es un representante autorizado del fabricante y propietario de la marca RAIDER.
La direccion de la administracion de la compaiia se encuentra en Sofia 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., tel. 02934 33
33, 934 10 10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; correo electronico: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Desde 2006, la empresa ha introducido el sistema de gestion de calidad ISO 9001: 2008 con alcance de certificacion:
comercio, importacion, exportacion y servicio de herramientas eléctricas, neumaticas y mecanicas profesionales y
para aficionados, y hardware general. El certificado es emitido por Moody International Certification Ltd, Inglaterra.

Datos técnicos

Parametro Mgdida Valor
unidad
Modelo RD-CDL28
Cargador
Tension nominal de suministro VAC 230
Frecuencia de corriente alterna Hz 50
Tension de salida vV DC 21.5
Tamafno actual de carga A 0.4
Tiempo de carga de la bateria h 3-5
clase de proteccion - 1l
Taladros inalambricos
Voltaje nominal V DC 18
Ralenti min-! 0-400 / 0-1400
Diametro de la herramienta con bisagras en el mandril mm 10
Etapas de ajuste de par - 18+1
Velocidades mecanicas - 2
Tuerca maxima Nm 38
Tipo de paquetes de bateria - Li-ion
Carga de la bateria eléctrica Ah 1.5

1. Instrucciones generales para una operacion segura.

Lea todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente. El incumplimiento de las siguientes instrucciones puede provocar descargas
eléctricas, incendios y / o lesiones graves. Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro.

1.1. Seguridad en el trabajo.

1.1.1. Mantenga su lugar de trabajo limpio y bien iluminado. La falla y una iluminacion inadecuada pueden contribuir a la
ocurrencia de un accidente en el trabajo.
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1.1.2. No utilice el taladro inalambrico en entornos con mayor riesgo de explosion, cerca de liquidos inflamables, gases o

polvo.

Durante el trabajo, la bujia puede provocar chispas que pueden encender el polvo o los vapores.

1.1.3. Mantenga a los nifios y las caras laterales a una distancia segura mientras trabaja con el taladro inalambrico.

Si su atencion se desvia, puede perder el control del taladro inalambrico.

1.2. Seguridad de la electricidad

1.2.1. El enchufe del cargador debe ser adecuado para el contacto utilizado. Bajo ninguna circunstancia cambiaré el disefio
del enchufe. Cuando trabaje con electrodomésticos desgarrados, no use adaptadores de enchufe.

El uso de enchufes y tomas originales reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

1.2.2. Proteja su taladro inalambrico de la lluvia y la humedad.

La penetracion de agua en el taladro inalambrico aumenta el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

1.3. Forma segura de trabajar.

1.3.1. Manténgase enfocado, vigile de cerca sus acciones y actue con cautela y de manera razonable. No use el taladro
inaldambrico cuando esté cansado o bajo la influencia de drogas, alcohol o drogas.

Un momento de distraccion al usar el taladro inaldmbrico puede ocasionar lesiones graves.

1.3.2. Trabaja con ropa protectora y siempre con gafas de seguridad.

El uso de equipo de proteccion personal, como una mascara para respirar, zapatos fuertes y bien cerrados con una grapa
estable, casco protector y silenciadores, reduce el riesgo de un accidente en el trabajo.

1.3.3. Evite el riesgo de que la carga de la bateria se encienda inadvertidamente. Si, al transportar el taladro inalambrico,
mantenga el dedo sobre el interruptor, existe el riesgo de un accidente en el trabajo.

1.3.4. Evita las posiciones antinaturales del cuerpo. Trabaja en una posicion estable del cuerpo y en cualquier momento
mantén el equilibrio. De esta forma puede controlar la perforacién de la bateria mejor y mas seguro si surge una situacion
inesperada.

1.3.5. Trabaja con la ropa adecuada. No trabajes con ropa ancha o joyas. Mantenga su cabello, ropa y guantes a una
distancia segura de las unidades giratorias del taladro inaldmbrico. Ropa ancha, adornos, cabello largo pueden ser atrapados
y arrastrados por el mandril.

1.4. Cuidado de la actitud hacia el taladro inalambrico.

1.4.1. No sobrecargue el taladro inaldambrico. Use el taladro inalambrico solo para su propésito previsto. Trabajara mejor y
mas seguro cuando utilice el taladro inaldmbrico apropiado en el rango de carga especificado por el fabricante.

1.4.2. Mantenga el taladro inaldmbrico en lugares donde los nifios no puedan alcanzarlo. No permita que personas que no
estén familiarizadas con su uso lo utilicen y no hayan leido estas instrucciones. Cuando esta en manos de usuarios inexpertos,
el taladro inalambrico puede ser peligroso.

1.4.3. Mantenga bien su taladro inaldmbrico. Asegurese de que las unidades méviles funcionen sin problemas, no sujete,
tenga piezas rotas o dafiadas que alteren o alteren la funcion del taladro inalambrico. Antes de usar el taladro inaldmbrico,
asegurese de reparar las piezas dafiadas. Muchos accidentes en el trabajo se deben a herramientas y electrodomésticos mal
mantenidos.

1.4.4. Mantenga las herramientas de corte siempre bien afiladas y limpias. Las herramientas de corte bien mantenidas con
bordes afilados tienen menos resistencia y son mas faciles de trabajar.

1.4.5. Use el taladro inalambrico, los accesorios y las herramientas de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. También
tenga en cuenta las condiciones y operaciones de trabajo especificas que debe completar. El uso de un taladro inaldmbrico para
aplicaciones distintas a las especificadas por el fabricante aumenta el riesgo de accidentes en el trabajo.

1.5. Instrucciones de seguridad especificas para su taladro inaldmbrico adquirido.

jAtencion! La pérdida de control de la herramienta eléctrica puede ocasionar accidentes en el trabajo.

1.5.1. No use ninguin accesorio que no sea recomendado por el fabricante especificamente para esta herramienta eléctrica.
El hecho de que pueda conectar una herramienta o herramienta particular a la maquina no garantiza un funcionamiento seguro.

1.5.2. Nunca coloque sus manos cerca de herramientas de trabajo giratorias.

1.5.3. Si realiza actividades donde exista peligro de que la herramienta entre en contacto con conductores bajo tensién,
mantenga la herramienta eléctrica solo para mangos aislados eléctricamente. Cuando la herramienta entra en contacto con
cables activos, se transmite a las partes metalicas del taladro inalambrico y esto puede provocar una descarga eléctrica.

1.5.4. Use los utensilios adecuados para encontrar las tuberias subterraneas ocultas o comuniquese con su compafia de
suministro local. El contacto con cables activos puede provocar incendios y descargas eléctricas. El dafio a una tuberia de gas
puede provocar una explosion. El dafio a la red de agua da como resultado un dafio material importante y puede causar una
descarga eléctrica.

1.5.5. Proporcione los detalles maquinados.

Un detalle agarrado con los accesorios o soportes adecuados se bloquea con mas firmeza y seguridad que si lo sostiene
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con la mano.

1.5.6. Limpie regularmente los orificios de ventilacion de su taladro inaldmbrico.

1.5.7. Use solo la bateria y el cargador recomendados.

1.5.8. La bateria siempre debe mantenerse alejada de fuentes de calor. No lo deje en un ambiente de alta temperatura (en
lugares soleados, cerca de calentadores o donde la temperatura exceda los 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Evite cargar la bateria a temperaturas inferiores a 0 ° C.

1.5.10. El cargador suministrado con el taladro inalambrico esta disefiado para funcionar solo con él. No debe ser utilizado
para otros fines.

1.5.11. No cologue ninglin objeto de metal en el cargador.

1.5.12. No cambie la direccion de rotacion del husillo del taladro inaldmbrico durante el funcionamiento. Esto la dafara.

1.5.13. Para limpiar el taladro inaldmbrico, use un pafio suave y seco. Nunca use ninguin solvente o alcohol.

1.5.14. Antes de limpiar el cargador, desenchufe el cargador.

1.5.15. Si va a cargar las baterias consecutivamente una tras otra, haga un descanso de 30 minutos entre las cargas.

1.6. Precauciones de seguridad especiales cuando se opera el cargador.

Antes de cargar el cargador, debe leer toda la informacion e informacion relevante contenida en este manual de instrucciones,
asi como las instrucciones de carga del cargador y la bateria para este cargador.

1.6.1. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales y lesiones, el cargador solo debe usarse para cargar baterias de lithium-
ion Otros tipos de baterias pueden explotar, causar lesiones graves u otros dafios materiales.

1.6.2. No exponga el cargador a la influencia de la humedad o el agua.

1.6.3. El uso de elementos de conexion, no recomendados o no vendidos por el fabricante del cargador puede provocar un
incendio, lesiones corporales o descargas eléctricas.

1.6.4. El cable de alimentacion no debe insertarse. No debe ser en un pasaje donde las personas pasan y no deben estar
sujetos a ningun otro peligro (por ejemplo, demasiada tension).

1.6.5. Si no es necesario, no use una extension. Usar una extension inapropiada puede provocar un incendio o una descarga
eléctrica. Si es necesario usar un cable de extension, primero asegUrese de que la extension de la extension se extienda a las
clavijas del enchufe de la fuente de alimentacion original.

1.6.6. La extension debe estar en las condiciones técnicas correctas.

1.6.7. No use el cargador con un cable de alimentacién o enchufe dafiado. La falla debe ser eliminada por una persona
calificada.

1.6.8. No esta permitido usar el cargador si ha sido sometido a golpes fuertes, caidas o ha sido dafiado de cualquier otra
forma. La verificacion y la reparacion final deben confiarse a un centro de servicio RAIDER autorizado.

1.6.9. No desmonte el cargador. Todas las reparaciones deben confiarse a un centro de servicio RAIDER autorizado. La
instalacion incorrecta del cargador causara una descarga eléctrica o incendio.

1.6.10. Antes de continuar con cualquier servicio o limpiar el cargador, debe desconectarse de la red eléctrica.

1.6.11. jDesconecte el cargador de la red cuando no esté en uso!

2. Disefio y uso.

El taladro inalambrico es una herramienta eléctrica alimentada por una bateria. Es impulsado por un motor eléctrico de
CC con imanes permanentes y un engranaje planetario con engranajes cilindricos. El taladro inalambrico esta disefiado para
atornillar y desatornillar tornillos y pernos en madera, metal y pléstico, asi como perforar agujeros en los materiales enumerados.
Las herramientas eléctricas con fuente de alimentacion inalambrica e inalambrica son especialmente adecuadas para el trabajo
relacionado con la decoracion de interiores, la adaptacion de salas y mas.

iNo esta permitido usar la herramienta eléctrica para actividades que no sean las previstas!

3. Datos de ruido y vibracion.

Nivel de presion acustica: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Nivel de potencia acstica: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Valor de aceleracion de la vibracion: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Preparacion para el trabajo.

4.1. Insercion y extraccion de la bateria.

El interruptor de direccion de rotacion se coloca en la posicion intermedia intermedia. En esta situacion, el disparador esta
bloqueado.

Presione el botdn (7) y la bateria se retira.

Coloque la bateria cargada en su lugar y borre el botén de bloqueo

4.2. Carga la bateria.

El taladro inaldmbrico se suministra con una bateria recargable parcialmente cargada. La bateria debe estar completamente
cargada antes de su uso. La carga se debe llevar a cabo a una temperatura ambiente en el rango de 4 ° C a 40 ° C. Una bateria
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nueva o que no se haya utilizado durante mucho tiempo adquiere su capacidad completa después de aproximadamente 5 ciclos

de carga y descarga.

La tension de la red debe corresponder a la indicada en la placa del cargador.

Antes de comenzar a cargar, siempre verifique primero el estado del cargador y el cable de alimentacion.

Para cargar la bateria, solo debe usarse el cargador suministrado con el taladro de bateria.

El cargador no debe estar sujeto a lluvia, humedad o vertido de liquidos.

4.2.1. El interruptor de direccion esta en la posicién central.

4.2.2. Retire la bateria recargable de la bateria.

4.2.3. Conecte la bateria al cargador.

4.2.4. Conecte el cargador a la red eléctrica (230 V).

4.2.5. Evita los cargos de corta duracion uno después del otro. La bateria recargable no debe cargarse después de un
uso breve del taladro inalambrico. Durante la carga, tanto el cargador como la bateria se estan calentando. Esto es bastante
normal. La reduccion significativa en el tiempo entre las cargas individuales indica que la bateria esta desgastada y necesita
ser reemplazada.

5. Trabaja con el taladro inaldmbrico. Configuraciones, encendido y apagado.

5.1. Encienda - presione el boton de inicio.

5.2. Apagado: libera el botdn de inicio.

5.3. Freno de eje.

El taladro inalambrico esta equipado con un freno electronico que detiene el husillo inmediatamente después de soltar
el gatillo. Los frenos garantizan la precision del torque y la perforacion y no permiten la rotacion libre del husillo después del
apagado.

5.4. Ajustando la velocidad de rotacién.

La velocidad de perforacion o taladrado puede ajustarse durante el funcionamiento aumentando o disminuyendo la presion
del boton de presion. El ajuste de velocidad permite un arranque lento, que al perforar aberturas en yeso o superficies lisas y
pulidas, evita que la broca se deslice, mientras que al girar y desenrollar ayuda a controlar el proceso.

5.5. Conector de proteccion Control de par

Al colocar el anillo en la posicion seleccionada, el embrague se blogquea con un cierto valor de par. Una vez que se alcanza
el punto de referencia, el embrague de seguridad se desconecta automaticamente. Esto evita que el tornillo gire demasiado
profundo. Para diferentes tornillos y diferentes materiales se aplican diferentes valores de torque. El momento es mas grande,
cuanto mayor sea el nimero correspondiente a la posicion dada. El anillo se establece en un valor de par especificado.
Recomendamos que inicie la operacion de menor torque. El par debe aumentarse gradualmente hasta que se obtenga el
resultado deseado. Para desatornillar tornillos, se deben seleccionar valores mayores.

Para perforar agujeros, se debe seleccionar el ajuste marcado con una broca. La capacidad de seleccionar la configuracion
se obtiene con la practica.

El ajuste del anillo en la posicion de perforacion provoca que el acoplamiento de seguridad se desactive.

5.6. Velocidades de desplazamiento.

El taladro de bateria tiene un interruptor de velocidad que le permite aumentar el rango de velocidad al cambiar el par.

| Velocidad: revoluciones mas bajas, mayor torque;

I Velocidad: mayores revoluciones, menor torque.

Dependiendo de la operacion, el selector de marchas debe estar en la posicién adecuada. Si no se puede mover, el eje
debe girar ligeramente.

No cambie la posicion de la palanca de cambios durante el funcionamiento del taladro inalambrico. Esto causara dafio a la
herramienta eléctrica.

5.7. Enmeto de laiilo.

Sangi la direkton de rotacio estas metita en la mezo pozicio.

Turnante dekstra ringo Unu-maniko chuck doni la deziratan malfermo de la makzeloj postulata por alligiteco de la taladro
iom ali cigaredingo.

Drill iom ali cigaredingo estas enigita en la &nima de la chuck. Kiam turnanta la ringo forlasis makzeloj estas fermitaj. Streci
forte.

Malkonstrui la laboranta ilon okazas en inversa ordo de instalado.

Kiam alfiksanta la borilo all pinto en la ¢ambro devas pagi atenton al la taliga orienti§o de la instrumento. Kiam uzanta
mallongajn konsiletoj por destornilladores atl pecoj estu uzata magneta etendi

5.8. Direccion de rotacion a la izquierda y a la derecha.

Use el interruptor de direccién para seleccionar la direccion de rotacion del eje.

Gire hacia la derecha: coloque el interruptor en la posicion extrema izquierda.
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Gire a la izquierda: coloque el interruptor en la posicion mas a la derecha.

No esta permitido cambiar la direccion de rotacion cuando el eje de la taladradora inaldmbrica gira.

5.9. Perforacion.

Cuando se va a taladrar un orificio de gran didametro, se recomienda taladrar primero un orificio mas pequefio y, luego,
perforarlo al tamafio deseado. Esto evitara sobrecargar el taladro. La perforacion de orificios profundos se debe hacer
gradualmente retirando el orificio del orificio periddicamente para eliminar las astillas o el polvo. Si la broca aterriza en el orificio
durante la perforacion, el taladro debe detenerse inmediatamente. Use el cambio de direccion de rotacién para quitar el taladro
del orificio. El taladro debe estar alineado con el orificio de perforacion. Idealmente, la broca debe colocarse perpendicular a la
superficie de la pieza de trabajo. Si no se observa la condicion de perpendicularidad, puede producirse un atasco o una rotura
del taladro en el orificio, asi como lesiones al usuario. La perforacion continua a bajas velocidades amenaza el motor con
sobrecalentamiento. Se deben hacer descansos periddicos en el trabajo o se debe permitir que el taladro trabaje a la velocidad
méxima sin carga durante aproximadamente 3 minutos. No cubra los agujeros en la carcasa para la ventilacién del motor.

5.10. Haga descansos periodicos en el trabajo.

5.11. Aimacene y manipule los accesorios cuidadosamente.

5.12. No arroje la herramienta, sobrecargue, sumérjala en agua u ofros liquidos, no la use para mezclar adhesivo y
soluciones de concreto.

6. Servicio y mantenimiento.

La caja de perforacion debe limpiarse con un trozo de tejido suave. No se debe utilizar ningtn limpiador, ya que puede dafiar
la caja de la broca.

6.1. Reemplace las escobillas de carbén.

Se deben reemplazar las escobillas de carbon gastadas (de menos de 5 mm) quemado o quemado en el motor. Siempre
reemplace ambas escobillas al mismo tiempo. Realice el trabajo de cambio de escobillas de carbén solo a una persona
calificada, con repuestos originales en talleres autorizados de RAIDER.

6.2. Todos los tipos de fallas deben ser eliminados en estaciones de servicio RAIDER autorizadas.

6.3. Las reparaciones de sus herramientas eléctricas solo deben ser realizadas por especialistas calificados. Esto asegura
la operacion segura de las herramientas eléctricas.

7. Proteccion del medio ambiente.

7.1. Con el fin de proteger el medio ambiente, la herramienta eléctrica y el embalaje deben procesarse adecuadamente para
la reutilizacién de las materias primas contenidas en el mismo.

iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas en la basura doméstica! De acuerdo con la Directiva 2012/19 / CE de la Unién
Europea sobre dispositivos eléctricos y electronicos al final de su vida Util y la validacion y como ley nacional, las herramientas
eléctricas que ya no se pueden utilizar deben recogerse por separado y someterse a un procesamiento adecuado para la
recuperacion de los contenidos que los hacen valiosas materias primas.

7.2. Bateria recargable.

Bateria de iones de litio (Li-ion).

iNo deseche las baterias en la basura doméstica o en tanques de agua! No los quemes!

Las baterias deben ser recolectadas, recicladas o eliminadas de una manera respetuosa con el medio ambiente.
De acuerdo con la Directiva 2006/66/CE, las baterias recargables o estandar gastadas deben reciclarse.
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PT Instrugao Original para Uso

Caros usuarios,

Parabéns por comprar uma maquina da marca de mais rapido crescimento para maquinas elétricas, gasolina e
pneumaticas - RAIDER. Com a instalagao e operacdo adequadas, o RAIDER é uma maquina confiavel e confiavel, e o
trabalho com eles trara prazer real. Para sua comodidade, ha uma excelente rede de atendimento com 45 estagdes de
servico em todo o pais.

Antes de usar esta maquina, leia atentamente esta “Instrugao de Uso”. Para sua seguranga e para garantir o
uso adequado, leia atentamente estas instrugdes, incluindo as recomendagdes e adverténcias. Para evitar erros e
incidentes desnecessarios, é importante que essas instrucdes permanecam disponiveis para referéncia futura
a qualquer pessoa que usar a maquina. Se vocé vendé-lo para um novo proprietario, a “Instrucdo de Uso” deve
ser entregue ao novo proprietario para que o novo usuario possa ler as precaucoes de segurancga e instrugdes de
operagao relevantes.

“Euromaster Import Export” Ltd é um representante autorizado do fabricante e proprietario da marca comercial
RAIDER. O enderego da administragdo da empresa é em Sofia 1231, 244 Lomsko Shosse Blvd., tel. 02934 33 33, 934 10
10, www.raider.bg; www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info @ euromasterbg.com.

Desde 2006, a empresa introduz o sistema de gestao de qualidade ISO 9001: 2008, com escopo de certificagao:
comércio, importacao, exportacao e manutengao de ferramentas elétricas, pneumaticas, mecanicas e ferragens gerais
profissionais e de lazer. O certificado é emitido pela Moody International Certification Ltd, Inglaterra.

Dados técnicos

Parametro A '".e““da Valor
unidade
Modelo RD-CDL28
Carregador

Tenséo de alimentagao nominal VAC 230
Frequéncia de corrente alternada Hz 50
Voltagem de saida VvV DC 215
Tamanho atual da carga A 0.4
Tempo de carregamento da bateria h 3-5

Aula de protegéo - 1l

Broca sem fio

Tensdo nominal VvV DC 18
Velocidade lenta min-’! 0-400 / 0-1400
Didmetro da ferramenta articulada no mandril mm 10
Estagios de ajuste de torque - 18+1
Velocidades mecanicas - 2
Torque maximo Nm 38

Tipo de baterias - Li-ion
Carga da bateria elétrica Ah 1.5

1. Instrugbes gerais para operagéo segura.

Leia todas as instrugdes cuidadosamente. O ndo cumprimento das instrugdes abaixo pode resultar em choque elétrico,
incéndio e / ou ferimentos graves. Guarde estas instrugdes em um local seguro.

1.1. Seguranga no trabalho.

1.1.1. Mantenha seu local de trabalho limpo e bem iluminado. Acidente e iluminag&o inadequada podem contribuir para a
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ocorréncia de um acidente no trabalho.

1.1.2. Nao opere a furadeira sem fio em ambientes com maior risco de exploséo, perto de liquidos inflamaveis, gases ou
poeira.

Durante o trabalho, a vela de ignigéo pode causar faiscas que podem inflamar poeira ou vapores.

1.1.3. Mantenha as criangas e as faces laterais a uma distancia segura enquanto trabalha com a furadeira sem fio.

Se sua atengéo for desviada, vocé podera perder o controle da broca sem fio.

1.2. Seguranga elétrica.

1.2.1. O plugue do carregador deve ser adequado para o contato usado. Sob nenhuma circunstancia o design do plugue
sera alterado. Ao trabalhar com aparelhos elétricos rasgados, ndo use adaptadores de plugue.

0 uso de plugues e tomadas originais reduz o risco de choque elétrico.

1.2.2. Proteja sua furadeira sem fio da chuva e umidade.

A penetragao de agua na broca sem fio aumenta o risco de choque elétrico.

1.3. Maneira segura de trabalhar.

1.3.1. Mantenha o foco em suas agdes e aja de forma cautelosa e razoavel. Nao use o berbequim sem fio quando estiver
cansado ou sob a influéncia de drogas, alcool ou drogas.

Um momento de distragéo ao usar a furadeira sem fio pode resultar em ferimentos graves.

1.3.2. Trabalhar com roupas de prote¢éo e sempre com 6culos de seguranca.

O uso de equipamento de protegéo pessoal, como uma mascara de respiracéo, sapatos fortes e bem fechados com uma
garra estavel, capacete protetor e silenciadores, reduz o risco de acidente no trabalho.

1.3.3. Evite o risco de o carregamento da bateria ser inadvertidamente ligado. Se, ao transportar a furadeira sem fio, segurar
o0 dedo no disjuntor, existe o risco de um acidente no trabalho.

1.3.4. Evite as posi¢des nédo naturais do corpo. Trabalhe em uma posigao estavel do corpo e a qualquer momento mantenha
o equilibrio. Desta forma, vocé pode controlar melhor e mais segura a perfuragao da bateria se surgir uma situacéo inesperada.

1.3.5. Trabalhe com roupas apropriadas. N&o trabalhe com roupas largas ou jéias. Mantenha seu cabelo, roupas e luvas a
uma distancia segura das unidades rotativas da furadeira sem fio. Roupas largas, enfeites, cabelos longos podem ser pegos e
arrastados pelo mandril.

1.4. Atitude cuidadosa para a broca sem corda.

1.4.1. Nao sobrecarregue a furadeira sem fio. Use a furadeira sem fio somente para o propdsito a que se destina. Vocé
trabalhara melhor e mais seguro ao usar a broca sem fio apropriada na faixa de carga especificada pelo fabricante.

1.4.2. Mantenha a aparafusadora sem fio em locais onde ela ndo possa ser alcangada por criangas. N&o permita que ele
seja usado por pessoas que ndo estejam familiarizadas com o uso e que ndo tenham lido essas instrugdes. Quando nas maos
de usudrios inexperientes, a broca sem corda pode ser perigosa.

1.4.3. Mantenha sua broca sem fio bem. Assegure-se de que as unidades méveis trabalhem sem falhas, ndo prendam,
tenham pegas quebradas ou danificadas que perturbem ou alterem a fungéo da furadeira sem fio. Antes de usar a furadeira sem
fio, verifique se as pegas danificadas estéo consertadas. Muitos acidentes de trabalho s&o causados por ferramentas elétricas
e aparelhos mal conservados.

1.4.4. Mantenha as ferramentas de corte sempre bem afiadas e limpas. Ferramentas de corte bem mantidas com arestas
de corte afiadas tém menos resisténcia e sao mais faceis de trabalhar.

1.4.5. Use a furadeira sem fio, acessorios e ferramentas de acordo com as instrucdes do fabricante. Também tenha
em mente as condi¢des de trabalho e operagées especificas que vocé deve concluir. O uso de uma furadeira sem fio para
aplicacbes diferentes das especificadas pelo fabricante aumenta o risco de acidentes de trabalho.

1.5. Instrucdes de seguranca especificas para a sua furadeira sem fio adquirida.

Atencao! A perda de controle da ferramenta elétrica pode resultar em acidentes de trabalho.

1.5.1. Nao use acessorios que ndo sejam recomendados pelo fabricante especificamente para esta ferramenta. O fato de
vocé poder conectar uma ferramenta ou ferramenta particular & maquina ndo garante uma operagéo segura.

1.5.2. Nunca coloque as mé&os perto de ferramentas de trabalho rotativas.

1.5.3. Se vocé executar atividades em que haja perigo de a ferramenta entrar em contato com condutores ativos sob tenséo,
mantenha a ferramenta elétrica somente para cabos isolados eletricamente. Quando a ferramenta entra em contato com os fios
vivos, ela é transmitida para as partes metalicas da furadeira sem fio, 0 que pode levar a choques elétricos.

1.5.4. Use utensilios adequados para encontrar tubulagées ocultas sob o tubo ou entre em contato com sua empresa de
suprimentos local. O contato com fios elétricos pode causar incéndio e choque elétrico. Danos em um gasoduto podem levar a
uma explosdo. Danos a rede de agua resultam em grandes danos materiais e podem causar choque elétrico.

1.5.5. Fornega o detalhe usinado.

Um detalhe preso com encaixes apropriados ou suportes esté travado com mais firmeza e seguranga do que se vocé o
segurar por h
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1.5.8. A bateria deve sempre ser mantida longe de fontes de calor. Nao o deixe em ambiente de alta temperatura (em locais

ensolarados, perto de aquecedores ou onde a temperatura exceda 50 ° C).

1.5.9. Evite carregar a bateria em temperaturas abaixo de 0 ° C.

1.5.10. O carregador fornecido com a furadeira sem fio foi projetado para funcionar somente com ele. Nao deve ser usado
para outros fins.

1.5.11. N&o coloque objetos de metal no carregador.

1.5.12. Nao mude a dire¢éo de rotagéo do fuso da furadeira sem fio durante a operag&o. Isso vai danifica-la.

1.5.13. Para limpar a furadeira sem fio, use um pano macio e seco. Nunca use solvente ou alcool.

1.5.14. Antes de limpar o carregador, desligue o carregador.

1.5.15. Se vocé for carregar as baterias consecutivamente uma apés a outra, faga um intervalo de 30 minutos entre as
cargas.

1.6. Precaugdes de seguranga especiais ao operar o carregador.

Antes de carregar o carregador, todas as informagdes relevantes e informagdes contidas neste manual de instrugdes, bem
como as instrugdes de carregamento e carregamento da bateria deste carregador devem ser lidas.

1.6.1. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos e lesdes, o carregador deve ser usado apenas para carregar baterias de lithium-ion
Outros tipos de baterias podem explodir, causar ferimentos graves ou outros danos materiais.

1.6.2. Nao exponha o carregador a influéncia da umidade ou da agua.

1.6.3. O uso de itens de conexao, ndo recomendados ou n&o vendidos pelo fabricante do carregador pode causar incéndio,
causar lesdes corporais ou choque elétrico.

1.6.4. O cabo de alimentagdo ndo deve ser inserido. Ndo deve estar em uma passagem onde as pessoas passam e ndo
devem ser submetidas a nenhum outro perigo (por exemplo, muita tens&o).

1.6.5. Se ndo houver necessidade, ndo use uma extensdo. Usar um ramal inadequado pode causar incéndio ou choque
elétrico. Se for necessario usar um cabo de extensao, primeiro certifique-se de que a extensao do ramal se estenda aos pinos
do plugue da fonte de alimentac&o original.

1.6.6. A extensdo deve estar na condigao técnica correta.

1.6.7. Nao use o carregador com um cabo de alimentagao ou plugue danificado. A falha deve ser removida por uma pessoa
qualificada.

1.6.8. Nao é permitido usar o carregador se este tiver sofrido um choque forte, cair ou tiver sido danificado de qualquer outra
forma. A verificacdo e o eventual reparo devem ser confiados a um centro de servigos autorizado da RAIDER.

1.6.9. Ndo desmonte o carregador. Todos os reparos devem ser confiados a um centro de servigos autorizado da RAIDER.
Alinstalacéo incorreta do carregador causara choque elétrico ou incéndio.

1.6.10. Antes de prosseguir com qualquer servigo ou limpar o carregador, ele deve ser desconectado da rede elétrica.

1.6.11. Desconecte o carregador da tomada quando n&o estiver em uso!

2. Projetar e usar.

A broca sem corda é uma ferramenta elétrica alimentada por uma bateria. E acionado por um motor elétrico DC com
imas permanentes e uma engrenagem planetaria com engrenagens cilindricas. A broca sem fio é projetada para aparafusar
e desaparafusar parafusos e parafusos em madeira, metal e plasticos, bem como fazer furos nos materiais listados. As
ferramentas elétricas com fonte de alimentag&o sem fio e sem fio sdo especialmente adequadas para trabalhos relacionados a
decoracéo de interiores, adaptagdo de ambientes e muito mais.

Nao é permitido usar a ferramenta elétrica para atividades que n&o sejam a sua finalidade!

3. Dados de ruido e vibragao.

Nivel de presséo sonora: Lp, = 77.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Nivel de poténcia sonora: Lw, = 88.8 dB(A) K=3 dB(A)

Valor de aceleragéo da vibragéo: a, = 1.020 m/s?

4. Preparando-se para o trabalho.

4.1. Inserindo e removendo a bateria.

Adireg&o do interruptor de rotagéo € colocada na posi¢ao intermediaria intermediaria. Nesta situagéo, o gatilho é bloqueado.

Pressione o botdo (7) e a bateria é removida.

Coloque a bateria carregada no lugar e limpe o botao de bloqueio

4.2. Carregue a bateria.

A broca sem corda é fornecida com uma bateria recarregével parcialmente carregada. A bateria deve estar totalmente
carregada antes de usar. O carregamento deve ser realizado em uma temperatura ambiente na faixa de 4 ° C a 40 ° C. Uma
bateria nova ou que néo tenha sido usada por um longo periodo adquire sua capacidade total apds cerca de 5 ciclos de carga
e descarga.

Atensao da rede deve corresponder a indicada na placa do carregador.
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Antes de iniciar o carregamento, verifique sempre o status do carregador e o cabo de alimentagéo primeiro.

Para carregar a bateria, apenas o carregador fornecido com a broca da bateria deve ser usado.

O carregador ndo deve ser sujeito a chuva, umidade ou vazamento de liquido.

4.2.1. O interruptor de diregdo esta na posigao central.

4.2.2. Remova a bateria recarregavel da bateria.

4.2.3. Ligue a bateria ao carregador.

4.2.4. Ligue o carregador a corrente (230 V).

4.2.5. Evite cargas de curta duragdo, uma ap6s a outra. A bateria recarregavel ndo deve ser carregada ap6s um curto
periodo de uso da broca sem fio. Durante o carregamento, o carregador e a bateria estdo aquecendo. Isso é normal. A redugéo
significativa no tempo entre as cargas individuais indica que a bateria esta desgastada e precisa ser substituida.

5. Trabalhe com a furadeira sem fio. Configuragdes, ligado e desligado.

5.1. Ligue - pressione o bot&o iniciar.

5.2. Desligamento - libera o botéo de partida.

5.3. Freio do eixo.

A broca sem fio é equipada com um freio eletrénico que péra o fuso imediatamente apés o disparo do gatilho. Os freios
garantem torque e precisao de perfuragdo e ndo permitem a rotag&o livre do fuso apds o desligamento.

5.4. Ajustando a velocidade de rotago.

A velocidade de perfuragdo ou perfuragdo pode ser ajustada durante a operagao, aumentando ou diminuindo a pressao do
botdo de presséo. O ajuste de velocidade permite uma partida lenta, que, ao perfurar aberturas em gesso ou superficies lisas e
polidas, evita que a broca escorregue, enquanto que girar e desenrolar ajuda a controlar o processo.

5.5. Conector de protegao. Controle de torque.

Colocar o anel na posigéo selecionada faz com que a embreagem seja bloqueada para um determinado valor de torque.
Uma vez atingido o ponto de ajuste, a embreagem de seguranga é desligada automaticamente. Isso evita que o parafuso
fiqgue muito profundo. Para diferentes parafusos e diferentes materiais, diferentes valores de torque séo aplicados. O momento
& maior, quanto maior o nimero correspondente a posicdo dada. O anel é ajustado para um valor de torque especificado.
Recomendamos que vocé inicie a operagdo com menor torque. O torque deve ser aumentado gradualmente até que o resultado
desejado seja obtido. Para desaparafusar os parafusos, valores maiores devem ser selecionados.

Para fazer furos, a configuragdo marcada com uma broca deve ser selecionada. A capacidade de selecionar a configuragéo
é obtida com a pratica.

Definir o anel na posigéo de perfuragéo faz com que o acoplamento de seguranga seja desativado.

5.6. Velocidades de deslocamento.

Abroca da bateria possui um interruptor de velocidade que permite aumentar a faixa de velocidade ao trocar o torque.

| Speed: rotagdes mais baixas, maior torque;

Il Velocidade: maiores rotagdes, menor torque.

Dependendo da operacéo, o seletor de marcha deve ser ajustado na posicéo apropriada. Se ndo puder ser movido, o fuso
deve ser ligeiramente girado.

Né&o altere a posigdo do cambio de marchas durante a operagéo da furadeira sem fio. Isso causara danos na ferramenta
elétrica.

5.7. Colocando a ferramenta de trabalho

Mova o comutador de diregao para a posigao central.

Rodar o anel para a direita do mandril de manga standard para dar a abertura desejada das maxilas necessarios para a
fixagdo da broca ou bocal.

Abroca ou ponta é inserida no orificio do mandril. Quando o anel ¢ girado para a esquerda, as garras sao fechadas. Aperte
firmemente.

Aferramenta é desmontada em uma seqiéncia oposta a sua instalagao.

Ao fixar a broca ou o bocal ao mandril, deve-se prestar atengéo na orientagéo correta da ferramenta. Ao usar brocas ou bits
de chave de fenda, uma extensdo magnética adicional deve ser usada.

5,8. Sentido de rotacéo para a esquerda e para a direita.

Use o interruptor de dire¢ao para selecionar a diregao de rotagao do fuso.

Gire para a direita - coloque o interruptor na posigao extrema esquerda.

Rodar para a esquerda - coloque o interruptor na posi¢do mais a direita.

Né&o é permitido alterar a diregéo de rotagéo quando o fuso da furadeira sem fio gira.

5,9. Perfuragéo.

Quando um orificio de grande didmetro deve ser perfurado, recomenda-se perfurar um orificio menor primeiro e depois
perfurar até 0 tamanho desejado. Isso evitara sobrecarregar a broca. A perfuragéo de furos profundos deve ser feita gradualmente



RAIDER SRS

removendo-se o orificio do furo periodicamente para remover cavacos ou poeira. Se a broca cair no furo durante a perfuragéo, a

broca deve ser parada imediatamente. Use a mudanca de diregao de rotagdo para remover a broca do furo. A broca deve estar
alinhada com o furo. Idealmente, a broca deve ser colocada perpendicularmente a superficie da pega de trabalho. Se a condi¢édo
de perpendicularidade nao for observada, pode resultar em obstrugéo ou quebra da broca no furo, bem como ferimentos no
usuario. A perfuragdo continua em baixas velocidades ameaga o motor com superaquecimento. Pausas periddicas devem ser
feitas no trabalho ou a broca deve ser permitida a trabalhar na velocidade méaxima sem carga por cerca de 3 minutos. N&o cubra
furos na caixa para ventilagdo do motor.

5,10. Faga pausas periddicas no trabalho.

5,11. Armazene e manuseie 0s acessorios com cuidado.

5.12. Nao jogue a ferramenta, sobrecarregue-a, mergulhe-a em agua ou outros liquidos, ndo a utilize para misturar solugdes
adesivas e concretas.

6. Servigo e manutengao.

A caixa de perfuragéo deve ser limpa com um pedaco de tecido mole. Qualquer limpador ndo deve ser usado, pois pode
causar danos ao gabinete de perfuragéo.

6.1. Substitua as escovas de carvao.

Escovas de carvdo gastas (menores que 5 mm), queimadas ou quebradas no motor devem ser substituidas. Sempre
substitua as duas escovas ao mesmo tempo. Realize o trabalho de troca de escovas de carvéo apenas para uma pessoa
qualificada, com pegas de reposigao originais em oficinas RAIDER autorizadas.

6.2. Todos os tipos de avarias devem ser removidos em estagdes de servico RAIDER autorizadas.

6.3. Reparos em suas ferramentas elétricas s6 devem ser realizados por especialistas qualificados. Isso garante o
funcionamento seguro das ferramentas elétricas.

7. Prote¢@o Ambiental.

7.1. Afim de proteger o meio ambiente, a ferramenta elétrica e a embalagem devem ser adequadamente processadas para
reutilizacdo das matérias-primas nele contidas.

Nao elimine ferramentas eléctricas no lixo doméstico! De acordo com a Diretiva da Unido Europeia 2012/19 / CE sobre
dispositivos elétricos e eletronicos em fim da vida util e a validagéo e como lei nacional, as ferramentas elétricas que nao podem
mais ser usadas devem ser coletadas separadamente e submetidas a processamento adequado para a recuperagdo. dos
contetidos tornando-os matérias-primas valiosas.

7.2. Bateria recarregavel.

Bateria de ions de litio (Li-ion).

Nao descarte baterias em lixo doméstico ou em caixas d’agua! Nao os queime!

As baterias devem ser coletadas, recicladas ou descartadas de maneira ambientalmente correta.

De acordo com a Diretiva 2006/66/CE, as baterias gastas recarregaveis ou padréo devem ser recicladas.
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EXPLODED VIEW & SPARE PARTS LIST

CORDLESS DRILL RD-CDL28
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
CORDLESS DRILL RD-CDL28

Euromaster Import Export Ltd., Address: Sofia 1231, Bulgaria, 246 Lomsko shausse Blvd.

(BG) [Heknapvpame Ha cobCTBeHa OTrOBOPHOCT,
Ye TO3W MPOAYKT € B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CMEAHUTE
CTaHAapTV 1 pasnopeabu:

(GB) We declare under our sole responsibility that
this product is in conformity and accordance with
the following standards and regulations:

(D) Der Hersteller erklart eigenverantwortlich,
dass dieses Produkt den folgenden Standards und
Vorschriften entspricht:

(NL) Wij verklaren onder onze volledige
verantwoordelijkheid dat dit product voldoet
aan, en in overeenstemming is met, de volgende
standaarden en reguleringen:

(F) Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité
que ce produit est conforme aux standards et
directives suivants:

(E) Declaramos bajo nuestra  exclusiva
responsabilidad que este producto cumple con las
siguientes normas y estandares de funcionamiento:
(P) Declaramos por nossa total responsabilidade
que este produto esta em conformidade e cumpre
as normas e regulamentagdes que se seguem:

(I) Dichiariamo, sotto la nostra responsabilita, che
questo prodotto € conforme alle normative e ai
regolamenti seguenti:

(8) Vi garanterar pa eget ansvar att denna produkt

uppfyller och foljer foljande standarder och
bestammelser:
(FIN) Vakuutamme yksinomaan omalla

vastuullamme, ettd tdma tuote tayttda seuraavat
standardit ja sdadokset:

(N) Vi erkleerer under vart eget ansvar at dette
produktet er i samsvar med fglgende standarder og
regler:

(DK) Vi erkleerer under eget ansvar, at dette produkt
er i overensstemmelse med falgende standarder og
bestemmelser:

(H) Felelosségunk teljes tudataban kijelentjik, hogy
ez a termék teljes mértékben megfelel az alabbi
szabvanyoknak és eloirasoknak:

EN 60745-1:2006
EN 60745-2-1:2010
EN 60745-2-2:2010
EN 55014-1:2017
EN 55014-2:2015

U

:URO
import

Buigaria,
248 Lomsko
tax: +359

Place&Date of Issue:
Sofia, Bulgaria
July 31,2018

(CZ) Na nasi vlastni zodpovednost prohlasujeme,

Ze je tento vyrobek v souladu s nasledujicimi

standardy a normami:

(SK) Vyhlasujeme na nasu vyhradnu zodpovednost,

Ze tento vyrobok je v zhode a sulade s nasledujucimi

normami a predpismi:

(SLO) S polno odgovornostjo izjavliamo, da je

ta izdelek v skladu in da odgovarja naslednjim

standardom ter predpisom:

(PL) Deklarujemy na wtasna odpowiedzialnosc, ze
ten produkt spetnia wymogi zawarte w

nastepujacych normach i przepisach:

(LT) Prisimdami visa atsakomybe deklaruojame,

kad 8is gaminys atitinka Zemiau paminetus

standartus arba nuostatus:

(LV) Apgalvojam ar visu atbildibu, ka Sis produkts

ir saskaAa un atbilst sekojoSiem standartiem un

nolikumiem:

(EST) Deklareerime meie ainuvastutusel, et

see toode on vastavuses ja kooskdlas jargmiste

standardite ja maarustega:

(RO) Declartm prin aceasta cu rspunderea

deplint ct produsul acesta este En conformitate cu

urmttoarele standarde sau directive:

(HR) lzjavljuiemo pod vlastitom odgovorno'su

da je strojem ukladan sa slijedesim standardima

ili standardiziranim dokumentima i u skladu sa

odredbama:

(RUS) Tlog cBO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3asiBrsiem,

4YTO [aHHOe u3genve COOTBETCTBYET CriedyHoLMM

cTaHgapTam v Hopmam:

(UA) Ha cBow BracHy  BLYMNOBLLANbHIOTL

3asBnsiemMo, WO AaHe obnagHaHHs BLUMOBLLae

HacTynHWM cTaHgapTam | HopmaTvBam:

(GR) AnAwvoupe utrelBuva OTI TO TTPOIGV auTod

OUMUQWVEI KOl TNPEI TOUG TTOPAKATW KAVOVIOUOUG

Kal TTPOTUTTA!

(MK) Hue nop Hawa nuyHa oaroBOpHOCT [eka OBOj

MPOU3BOA € BO COMMacHOCT CO CrefHWUTe cTaHaapan

1 perynaTmeu:

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

EN 60335-1:2002/A1:2004

EN 60335-2-29:2004
2006/42/EC;2014/30/EU,2014/35/EU

/’ﬂ{/' Z%éﬂy

Brand Manager:
Krasimir Petkov
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C€

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Euromaster Import Export Ltd.

Address: Sofia 1231, Bulgaria, 246 Lomsko shausse Blvd.

Product: Cordless Drill
Brand: RAIDER
Type Designation: RD-CDL28

is designed and manufactured in conformity with following Directives:

2006/42/EO of the European Parliament and the Council dated 17-th May 2006 on machinery;

2014/30/EU of the European parliament and of the council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonisation
of the laws of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility.

2014/35/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonization
of the laws of the Member States relating to the making available on the market of electrical equipment
designed for use within certain voltage limits

The product fulfils the essential requirements of the following standards:

EN 60745-1:2006

EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

EN 60335-1:2002/A1:2004
EN 60335-2-29:2004

EUROMASTER |~ /7 o/l
sofia 1231
e Lomsko shosse UPE-

Place & Date of Issue:
Sofia, Bulgaria Brand Manager:
July 31, 2018 Krasimir Petkov
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EO OEKITAPALMA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

EBpomactep Nmnopt Ekcnopt OO
Appec: Cocus 1231, Bonrapus, “llomcko woce” 246.

MpopykT: AkymynatopHa BopmalumHa
3anaseHa mapka: RAIDER
Mopgen: RD-CDL28

€ NPOoeKTnpaH 1 nponseseeH B CbOTBETCTBNE CbC CriegHUTe ONPEKTUBU:

2006/42/EO Ha EBponevickusa napnameHT n Ha CbeeTa oT 17 man 2006 rogmHa OTHOCHO MaLUUHUTE;

2014/30/EC Ha EBponevickus napnameHT 1 Ha cbBeTa oT 26 dbeBpyapu 2014 roauHa 3a xapMoHU3upaHe
Ha 3akoHopgaTerncreara Ha AbpXKaBWTe YreHKM OTHOCHO eNlekTpoMarHuTHaTa CbBMEeCTUMOCT

2014/35/EC Ha Eponenckua [NapnameHT u Ha CobBeta oT 26 depyapu 2014 roguHa 3a
XapMOHM3MpaHe Ha 3akoHoaaTencTBaTa Ha [AbpXaBUTE YNEHKM 3a NpedocTaBsHe Ha nasapa Ha
€MneKTPUYECKN CbOPBXEHUS], MpeHa3Ha4YeHn 3a 13non3BaHe B onpeaerieHy rpaHuuy Ha HanpexeHneTo

N OTroBaps Ha U3UCKBaHUATA Ha criegHuUTe CtaHgapTu:

EN 60745-1:2006

EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

EN 60335-1:2002/A1:2004
EN 60335-2-29:2004

EBPOMACTEP
MNOPT - EKCNOPT'
00L

MscTo n parta Ha nsgasaHe:
Codous, Bvnrapusi BpaHa MeHnaxbp:
31 H0nn 2018 r Kpacumup lNeTkoB
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FAPAHUUOHHU YCINTOBUA 3A MALLIMHU RAIDERS 7

MawwuHuTe n akcecoapute ,RAIDER” ca koHCTpyvpaHu 1 NpousBeaeHn CbrnacHo aencteawmte B Penybnuka
Bbnrapus HopMaTMBHU OKYMEHTU U CTAHAAPTM 3@ CbOTBETCTBME C BCUYKU U3NCKBaHWS 32 6€30MacHOCT.

CBHABPXAHME U OBXBAT HA TbPrOBCKATA rAPAHLUMA.

TbproBckata rapaHums, kosto “EBpomactep Mmnopt-Exkcnopt” OO paBa 3a TeputopusTa Ha Peny6nuka
Bwvnrapus e kakTo cneapa:

- 36 MeceLa 3a BCUYKM eNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTH oT cepuute: Raider Industrial, Raider Pro;

- 36 meceua 3a dm3nMyeckun nuua 3a eneKTPOUHCTPYMeHTU oT cepumute: Raider Power Tools, Raider

Garden Tools;
- 12 meceuia 3a OpMANYECKM NULIA 32 eNeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTU oT cepuute: Raider Power Tools, Raider
Garden Tools;

- 24 meceua 3a hM3NYECKU NMLIA 32 UHCTPYMEHTHU oT cepusTa Raider Pneumatic;

- 12 meceuia 3a FOpUANYECKN NuLia 3a UHCTPYMEHTH oT cepusita Raider Pneumatic;
24 meceua 3a pmM3nyeckn nuua 3a BCUYKM GeH3MHOBM MalimHKu ot cepuuTte: Raider Power Tools n
Raider Garden tools
12 meceua 3a HOPUMAUYECKM NULIA 32 BCUYKU GEH3MHOBY MawuHu ot cepuute: Raider Power Tools n
Raider Garden tools
24 meceua 3a pu3nyecku nuua 3a BCUYKU KpukoBe oT cepusita Raider Power Tools;
12 meceuLa 3a FOPUMANYECKM NULIA 3a BCUYKM KpuKoBe oT cepusTa Raider Power Tools
TbproeckaTa rapaHuus e BanuaHa npy NpeaocTaBaHe Ha rapaHUMOHHa KapTa NonblHeHa npasuiiHO B MOMEHTa
Ha 3aKynyBaHe Ha MalumHaTa u dmckaneH kacoB 6oH unu caktypa. MapaHumnoHHaTa kapTa TpsibBa Aa cbAbpxa
MOA€n, CepveH HoMep, UMe MOANNUC M NevaT Ha Tbproeela Npofan MaluMHaTa, NoAnMUC OT CTpaHa Ha KIMeHTa,
Ye e 3ano3HaT C rapaHLUMOHHUTE YCNOBKA 1 faTtaTta Ha nokynkata. HenonbiHeHU unm noanpaBeHn rapaHLUMOHHN
KapTn ca HeBanuaHu. MawwuHuTe TpsbBa Aa ce u3nonssaT camo MO NpegHasHavyeHue U B CbOTBETCTBUE C
MHCTpYyKUuMATa 3a ynotpeba. 3a aa ce rapaHTpa 6e3onacHarta pabota € Heob6xoaMMO KNMeHTa Aa ce 3ano3Hae
nobpe ¢ MHCTpyKumunTe 3a ynotpeba Ha MalumHaTa, npasunara 3a 6e3onacHocT Npu paboTa ¢ Hes ¥ KOHKPETHOTO
1 npefHa3HayYeHne.
MalumHaTa n3ncksa nepuogunyHoO NoYUCTBaHe U noaxodsiia noaapbkka.
lapaHumsATa He nokpmBea:

- U3HOCBaHe Ha LiBETHOTO NOKPUTUE Ha MaluvHaTa;

- 4acCTV U KOHCYMaTUBW, KOUTO MoANexXaT Ha M3HOCBaHe, MPUYMHEHO OT MON3BAHETO KaTo Hanpumep: rpec u
Macno, YeTku, BOAAYM, ONOPHW PONKKW, TAMMOHW, FYMEHV MAHLLOHW, 3aABWXBALLM PEMbBLN, CMPAYKN, MBKaB
Ban C Xwno, narepu, ceMepuHru, 6ytano ¢ yaapHuK Ha Takepu u ap.;

- BOMBIHUTENHN akcecoapy U KOHCYMaTUBK KaTo: PbKOXBATKW, CTPYMHWK, KyTWUK, CBpeasa, AUCKOBE 3a psidaHe,
CceKaunm HOXOBE, BEpuru, LUKYPKW, OrpaHuyMTenu, nonup-iainbu, naTtpoHHWUM (3axBaTv M Abpxadn Ha
pexeLUmnsaT MHCTPYMEHT), MakapaTa 3a kopaa v caMmara KopAa 3a Kocadkv v ap.;

- PbYEH CTapTepPeH MeXxaHU3bM 1 3ananuTenHa caeLy;

- HacTponka Ha pexuma Ha paborTa;

- CTONSIEMMN eNeKTPUYECKN NPEANasNTENN N KPYLLIKK;

- MEeXaHW4HM NoBPeamn Ha Kopryca U BCUYKM BbHLLUHW €NEMEHTU Ha U3AENNETO, BKIHYUTENHO AEKOPATUBHY;

- NnpeanasvTenu 3a o4v, NpeanasvTeny 3a peXxeLun MHCTPYMEHTU, yMUPaHU NIoYn, 3akonyasnku, nmHeanu n

ap.;

- 3axpaHBaLy kaben v wencern;

- UANOCTHUTE NOBPEAN Ha WHCTPYMEHTUTE, NMPUYMHEHN OT MPUPOAHM GeAcTBMS, KaTo noXapu, HaBOAHEHWS,
3emeTpeceHns n ap.; OTnagaHe Ha rapaHumsaTa.

dupma “Espomactep U/E” OO[ He e oTroBopHa 3a NOBpeau NPUYMHEHW OT TPETU ML, KaTo ,EnekTpocHabautenHm
ApyXecTBa’, NOBPEeAM OT BbHLUEH XapakTep, KaTo TOKOBW yAapW, HECTAHAAPTHN 3aXpaHBaLLW HanpexeHus n uma
npaBoTO [ja OTKaxe rapaHLUMOHHO oBCcnyxBaHe npu:

- HeCbOTBETCTBALL, (MM HENOMBIIHEH) CEPUEH HOMEP Ha U3AENMETO C TO3M MNOMbIIHEH Ha rapaHUMOHHaTa KapTa;

- 3anMYeH Unu nNUnceaLl, MHAETUAUKALIMOHEH eTUKET Ha MaluvHaTa;

- NOBPEAUN Bb3HMKHAMW NpU TPaHCNOPT, HENPaBUITHO CbXPaHEHUE U MOHTaX Ha MalunHaTa;

- HanNpaBeH ONWT 3a HEOTOPK3MpPaHa CepBU3Ha HaMeca B HeyNbIHOMOLLeHa cepBr3Ha 6a3a;

- NoBpeaun, KOUTO ca MpUYMHEHW B CNeAcTBME Ha HenpaswunHa ynoTpeba (HecnasBaHe WHCTpyKuMSATa 3a
ekcnnoarauus) Ha MaluvHaTa OT CTpaHa Ha KIueHTa unu TpeTu nuua;

- NOBPEAN NPUYMHEHW B pPe3ynTaT Ha M3MON3BaHeToO Ha MaluvHaTa B Apyra cpefa OCBeH npernopbyaHaTta oT
npou3BoanTens (BNaXXHOCT, TeMnepaTypa, BEHTUNAUWSA, HanpexeHue, 3anpalleHocT 1 ap.);

- NOBpEeaU, NPUYMHEHN OT NonagaHe Ha BbHLUHW Tena B MaluvHaTa;

- NOBPEAU, NPUYMHEHN B crieacTBue Ha HebpexxHo GopaBeHe ¢ MaluvHaTa;

- NOBPEeAVN NpUYNHEHN oT paboTa 6e3 Bb3ayLueH (PUNTbP UK CUNHO 3aMbPCEH TaKbB;

- NPW HENpPaBUITHO CbOTHOLLEHNEe Ha BeH3NH/ABYTakTOBO Macno, BoAeLLo A0 bnokupaHe Ha asuratens

- NoBpea B CMEACTBMNE HENPaBUITHO NOCTABEH WUINWN HE3ATOYEH PeXeLl, MHCTPYMEHT;

- noBpefa Ha pedykTopHaTta KyTusi (Npegaskara), NpuYuMHeHa oT HefocTaTbyHO 4o6po cmassaHe (C rpec) Ha
cbluaTta unn MexaHuyeH yaap no 3aaBukeallara oc.

- MoBpeda Ha poTop MNnK cTaTtop, uM3passBalla ce B CriernBaHe Mexay TsX, CNeACTBME Ha CTonsiBaHe Ha
nsonaumnTe, NPUYNHEHO OT NPOABLITKUTENHO NPEeTOBapBaHe;
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- noBpefa Ha poTop UMW CTaTop NPUYMHEHA OT NPETOBapBaHe UMW HapyLleHa BEHTMNauus, n3passsalla ce B
NpOMsiHa Ha LiBeTa Ha KorneKTopa Ui HamoTKuTe;

- HaTpynaH Harap unu 3anyLueH aycnyx — pesynTar oT npefo3vpaHe Ha KONMM4ecTBOTO Macno B [ByTakToBaTa
cmec.

- IMnca Ha Macno 3a pexelyaTta Bepura Unu HesatodeHa (n3xabeHa) Bepura;

- 3anyLLeHa ropMBHa cucTema;

- NIMNCBAaT 3aLUMTHWU AUCKOBE, OMOPHU NIIOTOBE MNW APYr KOMMOHEHTU KOUTO Ca 4acT OT KOHCTpyKuusTa Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa 1 ca npeaHa3HaveHu 3a ocurypsisaHeTo Ha 6e3onacHata My 1 MpaBunHa ekcrnoartaums;

- 3axpaHBaLWmAT Kaben Ha MHCTPYMEHTa € yabimKaBaH U NOAMEHSIH OT KINEHTa;

- noBpefaTta € MpuWYMHeHa OT MpeToBapBaHe WNW NWMNca Ha BEHTUNauWs, HeOOoCTaTbyHO UMM HenpaBUITHO
CcMa3BaHe Ha ABWXELLUTE Ce KOMMOHEHTW Ha U3AEenneTo;

- U3HOCBaHe 1nu BrokMpaHn narepu Nopaaun NpeTosapBaHe, NPOAbIKMTENHA paboTa unu npax;

- pasbuTo NnarepHo rHesfo ot GrokmpaH narep unu pasduTa BTYrKa;

- pa3buTo LUNOHKOBO NN pe3boBO CbeaUHEHNE;

- noBpeaa B ef.KMoY UNu enekTPOHHO ynpaBsrieHne NpuyrHeHa oT npax Unv cHynBeaHe;

- noBpefieHa peayKTopHa KyTust (rmaBa) NPUYUHEHO OT 3aCTONOPSIBALLMS MEXaHU3bM;

- nosiea Ha HeobuyaitHa xnabuHa mexay byTano u UMNUHABLP B pesynTaT Ha npeToBapBaHe, NpoAbIMKUTENHA
pabota unu npax;

- 3aTAraHe mMexay 6yTano n UMnuHObLP B pesynTaT Ha npeToBapBaHe, NpogbIkUTenHa paboTa unu npax;

- NoBpefeHO LIeHTPOBEXHO KOMeno 1 cnvpadka (MpoMeHeH LBST) — AbIkKU ce Ha paboTa ¢ briokmpaHa cnvpavka;

- CMyKBaHWS NO Koprnyca, NPUYMHEHN OT HenpaBUMEeH MOHTaX Ha CBbp3BaLUy TpbOU, PUTUHIM 1 NOAOBHM;

- nca Ha KOMMOHEHTM KOUTO Ca 4acT OT KOHCTPYKLUMATA HA MIHCTPYMEHTa 1 ca NpeaHasHa4yeHy 3a OCUrypsiBaHeTo
Ha Ge3onacHaTta My 1 NpaBuUnHa ekcrnoaTaums;

-Ha BcuykM BogHM nomnu (6e3 notonsiemute) M xuapodopu TpsibBa ga 6bae MOHTMpaH Bb3BpaTeH
KnanaH Ha Bxogswms oteop. [pu xuapodopute NepuoavyHO ce MPOBEpsiBa HamnsAraHeTo Ha MeTanHus
KOHTelHep(HansraHeto TpsibBa Aa 6bae B rpaHuumTe 1.5 — 2 bar).

- BHUMAHWE! Xuapodopute Raider c MexaHn4YeH npecocTaTt He U3KIoYBaT aBTOMaTUYHO Npu nunca Ha Boga!

- noBpega npuynHeHa ot paboTa ,Ha cyxo” 6e3 Boaa, KOATO ce n3passsa B AedopMaLms Ha yNimbTHEHNSATA U
KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha NommneHaTa 4yacr.

- NOBpeaun NPUYMHEHN OT 3aMpb3BaHe U NPEKOMEPHO nperpsiBaHe;

CpoKbT 3a OTPEMOHTVPaHe Ha NPUETV B CepBM3a MaLUMHM € B PaMKWUTe Ha euH MeceLl.
CepBu3NTe He HOCSAT OTFOBOPHOCT 3@ MAaLLMHW, HE MOTBPCEHU OT COBCTBEHNLIMTE UM €UH MeceL, cref 3aKOHHUS
CpOK 3a peMOHT!

TbprosckaTa rapaHuus 3a 6atepum 1 3apsiaHK YCTPOWCTBa, kKosito “EBpomacTep mnopt-Ekcrniopt” OO nasa 3a
TepuTopusita Ha Penybnuka Bwnrapus, e kakto cnegga:

- 18 Meceua 3a 6aTepusATa u 3apAAHOTO YCTPOUCTBO oT cepuuTe: Raider Industrial, Raider Pro;
-12 meceua 3a GaTtepusiTa U 3apsAAHOTO ycTpourcTBO oT cepuute: Raider Power Tools, Raider Garden
Tools;

[apaHUMOHHMAT CpoK 3anoyBa Ja Teve OT AaTarta Ha 3akynysaHe. [apaHuusTa nokpuBa BCUYKKM AedekTh,
Bb3HVKHaNM Npy NpaBMIIHO Mon3BaHe Ha GaTepusita U 3apsiAHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, CbOBPa3HO MHCTPyKUMATa 3a
ynotpeba. “EBpomactep Vmnopt-Ekcrnopt” OO/ ocurypsiBa rapaHuusi, MpuioxuMa npu n3bpoeHute no-gony
ycnosus, 4Ypes 6esnnaTtHo oTCTpaHsaBaHe Ha AedeKTy Ha NPoayKTa, 3a KOMTO B PAMKUTE Ha rapaHLMOHHUS CPOK
MOXe [ia ce JoKaxe, Ye ce AbInKaT Ha AedekTn B MaTeprana unu npu npousBoacTBOTO. ThbproBeckarta rapaHLuys
e BanuHa npu npefocTaBsiHe Ha rapaHuMoHHaTa KapTa Ha MalluHaTa, NonbfiHEHa NPaBUMHO B MOMEHTa Ha
3aKkynyBaHe Ha npopykta u dumckaneH kacoB 60H mnu daktypa. MapaHumMoHHaTa kapta TpsibBa Oa cbabpXka
Mofen 1 cepueH HoMep Ha akyMyrnatopHaTa MalluHa, OKOMMeKToBaHa ¢ 6atepust U 3apsigHO YCTPOMCTBO, UMe,
noanuc 1 neyat Ha Tbproeela Npoaan KoMMnekTa akymynaTopeH efneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, Noanuc oT cTpaHa Ha
KMWeHTa, Ye e 3ano3HaT C rapaHLUMOHHMTE YCMOBWS 1 AaTaTa Ha Mokynkara.

[apaHumaTa He NokpuBa:

- U3HOCBaHE Ha LIBETHOTO NOKPUTUE Ha BaTepusTa 1 3apsiHOTO YCTPOUCTBO;

- NOBPeaM Bb3HWKHANM Npy TPaHCMOPT, MEXaHWYHU MOBpean /Ha Koprnyca W BCWUYKM BbHLUHW €neMeHTV Ha
6aTepusiTa U 3apsiHOTO, BKITHOUUTENHO AEKOPATUBHW/, NPU APYTY BbHLUHM Bb3AEWCTBUSI U NPpUpoAHN GeacTBust
KaTo noxapw, HABOAHEHUS!, 3EMETPECEHNS;

- fedekTn OT amopTu3auus, HopManHo U3HocBaHe W usxabsiaHe; MapaHuusiTa 3a GaTepusita U 3apsgHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO OTNaja B CriyyauTe Ha:

- HECBOTBETCTBALL, (UM HENOMbIIHEH) CEPUEH HOMEP Ha KOMMIEKTa aKyMyrnaToOpeH eNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT C TO3n
NOMbJIHEH Ha rapaHLUMOHHaTa KapTa;

- HapyLLEHWe Ha LUenocTTa, UsTpMBaHe Unu nunca Ha eTykeTa Ha NPoV3BOAUTENS BbPXY GaTepusita u 3apsiiHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO;

- BCUYKM Ccrflydan Ha mnoBpedu, MNpUYMHEHW OT HemnpaBunHa ynotpeba (Hecna3BaHe WHCTPyKUMsiTa 3a
ekcnnoarauusi), u3nyckaxe, yaap, 3anuBaHe ¢ TeHHOCTH, HeBpexHo GopaBeHe, 1 B Criyvau, 4e BCUYKM KIETKU
B GaTepusita ca U3ToLEHN NOA KPUTUYHUS MUHUMYM;

- 3apexaaHe C HeopurMHamHW 3apsiiHM YCTPOMCTBA, 3axpaHBalMsT kaben Ha 3apsifHOTO YCTPOWCTBO €
yObimKaBaH U NMOAMEHSIH OT KIIMEHTA, UMW APYrU BbHLUHW Bb3AENCTBUA B MPOTUBOPEYNE C U3UCKBAHUSITA
Ha Npou3BOANTENS;
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- KOraTo € MpaBeH OMWT 3a PEMOHT, MOHTaX, AEMOHTaX, MoaudumKaums oT notpebutens unm NpomeHu ot
HeyMnmbHOMOLLEHM NMua Unu rupmu;

- Npy U3nonaBaHe Ha GaTepusiTa U 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOWCTBO He MO NpefHa3HayeHue;

- MOBPEAVN MPUYMHEHN B pe3ynTaT Ha U3MNON3BaHETO U CbXpaHeHWEeTo Ha GaTepusita u/unu 3apsigHoToO B Apyra
cpena OCBEH MpernopbyaHaTa OT MPOM3BOAMTENS (BMAaXXHOCT, TemnepaTtypa, BEeHTUNauusi, Hanpexenwue,
3anpaLleHocT 1 ap.);

- PY TOKOBW yaapu, rpPbMOTEBULMN, HABOAHEHWS, MOXapW, APYTY BbHLUHW Bb3AEWCTBUS;

- npu paboTa ¢ HecTaHAapTHa 3axpaHBalla Mpexa v ¢ ApYrM HENOAXOASLLMN UM HECTAHAAPTHY YCTPOMCTBA;

CpoKbT 32 OTPEMOHTUPAHE Ha NpUETU B cepBu3a GaTepun 1 3apsiiHW YCTPOCTBA € B paMKUTE Ha 3aKOHHUS CPOK
3a PeMOHT- eUH MeceL, crep KOWTO CepBU3NTE HE HOCAT OTFTOBOPHOCT B Cly4al, Ye He ca NOTbPCEHN.
3akoHoBaTa rapaHuusi € CbriacHo usmcksaHusita Ha 33[1.

HesaBncumo oT TbproeckaTa rapaHums npogaBaybT OTroBaps 3a nuncaTa Ha CbOTBETCTBME Ha noTpebutenckarta
cToKa C AoroBopa 3a npogaxba cbrnacHo rapaHumsaTa no un. 112 — 115.

Yn. 112. (1) Mpu HecboTBETCTBME Ha MoTpebuTenickata cToka ¢ AoroBopa 3a npopaxba notpebutenat uma
npaBo [a NpeasiBy peknamauusi, kKato noucka oT Npofasava Aa npvBefe cTokaTta B CbOTBETCTBUE C [OroBopa
3a npogaxba. B To3u cnyyan notpebutenat moxe Aa usbvpa mexay U3BbpLUBAHE Ha PEeMOHT Ha cTokarta
UM 3amsiHaTa U C HOBa, OCBEH aKO TOBAa € HEBBb3MOXHO WNU U3BPaHUAT OT HEro HauuMH 3a obeslueTeHue e
HenponopLMoHaneH B CpaBHEHWE C ApYrus.

(2) CmsATa ce, Ye OageH HauuH 3a obeslleTsBaHe Ha NOTpPebWTeNs e HEenponopuMoHarneH, ako HeroBoTo
13nosn3BaHe Hanara pasxoau Ha npogasaya, KoUTo B CPaBHEHWE C APYrnst HauvH Ha obesLueTaBaHe ca HepasyMHMU,
KaTo ce B3emat npeasua:

1. cTOMHOCTTa Ha noTpebuTenckaTa cToka, ako HAMalle funca Ha HeCbOTBETCTBUE;

2. 3HaYMMOCTTa Ha HECBHOTBETCTBUETO;

3. Bb3MOXHOCTTa [ja Ce MPEeArnoXu Ha noTpebutens Apyr HauuH Ha oGeslueTsiBaHe, KOWTO He € CBbp3aH CbC
3HauMTENHU HeyaobcTBa 3a Hero.

Yn. 113. (1) Korato notpebutenckata cTtoka He CbOTBETCTBA Ha A0OroBopa 3a npogaxba, npogaBaybT € ANbXeH
[a st npvBefie B CbOTBETCTBME C AOrOBOpa 3a npofaxoa.

(2) MNpuBexagaHeTo Ha noTpebuTenckara cToka B CbOTBETCTBUE C AOroBopa 3a npoaaxba TpsidBa Aa ce n3BbpLun
B PaMKUTE Ha eQMH MeceL, CYMTaHO OT NpeasBABaHETO Ha peknamauusaTa ot notpebutens.

(3) Cnen m3TM4aHeTO Ha cpoka Mo an. 2 noTpedbuTenaT MMa npaBo Aa pasBanu goroBopa U Aa My Obae
Bb3CTAHOBEHa 3annaTteHata cyma unv Ja ucka HamansBaHe Ha LeHaTa Ha notpebuTtenckara cTtoka CbrmacHo
yn. 114.

(4) MpuBexxgaHeTo Ha noTpebuTenckata CToka B CbOTBETCTBME C AOroBopa 3a npopaxba e 6GesnnatHo 3a
notpebuTtens. To He AbIKN Pa3xoaun 3a ekcneaupaHe Ha notpebuTenckara ctoka unu 3a matepuanv v Tpya,
CBBbP3aHU C PEMOHTa I, 1 He TpsibBa Aa noHacs 3HaunTenHu HeypobeTea.

(5) MoTpebuTtenat moxe Aa ucka 1 obesLieTeHne 3a NPeTbpPrneHnTe BCNEACTBUE HA HECLOTBETCTBMETO BPEaN.
Un. 114. (1) MNpwn HecboTBETCTBME Ha NoTpebuTenckarta cToka ¢ goroopa 3a npofaxba v korato notpebutensar
He e y[0BNeTBOPeH OT pellaBaHeTo Ha peknamauuata no 4n. 113, To uma npaso Ha M3bop mMexay efaHa oT
CrnegHVTe Bb3MOXHOCTU:

1. pasBansHe Ha 4OroBopa ¥ Bb3CTAHOBABAHE Ha 3annaTteHata OT Hero cyma;

2. HamansiBaHe Ha ueHara.

(2) MoTpebutenaT He Moxe Aa npeTeHAMpa 3a Bb3CTAHOBABAHE Ha 3annareHaTta cyma Wnu 3a HamanssaHe
LileHaTa Ha cTokaTta, Korato TbproBeLbT ce cbrnacu Aa 6be M3BbpLUeHa 3aMsiHa Ha notpebuTenckara cTtoka ¢
HOBa UMK Aa ce Nnonpasu CTokaTa B paMKuTe Ha eavH MeceL, OT NpeasBsaBaHe Ha peknamauuaTa oT notpebutens.
(3) TbproBeubT € ANbXEH Aa yAOBNETBOPU UCKAHE 3a pa3BarnsHe Ha JoroBopa v Aa Bb3CTaHOBU 3annaTteHara ot
noTpebuTens cyma, Korato Crnej Kato e yAoBneTBOpun Tpu peknamauuv Ha notpeduTtens 4ypes n3sBbpluBaHe Ha
PEMOHT Ha eHa 1 Cblua CTOKa, B paMKWTe Ha Cpoka Ha rapaHuumsaTa no un. 115, e Hanuue cnefpalya nosisa Ha
HeCbOTBETCTBME Ha CTOKaTa C Aorosopa 3a npogaxoba.

(4) TMoTtpebuTenat He Moxe [Oa MpeTeHAMpa 3a pasBansHe Ha [0roBopa, ako HEeCbOTBETCTBMETO Ha
noTpebuTenckaTta cToka ¢ foroBopa e He3HauuTenHo. Yn. 115. (1) MNoTpedbutenat moxe Aa ynpaxkHu npaBoTo CU
no TO3U pasfen B CPOK A0 ABE roAMHMW, CYMTaHO OT AOCTaBAHETO Ha noTpebuTtenckara cToka.

(2) CpokbT no an. 1 cnvupa ga Teve npes BpemeTo, HeobxoAMMO 3a nonpaskaTa Unm 3aMmsiHaTa Ha notpebuTenckara
CTOKa UnK 3a NnocTuraHe Ha criopasyMeHvne Mexay npogasaya u notpebuTens 3a peluaBaHe Ha cropa.

(3) YnpaxHsiBaHeTO Ha NpaBOTO Ha NoTpebutens no an. 1 He e 06BbP3aHO C HMKAKBLB APYr CPOK 3a NpeasBsBaHe
Ha WCK, pasnunyeH oT cpoka no an. 1.
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RAIDERERL

Elektroinstrumenti ,RAIDER” su konstruisani i proizvedeni u saglasnosti sa normativnim dokumentima i
standardima u skladu sa svim zahtevima za bezbednost koji vaze na teritroiji Srbija

Sadrzaj i obuhvat trgovacke garancije

Uslovi garancije

Garantni rok na teritoriji Srbija je 2 godine i te€e od datuma kupovine elektrouredjaja.

Kupac-korisnik elektrouredjaja ima pravo na besplatnu popravk u osiguranom garantnom periodu, ako je
garantni list popunjen ispravno potpisan i pe€atiran od strane prodavca koji je uredjaj prodao, potpisan od
strane kupca kojim potvrdjuje da je upoznat sa uslovima garancije i fiskalni racun kojim potvrdjuje datum
kupovine uredjaja.

Za popravku i reklamaciju se primaju samo dobro oci§¢éene masine!

Popravka kvara priznatog sa nase strane u garantnom roku se izvr§ava na sledeci nacin: po nasem
izboru mi popravljamo pokvareni uredjaj besplatno ili ga menjamo za nov i garantni rok se ne obnavlja.
Uredjaj treba da se koristi strogo po instrukcijama navedenim u uputstvu za upotrebu.

Za bezbedan rad sa elektouredjajem neophodno je da kupac pre pocetka upotrebe aparata pazljivo
procita uputstvo za upotrebu, zatim uputstvo za bezbednost pri radu i naravno da koristi uredjaj za to za
Sta je neamenjen. Uredjaj zahteva periodi¢no ¢iSc¢enje i adekvatno odrzavanje .

Garancija ne pokriva:

- ishabanu boju elektroaparata

- delovi i potro$ni matrijal koji podleze habanju prilikom upotrebe kao $to su: grejs, ulje, Cetke, valjci, i dr.
- dodatni pribor i potro$ni materijal kao $to:rukohvati, baterije, kutije, dodatci za napajanje, svrdla, dis-
kovi za sec€enje, nozevi, lanci, Smirgle, grani¢nici, kabli i dr.

- elktricni osiguradi i sijalice

- mehanicka ostecenja na telu aparat, dekorativni elementi na aparatu, Stitnici za o€i, stitnici za dodatke
za secenje, gumene ploce, ucévrscivadi, lenjiri, kabal i uti¢nica.

- celokupna ostréenja aparata nasatala kao poslirdica pozara, poplava, zemljotresa i dr.

Otkaz garancije

Pravo da otkaze popravku (remont) u garantnom roku ima u slede¢im slu¢ajevima:
- Neodgovarajuci (ili ne popunjen) serijski broj proizvoda u poredjenju sa serijskim brojem koji je upisan
na garantni list
- Identifikaciona nalepnica proizvoda je izbrisana ili je nema.
- Ako je neko iz neovlaséenog servisa ve¢ pokusao da popravi aparat.
- Kvar je nastao kao posledica nepravilne upotrebe aparata ( nisu postovane instrukcije navedene u
uputstvu za upotrebu) ot strane kupca ili drugih lica.
- Ostecenja su nastala usled nemarne upotrebe aparata.
- Ostecenje rotora ili statora u vidu slepljivanja nastala kao posledica topljenja izolacije a prouzrokovana
prekomernom upotrebom aparata.
- Ostecenje rotora ili statora posledica preopterecenja ili oStecenog sistema za ventilaciju koja se mani-
festuje ravnomernim potamnjivanjem kolektora ili zavojnica.
- Nedostaju zastitni diskovi, ili drugi delovi uredjaja koji su deo konstrukcije aparata i imaju za cilj da
osiguraju bezbedan rada sa aparatom prilikom pravilne upotrebe.
- Kabal za napajanje aparata je produzavan ili menjan od strane kupca.
- Steta naneta preoptereéenjem, zbog nedostatka ventilacije ili nedovoljnog podmazivanja pokretnih
komponenti.
- Sklonjeni lageri zbog preopterec¢enja ili dugotrajne upotre.

Rok za popravku uredjeja koji je primljen u servis je 45 dena.
Ovla$éeni servis ne snosi odgovornost za aparate koje viasnik nije do$ao da preuzme mesec dana nakon
isteka zakonskog roka za popravku!
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Garantie comerciala : PODUS HOBBY.Termen de garantie: 24 luni de la data vanzarii
catre consumatorii casnici (pentru toata gama RAIDER).
Durata medie de utilizare: 3 ani
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Garantia presupune repararea gratuita a defectelor datorate producatorului,in cadrul termenului
de garantie

1.Vanzatorul care comercializeaza produsul are obligatia sa faca demonstratia de functionare a produsului
si sa explice consumatorului modul de utilizare al acestuia,in cazul in care consumatorul solicita acest
lucru.

2.Produsul defect va fi receptionat de catre unitatea de service de care apartine care va efectua
diagnosticarea defectului.

3.Unitatea service are obligatia de a efectua diagnosticarea,expertizarea si depanarea,in perioada de
garantie,gratuit,in cel mult 15 zile de la data inregistrarii reclamatiei consumatorului.In cazul in care produsul
nu poate fi reparat, el va fi inlocuit imediat dupa ce se constata imposibilitatea folosirii acestuia,cu un
produs similar,acordandu-se un nou termen de garantie care va curge de la data preschimbarii produsului
sau i se va restitui beneficiarului contravaloarea produsului.Agentul economic are aceleasi obligatii pentru
produsul inlocuit ca si pentru produsul vandut initial.

4.Durata termenului de garantie se prelungeste cu termenul scurs de la data la care consumatorul a
reclamat defectarea produsului,pana la data repunerii in functiune a acestuia,acest fapt fiind inscris in
certificatul de garantie de catre unitatea service care a executat reparatia.

5.Pentru a beneficia de garantie, cumparatorul are obligatia de a respecta instructiunile de utilizare/
intretinere predate de vanzator o data cu produsul si de a nu permite interventii asupra produsului din
partea unor persoane neautorizate sa acorde service.

6.In cazul unor defectiuni aparute in cadrul termenului de garantie,cumparatorul se va prezenta la unitatea
service cu bonul/factura de cumparare,certificatul de garantie si reclamatia referitoare la deficientele
produsului.

7.Vanzatorul este obligat fata de consummator,pentru produsul reclamat in cadrul termenului de
garantie,sa asigure si sa suporte toate cheltuielile pentru repararea sau inlocuirea acestuia,precum si
cheltuielile de diagnosticare,expertizare,ambalare si transport.

8.Producatorul si vanzatorul sunt exonerati de obligatiile lor privind garantia, daca defectiunea s-a produs
din cauza nerespectarii de catre consumator a instructiunilor de utilizare,intretinere,manipulare,transport
,depozitare, cuprinse in documentatia care insoteste produsul.

9.Vanzatorul este obligat sa asigure repararea sau inlocuirea gratuita a produsului dupa expirarea
termenului de garantie,in cazul in care defectiunea s-a datorat unor vicii ascunse, confirmate prin
expertize tehnice efectuate de un organism neutru, aparute in cadrul duratei medii de utilizare a acestuia
,caz in care cheltuielile aferente vor fi suportate de vanzator.

10. ATENTIE! RESPECTATI INTOCMAI INSTRUCTIUNILE DIN MANUALUL DE UTILIZARE A
PRODUSULUI!

11.La expirarea perioadei de garantie (postgarantie) depanarea produsului se va efectua contra cost, la
solicitarea clientului.

12.La efectuarea unor lucrari service pentru lucrarea de remediere a defectului ,in cazul in care lucrarea
nu necesita utilizarea de piese de schimb, prestatorul va acorda pentru lucrare obligatoriu o garantie de
cel putin 3 luni.

13.Lista unitatilor service este mentionata in prezentul certificate de garantie.
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LISTA CENTRELOR SERVICE AUTORIZATE

» SC Stefan Alex SRL- Str.Parcului BI.K4,ScE,Ap.1, Calarasi, Tel : 0735.199.024

» ABC International SRL - Str.Babadag nr.5,Bloc1Sc.A parter,Tulcea; Tel : 0240.518.260

» Euro 94 SRL - Sos.Chitilei 60A sect1, Bucuresti ; Tel : 021.668.72.60

» SC Viva Metal Decor SRL- STR. ALBESTI NR. 10 ( IN INCINTA FOSTEI AUTOBAZE ZENIT), Curtea
de Arges; Tel : 0722.531.168 / 0732.148.633

+ SC BUFFALO COM SRL — Sos Transilvaniei , Nr 17-19 , Oradea ; Tel: 0749.217.717

+ SC AZIF COM SRL- Piata Chiriac Magazinul Universal, Craiova,Judetul Dolj, tel.0788.419.858,fax
0251.522.131

» SC GUMSERVICE SRL, Miercurea Ciuc, Str. George Cosbuc Nr. 14, TEL. 0266371183

* SC ADA TRADING SRL Calea Bucurestilor nr.64, bloc C1-3, Otopeni lifov.Tel/fax 0213504379

+ SC TEHNO HOBY SRL strada Erou Bucur.nr.9, Piatra Neamt, judetul Neamt;Tel.0233236333,
Fax.0233222026

+ SC BASAROM COM SRL, Sos Alexandriei, Nr. 6A, Bragadiru, llfov, Tel 0214201637, Fax 0214201638.

14. EVIDENTA REPARATIILOR IN PERIOADA DE GARANTIE

Nr | Data Data Reparatie | Prelungire | Garantie Nume si Semnatura
crt | reclamatie | rezolvare executata/ | garantie ptr. service | semnatura | consumator
reclamatie | piese depanator

inlocuite
1
2
3
4
)
6
7
IMPORTATOR: VANZATOR:
SC Euromaster SRL Semnatura / stampila

15.AM CITIT CONDITIILE DE ACORDARE A GARANTIEI SI AM LUAT LA CUNOSTINTA.NU AM
OBIECTIUNI (SEMNATURA CONSUMATORULUI)

Prezentul certificat de garantie este in conformitate cu prevederile HG 449/2003, privind comercializarea
produselor si garantiile asociate cu OG 21/2008 si OG 174/2008 cu modificarile si completarile ulterioare
republicate si nu afecteaza drepturile consumatorilor.

Produsul beneficiaza de o garantie legala de conformitate de 24 luni(2 ani).Existenta garantiei legale de
conformitate si a celei comerciale nu exclude existenta garantiei de viciu ascuns conform OG 21/2008, cu
modificarile si completarile ulterioare republicate si a codului civil.
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DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE

Euromaster Import Export Ltd.
Adresa: Sofia 1231, Bulgaria, 246 Lomsko shausse Blvd.

Produs: Bormasina Cu Acumulator
Trademark: RAIDER

Model: RD-CDL28
este proiectat si fabricat in conformitate cu urmatoarele Directivelor:

Directiva 2006/42/CE a Parlamentului European si a Consiliului din 17 mai 2006 privind echipamentele
tehnice;

Directiva 2014/30/EU

Directiva 2014/35/UE a parlamentului european si a consiliului din 26 februarie 2014 privind
armonizarea legislatiei statelor membre referitoare la punerea la dispozitie pe piata a echipamentelor
electrice destinate utilizarii in cadrul unor anumite limite de tensiune

este n conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde:

EN 60745-1:2006

EN 60745-2-1:2010

EN 60745-2-2:2010

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 61000-3-3:2013

EN 60335-1:2002/A1:2004
EN 60335-2-29:2004

%féf" e/éd‘/

EU‘ ng,gg’ff“
sﬂif‘

Locul si Data aparitiei:
Sofia, Bulgaria Brand Manager:
31.07.2018 Krasimir Petkov
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«RAIDER» power tools are designed and manufactured in accordance with the regulations and
standards for compliance with all safety requirements.
Content and scope of the commercial guarantee.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

The warranty period is:

- For domestic use (private) - 24 months.

- For professional use (for companies) - 12 months.

User is entitled to free repair service in insured warranty period if the warranty card is filled properly made
with signature and dealer’s stamp, sold the instrument signed by the client that is aware of the warranty
conditions and fiscal cash register receipt or invoice showing the date of purchase.

Repairs are accepted only cleaned machines!

Appliances should only be used appropriately and in accordance with the instructions.

To ensure safe operation is required the customer to be familiar with instructions for use of power tool
safety rules when working with it and its particular purpose. The unit requires periodic cleaning and proper
maintenance.

Warranty does not cover:

- Wear of colored coating of tools;

- Parts and consumables, which are subject to wear caused by use such as: grease, oil, brushes, guides,
rollers, pads, drive belts, flexible wire shaft, bearings, seals, piston with a hammer tackers, etc.;

- Accessories and supplies such as: handles, nose, batteries, cases, chargers, drills, cutting discs, chisel
knives, chains, sandpaper, stops, polishing discs, chucks (grip, holder of the cutting tool) to cord reel itself
cord for lawn mowers, etc.;

- Fusible fuses and bulbs;

- Mechanical damage to the hull and all external components of the device, including ornamental;

- Fuses eye fuses cutting tools, rubber plates, frames, rulers, etc.;

- Cord and plug;

- Overall damage to instruments caused by natural disasters such as fires, floods, earthquakes, etc.;
The warranty is not valid in cases where:

- Inconsistent serial number of this article with a completed warranty card;

- The label is removed or completely missing one;

- Is attempting to unauthorized interference with unauthorized service base camp;

- Damage caused due to misuse (non instructions) of the device by the customer;

- Damage caused due to careless handling of the device;

- Damage to rotor or stator, consisting of the bonding between them, due to melting of insulation caused
by the continuous overload;

- Damage to rotor or stator caused by overload or impaired ventilation, expressed in the change of the
collector or windings;

- No protective disks, support panels or other components that are part of the structure of the instrument
and are intended to ensure its safe and proper operation;

- The cord of the instrument is extended or replaced by the customer;

- Damage caused by overload or lack of ventilation and insufficient lubrication of moving components;

- Wear and tear bearings or blocked due to overloading, or powder;

- Broken bearing collar;

- Breach the integrity of the teeth of gears (broken, worn);

- Broken spline or bolting;

- Failure On/Off switch or electronic control caused by dust or breakage;

- Broken gear box (head) caused by the lock mechanism;

- Occurrence of abnormal clearance between piston and cylinder as a result of overloading or dust;

- Tightening between piston and cylinder as a result of overloading or dust;

- Damaged centrifugal wheel and brake (discolored) - due to work by a blocked brake;

The deadline for a renovated adopted in electric service is within a month.

Workshops are not responsible for the instruments are not contacted by the owners one month after the
statutory period for repair!
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proizvajalca in lastnik blagovne znamke RAIDER.

Distributer in prodajalec za slovenijo: Topmaster d.o.o.

SERVISER: Topmaster d.o.o.

Garancija: Garancijia velja 24 mesecev od dneva pravilno zavedene prodaje. Ta garan-
cija se izda samo za stranke, ki so orodje placila. V primeru tezav, ki jih povzro¢a proiz-
vodna napaka v garancijskem roku, proizvajalec nadomesti brezplaéno menjavo delov
za priznano napako. Rezervni deli so dobavljivi Se 36 mesecev po preteku garancije.
Posiljanje orodja in delo, se v vsakem primeru pla¢a in bremenijo stranko. Izklju¢eno iz
garancije: $kodo, nastalo zaradi slabega vzdrzevana, malomarnosti in uporabe, ki ni v
skladu sploSnimi pogoji ne priznamo.

RAIDER zagotavlja svojim proizvodom kljub napakami v oblikovanju in proizvodnji za
¢as enega leta od dneva nakupa. Ta garancija ne vklju¢uje redne obrabe obeh kovinskih
in nekovinskih delov, zlorabe, z uporabo opreme preko svoje zmogljivosti in vse obrabe
ali poskodb, ki so nastale kot rezultat s pomo¢jo hidravlicne tekocine, ki je ne priporoc¢a
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ZASTOPA IN PRODAJA: Topmaster d.o.o., Pot k sejmi$c¢u 30, 1231 Ljubljana
<> Tel. 01 6204390, info@topmaster.si, www.topmaster.si
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EnektpnyHuTe anapatu “Pajoep” ce av3ajHupaHn 1 Npon3BeaeHy BO COMMacHOCT CO HOpMaTUBHUTE
AOKYMEHTV 1 CTaHAapAM BO COrNacHOCT co cuTe bapara 3a 6e36eHOCT LITO Ce MpUMeHyBaar.

CoppxuHaTta n ondat Ha rapaHumjaTta

Ycnoswu Ha MapaHuujata

PokoT Ha rapaHuujaTa ce HaBeyBa BO rapaHTHUOT NACT M BaXW 0 AATYMOT Ha KynyBarbe Ha Npou3BOAOT.
KynyBayoT/KOpnCHUKOT Ha enekTpuyHaTa onpema nmaar npaso Ha 6ecrnnaTtHu nonpasku Ha ypeaoT
[IOKOJIKY MCTVOT € BO rapaHTUpaHUOT Nepuos, AOKOSIKY rapaHTHUOT JIMCT € NPaBUITHO MOMOJSTHETH CO
NoTMMC 1 NeYaT of CTpaHa Ha NpoAaBaYoT Koj ro NpoAan ypeaoT, MOTNWMLIaH of CTpaHa Ha KynyBa4ioT
KOj noTBpAyBa [eKa e 3arno3HaeH CO YCMoBUTe Ha rapaHuujata n co duckanHa cmeTka unu dakTypa koja ro nortspaysa
[aTyMOT Ha KynyBae Ha enekTPUYHMOT anapar.

3a nonpaska 1 peknamauuja ke 6Guaat npuMeHn camo J4o6pPO MCYMCTEHN MaLLUHW!

MonpaBkaTta Ha AedekTn Npu3HaT OA Halla CTpaHa BO rapaHTUPaHNOT POK Ce N3BeAyBa Ha CNeaHNOT
Ha4uH: Mo Haw u3bop r1 nonpaeame gedekTHUTe ypean 6eannaTHo Unu rm MeHyBaMe 3a HOBU [JOKONKY ce
BO rapaHTHWOT POK W [OKOJIKY HE € MOXHO CepBucHMpare.

Ypepnot Tpeba Aa ce KOPUCTM CTPOro MO ynaTcTBaTa M NponucMTe NPONULLIAHUM BO yNaTCcTBOTO.

3a 6e3benHo paboTerbe CO eNneKTPUYHNOT ypea HeOMNXOAHO € KyrnyBayoT npeq Aa 3arnoyHe Co KOpUCTEHEe
Ha ype[oT, a ce 3ano3Hae co ynaTcTBOTO 3a yrnoTpeba, Aa ce 3ano3Hae Co cTaBkuTe 3a 6e36eqHOCT npu
paboTa v a ro KOpVCTK YPeAoT 3a Toa LUTO e HaBedeHO BO ynaTcTBOTO. YpenoT 6apa nepnoanyHo
yYMCTehe U afeKBaTHO OfpPXKyBatbe.

lapaHumjata He ondaka:

- N'y6ewe Ha BojaTa Ha MalumHaTa.

- [lenoBu 1 NOTPOLUHKU MaTepwjanu Koj Noanexar Ha abewe npu ynotpeba, Kako LUTO ce: MacT, Macro,
YeTKULM, BOANYM, BarbaLy, POrku, NOAJIOLLKM, MOFOHCKU peMeHH, (priekcMBUHO BpaTuro,

narepu, CeMEepUHIK, knumn, paboTHO Tpkarno u ap.

- Onpema v maTepujanu kako LUTo ce: Pauku,kabnu, Gatepuu, kyTun, fogatoum 3a Hanojyeatbe, Gyprum, AUCKOBM 3a cevetbe,
HOXEBU NaHLM, LUMUPTIIN, TPaHNYHNLY, KOHEL, 3a CeYetbe 1 p.

- CToneHw enekTpuyH1 OCUrypyBaiu u 3aLuTuTu

- MexaHuuky oLITeTyBaka Ha TENoTo Ha ype/oT, AeKOPaTUBHN ENEMEHTU.

- 3awTuTa 3a ounTe, 3aLUTHTa 3a CeYetbe, ryMUpaHu NIoYku, 3aTBapayun, Mepuna v ap.

- Kaben u npuknyyouu.

- LlenokynHo oluTeTyBake Ha anapaToT HacTaHaTo kako nocreauua of noxap, nomnnasa, 3eMjoTPec U cr.

MoHuwTyBame Ha rapaHumjata

MpaBoTO Aa ce NOHWLITY NonpasKaTa (PEMOHT) BO PaMKWTE Ha rapaHTHUOT NMepMos, € BO CredHuBe Cryvan:
- CepuckujoT 6poj 3aBefeH BO rapaHumjata He ogroBapa co CepUckujoT 6poj Ha MalumHarTa .

- Hanennuuara 3a ngeHtudmkaumja saneneHa Ha NpousBoAoT e usbpullaHa unu e ucHesHara.

- [lokorky Apyro nuue Koe He e OBNacTeHUOT CepBUC ce obuae Aa ro nonpaear ypeaor.

- [okorky He ce nojaBu Kako pesynTaT Ha HecooABeTHa ynoTpeba Ha ypeaoT (He Creaw v NHCTpyKuunTe
HaBefieHN BO yNaTCTBOTO) OA CTPaHa Ha KyrnyBayoT Unu Apyro nuue.

- fedkTOT e NnpeaussmkaH of HeBHUMaTenHa ynotpeba co anaparot

- OwTeTyBaka NpeansBMKaHu o paboTa co AoTpajaHu (MW NOLLO NOCTaBEHN) eNeMEHTU 3a cevere

- OwTeTyBaraTa Ha POTOPOT UMK CTAaTOPOT HacTaHare Kako nocneauua Ha ToneweTo Ha usonaumjata
npean3BuKaHo ofl MPeKyMepHO KOPUCTEHE Ha anaparoT.

- OwTeTyBaraTa Ha POTOPOT UMK CTAaTOPOT Pe3ynTaT Ha NPeonToBapyBarbe UM OLUTETEH HA CUCTEMOT
3a BeHTUNaumja Koja ce MaHudecTMpa CO PpaMHOMEPHO NOTEMHYBaH-e Ha KOMEKTOPOT UK HamoTKaTa.

- HepocTturaar sawwTuTHUTE AWCKOBW, UMK APYTW AENOBU KOU Ce Aien of cocTaBHaTa onpema u ce
HameHeTu 3a fa ce obe3bean 6e3beaHo paboTere Co ypeaoT Kora ce KOPUCTU NPaBUITHO.

- EnextpnyHunoT kaben Ha MalumMHaTa e NpofOoIhKeH UM 3aMeHM O CTPaHa Ha KOPUCHMKOT.

- OwrTeTyBarba Ha ypeaoT o7 NpeonTepeTyBatbe, Nolla BeHTUnauuja v of HefoBOMHO NOAMAaYKyBake Ha NOABWKHUTE AenoBu
- OwTeTeHn narepm Nopaamn NpPeonToBapyBake Unu fonrotpajHa pa6ota.

- CKpLUeHO nermno 3a narepv of ctpaHa Ha 6nokupaH narep

- HekomnneteH 3ab Ha 3an4aHuKOT (CKpLUEH, n3abeH)

- CKpLUEHO LUMOHKOBO MM BUIYLLECTO NexuiTe

- OwTeTyBaka BO eNleKTpuKaTa 3a KIy4oT Kako pesynTaT Ha npaluviHa Unm KpLuere

- OwTeTyBake Ha pedyKUMoOHaTa KyTuja (rnaBa) HacTaHaTo Of MexXaHW3amoT 3a 3akrny4vyBare

- MojaBa Ha HeBoOGW4aeHa nabaBocT NOMery KNMMOT W LMNMHOAPOT Kako pe3ynTar Ha
npeonTtepeTyBake, 4ONroTpajHa ynotpeba nnu npawmHa

- 3aTerHaTocTt nomery KnunoT v LMNMHAApOT Kako pesynTaT Ha npeonTepeTyBake NpekymepHa ynotpeba
V1 npawunHa

- OwTeTEHO LiIeHTPanHOTO TPKaso 1 kovHuLaTa(npomeHeTa Ha 6oja) - nocneamua Ha pabota co
BrnokmpaHa Ko4Huua

KpajH1oT pok 3a nonpaeka Ha ypeaoT Koj € npyMeHa BO cepBucoT e 45 feHa.

OBnacTeHNOT CepBUC He CHOCK OArOBOPHOCT 3a onpemata AOKOSKY CONCTBEHUKOT He ja NogurHe eeH
MeceL| Mo MCTEKOT Ha 3aKOHCKMOT POK 3a nonpaska Ha MaluvHaTal
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E¢ouaia »RAIDER” éxel oxedlaoTei Kal kaTaokeuaoTei cUpQwva e Tn AnuokpaTia Tng BouAyapiog aToug Kavoviopoug
KQI TO TTPOTUTIA VIO TN CUPPOP@WON PE OAEG TIG ATTAITACEIG AOPAAEING.
Mepiexopevo Kal TTEDI0 EQAPHOYNG TNG EPTTOPIKAG EyyUNong

Eyyonon
H trepiodog eyyunong “Euromaster Import-Export ENME divel To £€dagog Tng BouAyapiag eival 24 priveg.
Xpnotng éxel dikaiwpa va dwpedv utnpeoia £mdIOPOwong ac@aliopévog TrepIddou eyylnong, €pocov n KAPTa
gyyunong oupTrAnpwOei CwoTd @TIAYPEVO PE UTTOYPOPR Kal o@payida avTITpOowTTo, TTWANCGE Tn povada, n oTroia
uTTEYPA®n aTTé TOV TTEAGTN OTI €XEI ETTIYVWON TwV CUVONKWY £yyunong Kal GOPOAOYIKr) TAPEIAKH pnxavr) ammédeign f
TIMOAGYIO avaypa@ETal N NUEPOUNVIT TNG ayOPAS.
Emiokeun| kai ETroTpo@ég yivovTtal dekTég povo kabapiovtal pnxavég!
Kardpynon avayvwpiletal ammé eAdTTwpa eyyunon pag, €xel wg €§NG: KATa TNV KPion pag, eipaoTe eAeUBEPOI ETTIOKEUN
eAATTWHATIKWY 6pyavo A va avTikataoTabouv Pe véa, 6TTwG N eyyunan dev avavewveTal.
O1 CUOKEUEG TTPETTEI VO XPNOIMOTTOI0UVTAl HOVO KATGAANAQ Kal cUPQWva PE TIG 0dnyieg.
Ma va e§aopalioTei N ao@aAng AeIToupyia gival UTToXpEwaon Twv TTEAATWV va gival EE0IKEIWPEVOG PE OBNYIES yIa TN Xprion
TWV Kavovwy acg@aAeiag 10XUG Tou epyaleiou, étav aoxoAhoUvTal ge autd Kal KUpiwg 0 oKoTrég TnG. H povada atraitei
TTEPIOBIKOG KABAPITPOG KAl N CWOTH CUVTAPNON.
H eyyunon dev KaAUTTTEL:
- Na @opdTe XxpwHaTOg TWV EPYOAEiWY
- AVTOAAGKTIKG Kal avOAWaIua, To oTToia UTTOKEIVTal 0€ PBOPA TTou TTPOKAAEITal aTTd TN XPAON, OTTWG: AiTrn, Addia, TTvéAa,
odnyoi, 0000TPWTAPEG, Ta PagIAGpIa, oI KIVNTAPIOI INAVTEG, EUKAUTITO dfova aUpua, POUAENAV, a@payideg, TTIOTOVI YE Eva
OQUPI CUPPATITIKG, KATT.
- Ageooudp kal avaAwolya OTTwg: AaBEg, Tn WUTN, UTTATOPIES, TTEPITITWOEIG, POPTIOTEG, TPUTTAVIA, JioKOl KOTTAG, TMIAN
payaipia, aAuaideg, yuaAdxapTo, oTdaeIg, diokol yia OTIABwaoN, TOOK (grip, KATOXOG TOU EPYOAEIO KOTTAG) YIa VA TPOXWV
KaAWdI0 TO {510 KAAWDIO yIa PNXavEG KOUPEUATOG YKAOV, K.ATT.
- XWVEUTO aOPAAEIEG KA AAUTTEG
- Mnxavikiy BAGBN oTo KUTOG Kol OAa Ta EEWTEPIKA PEPN TNG GUOKEUNG, CUUTTEPIAGNBAVOUEVWY TWV SIGKOOUNTIKWY
- Ao@daheieg PATI aoPAAEIEG Epyalgia KOTTAG, TTAGKEG ATTO KAOUTOOUK, KOUQWUATA, XAPOKEG, KATT.
- To KaAwdIo kal To BUopa
- H ouvoAikn {npia o€ Tpdgelg TTou TTPOKARBNKaV aTTd QUOIKEG KATAOTPOPEG OTIWG TTANUUUPES TTUPKAYIEG,, OEIOHOI K.ATT.
Améoupon amé Tnv eyyunon
“Euromaster | / E Ltd €xel To dikaiwpa va apvnBei TNV TTapoxH UTTNPECIWV £yyUnonG, OE TTEPITITWOEIG KOTA TIG OTIOIEG:
- AouveTTig (] KevO) Tov algovta apiBud Tou dpBpou auTou PE Pia GUPTTANPWHEVN KAPTA £yyUnong
- Indetifikatsionniyat va agpaipebei To orjpa fi evieAwg Aeitrel éva
- MpooTaBei va aveTiTpeTTTn TTOPEUBACH OTNV TTAPAVOUN KATAOKAVWON BAoNG UTpEeaia
- ZnpI€G TTou TTPOKARBNKav Adyw KOKAG XProng (Un 0dnyieg) TNG CUCKEUAG aTrd Tov TTEAATN 1) O€ TPITOUG
- Znpia TTou TTPoKaAEiTal AGyw TNG aTTPOOEKTO XEIPIOUS TNG GUOKEUNG
- BA&BNn oto oTtpogeio ;A oT1ATN, TTOU OTTOTEAEITal aTTd TO O€0IYo pETAgU Toug, Adyw TNG TASNG Twv pévwong TTou
TIPOKAAOUVTAI OTTO TN CUVEXOMEVN UTTEPPOPTWON
- BAGBn oto atpogeio 1 oTATn TTOU TTPOoKaAoUVTal aTré UTTEPPOPTWAON i dlaTapaxr agpIoPoU, ekpPAadeTal aTnv aAAayn
TOU OUAAEKTN 1) TTEPIENIEEIG
- Aev UTTAPXEl TTPOCTATEUTIKG BioKol, TIAGKEG OTAPIENG 1 GAAEG CUVIOTWOEG TTOU aTTOTEAOUV PEPOG TNG DOPNG TOU PECoU
KaI €XOUV WG OTOXO Va eEaT@aAioel TNV aoPaAr Kal CWaOTH AgIToupyia Tou
- To KaAWdIO TOU OPYAVOU ETTEKTEIVETAI I} VA AVTIKOTACTABET aTTO TOV TrEAATN
- ZnJI€G TTOU TTPOKARBNKAV atrd UTTEPPOPTWAN 1 N EAAEIYPN AEPIOUOU Kal AVETTAPKN AiTTavoTn Twv KIVOUPEVWY EapTnUaTWV
- PouAepdv @Bopd fi utrhokapioTei AOyw uTrEP@OPTWONG, GUVEXK AgiToupyia fi o€ okdvn
- Broken @épel koAdpo
- AapBavovtag oTracpéva aTpaToTredo WAIG ITTAOKAPEI i OTTACUEVO KOAGPO
- MapaBioon Tng akepaldTNTAG TwV SOVTILV TWV GAIEUTIKWV EPYOAEiWV (OTTaOPEVA, PBAPUEVA)
- Broken shponkovo A yagwv
- El.klyuch MapdAeipn A nAekTpovikd auoTnua eAEyxou TTou TTpokaAoUvTal aTréd Tn okévn A pRgn
- Broken kiBwTio TaxuTATWYV (T KEPAAI) TTOU TTPOKAAEITAI aTTO TNV KAEIBAPIG PNXAVIOUO
- H gepgavion aguoikn améataon Petagl euBOAoU Kal KUAIVOPOU, wg aTTOTEAEGUA TNG UTTEPPOPTWONG, CUVEXHA AEIToupyia
| o€ oKOvNn
- 200@Ign peTagu epBoéAou kal Tou KUAIVOPOU, WG aTTOTEAECHA TNG UTTEPPOPTWONG, CUVEXN AcIToupyia | o€ okdvn
- KateaTpappéva QUYOKEVTPEG TPOXO Kal PPEVO (ATTOXPWHATIOHAG) - TTOU OQEIAETal TNV EPYACTia KOTE TO DECUEUPEVO
Ppévo
H trpoBeoia yia éva avakaiviopévo eykpiBnke To NAEKTPIKG UTTNPeoia gival péoa o€ €va prva.
Epyaotrpia dev gival utrelBuvol yia Ta epyaleia, afATnTa aTrd TOUG IBIOKTATEG TOUG €Va URVA PETA TNV VOUIUNG TTpoBeoiag
yla Tmokeun!
AvegapTnTa aTTd TNV EUTTOPIKN €YYUNON, O TTWANTAG €ival UTTEUBUVOG yia TNV EAAEIYN CUPHOPPWONG TWV KATAVOAWTIKWY
ayaBwv pe TN olpBaon yia Tnv TWANon oTo TTAaiolo Tng ZEZ.
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EUROMASTER IMPORT EXPORT LTD

1231, Sofia, Bulgaria, 246 Lomsko shose Blvd.,
tel.: +359 700 44 155
fax: + 359 2 934 00 90
www.euromasterbg.com; e-mail: info@euromasterbg.com



